
Festival City USA

Mayor
Garth O. Green

Coun(il Members
Robert Cox
W. Tyler Melling
R. Scott Phillips
Ronald Riddle
Ca rter Wilkey

City Manager
PaulBittmenn

I. Call to Order

II. Agenda Order Approval

III. AdministrationAsenda
Mayor and Council Business
Staff Comments

o Park Discovery renovation presentation. Big T Recreation

IV. Public Aeenda
a Public Comments

o Utah Wellbeing Survey Report, Dr. Courtney Flint, Utah State University

Business Agenda
Pubtic
l. Consider a single event alcohol permit for the Cedar City Elks Lodge on September 14,

2024. Candace Howes/Chief Darin Adams
2. Consider disposing of +/- 0.26 acres of City owned property in the vicinity of 2130 West

Highway 56. Austin Atkin/Paul Bittmenn
3. Public hearing to consider a development agreement with Leavitt Land for the Iron Horse

RDO, +/- 1,090.43 acres located between Iron Horse Road and Cross Hollow Road. Tyler
Romeril/Paul Bittmenn

4. Public hearing to consider an ordinance amending the Cedar City General Land Use Plan

from mixed use (MU) to high density residential (R-3-M) on property located in the vicinity
of 170 South 100 West. Platt & Platt/Paul Bittmenn

5. Public hearing to consider changing the zone from central commercial (CC) to high density

residential (R-3-M) on property located in the vicinity of 170 South 100 West. Platt & PlatV

Paul Bittmerur
6. Public hearing to consider entering into a development agreement with Southem Utah

Investment Holdings, LLC conceming development of 0.60 acres of land in the vicinity of
170 South 100 West. Platt & Platt/Paul Bittmenn

7. Public hearing to consider a general plan amendment from Rural Estate Residential to
Business and Light Manufacturing on property located in the vicinity of600 North and

3500 West. Platt and PlatVPaul Bittmenn
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Administration
586-2953

Airport
467 -9404

Economic Development
546-2770

City Engineer
546-2963

Parks & Recreation
865-9223

Public Works
546-2912

Cedar City

Cedar City

AMENDED CITY COUNCIL WORK MEETING
AUGUST 21,202-I

5:30 P.M.

The City Council meeting will be held in the Council Chambers at the City Oflice, l0 North
Main Street. The City Council Chambers may be an anchor location for participation by electronic
means. The agenda will consist of the following items:

Building and Zoning
865-45r 9



Staff

Dated this 20th day ofAugust,2024.

8. Public hearing to consider changing the zoning from Annex Transition (AT) to Industrial
and Manufacturing - I (I&M1) on property located in the vicinity of 600 North and 3500
West. Platt and Platt/Paul Bittmenn

9. Consider bids for the Iron West light bases. Ken Nielson/Anthony pearson
10. consider AIP 051 Engineering Services, Task order Amendment l: Title vI plan for the

Cedar City Airport. Tyler Galetka
I l. consider proposals for architectural services for the Diamond Z Arena Addition project.

Scott Christensen/Jonathan Stathis
12. consider an agreement with the utah water euality Board for the Southem Utah Reuse

Grant Program. Jonathan Stathis
13. consider an Engineering Standards revision to allow HDpE pipe. Jonathan Stathis
14. consider a proposal from Hansen, Allen & Luce for the Master plan Study for cedar

Canyon. Jonathan Stathis
15. Fire Station roofing. Mike Phillips
16. Public hearing to consider revisionsto the 2024-2025 fiscal year budget. Jason Norris
17. consider entering a memorandum of understanding with Iron counry, Enoch city, and the

central Iron county water conservancy District for ongoing funding and support of
effluent reuse programs. Paul Bittmenn

18. Closed Session - property negotiations & pending titigation

CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY:

The undersigned duly appointed and acting recorder fo
certifies that a copy ofthe foregoing Notice ofAgenda
member of the goveming body this 20th day of August.

n Savage, MMC
Cedar City Recorder

r the municipality of Cedar City, Utah, hereby
was delivered to the Daily News, and each
2024.

n Savage, MMC
Cedar City Recorder

Cedar City Corporation does not discriminate on the basis ofrace, color, national origin, sex, religion,
age or disability in employment or the provision of services.

Ifyou are planning to attend this public meeting and, due to a disability, need assistance in accessing,
understanding or participating in the meeting, please notifu the City not later than the day before thJ
meeting and we will try to provide whatever assistance may be required.
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FROM:

TO:

DATE:

CEDAR CITY COIJNCIL
AGENDA ITEMS. z.
DECISION PAPER

Mayor and City Council

City Manager

August 19, 2024

SUBJECT: Property disposal

AJENDA Corporation owns +/- 6 acres of property on the comerof2l50 West and 200

North. They would like to develop their property. Cedar City owns +/- 0.26 acres ofland on the

northwest comer of AJENDA's property. The City parcel fronts West Horse Alley, which has

access to Airport Road. Below is a map showing you the property. AJENDA has asked Cedar
City to dispose of the City's property. The matter went before the planning commission and

received a positive recommendation. The planning commission minutes are attached. This is the

first step in the disposal process. The decision before the council is whether or not the City is

even interested in disposing ofthe property. Ifthe answer is yes, we will continue the process

that includes appraisals and a public bid process. Ifthe answer is no, we will not proceed. Plezrse

consider disposing ofthis City owned property. Thank you.



8 PUBLIC HEARING
Disposal of City Property
(Recommendation)

2130 w HwY 56
B-0048-0000-0000
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Austin Atkin

Austin Alkin: We own the six acres to the south/west of this property. We are working on a commercial
project there. We changed the zone to fit what is happening in the area- We noliced this piece is city
prop€rty. Not sule if the city has plans for it. Could add benefit to our project. We thought we would go
through the process to see if the city wants to get rid ofit. Fastenal is on this property. We will refresh
thar building and tum it into retail. Sorting out what will be happening on the back. We have preliminary
design. There will be an arterial road tkough the project. If we get this piece, then we may have parking
and access there. We can make it work if we have it, if we don'! that is okay.
Mayor Green: Where is the channel?
Austin: There is a 5X6 culvert thal is underground. Our plan is to tie onto that. We wanl to utilize that
property. As far as we are concemed, it will all be underground.
Mayor Green: Are you working with the people from the east?
Austin: We have not had contact with them.
Mayor Green: How much property?
Austin: We have 6 acres. It is .25 acres that we wanl lo acquire.
Kent: I don't believe there is any issue. When we went through with Public Works, they really want to
make sure they can get in to clean out the ditch. With that porrion being piped. we don't think it will be a
hindrance.



Public Hearing Opened
Public Heaing Closed

Lunt: With disposal, does that mean the city and you will get together to figure out cost?

Paul: When you give a recommendatioq the City Council votes ifthey want 10 sell. lfthey say yes. I will
contact this gentleman and say, here is the appraisal, you pay, we pick. We then put it out for bi4 then we

take the bids sell the property.
Jen: This piece is a byproduct of Airport Road.

Jett motions for a pooitive recommendation for the dispossl of city property; Lunt seconds; all in
favor for a unanimous vote.

Ch. I Pg. 3



CEDAR CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEMS - 3
DECISION PAPER

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: City Manager

DATE: August 19, 2024

SUBJECT: Proposed development agre€ment.

Development Team, LLC owns +/- 1,090.43 acres ofland to the south ofCross Hollow

Road. This is known as the Iron Horse property. Development Team would like to enter into a

development agreement that would allow them to graze sheep on the property. The attached

agreement would allow grazing ofsheep on the property for up to 150 days per year.

Development Team would be rcquired to install and maintain adequate fencing around grazing

areas. Below is a copy ofthe proposed development agreement and the planning commission

minutes. Ifyou have any questions, please give me a call. Thank you.



hc'anc. rtf'lld to rr'City- ud Dcvd@.at Tc.E Ll-C, t IIri limitod lirbility comproy.
hccaicr nfcrrd ro .l "Owacr". Thc Owacr i! 6c orrlrr of 1,090.43 l4rt' d Fqqty locd.d
ir CGds City in dlc 116 H6r dlvdqmGot (thc "prdcf). Tb Ciry !!d OEacr ar€
collocivdy nforcd o in thil Agranart u thc "hnics".

DE\TLOP}TE!{T .{GRf, r]Uf, \T

Thi! Dqido@rlt Agr@crt ('Agr@!rn") is cr&red into tjs dry of
2024 by ed lmorg lhc City of Ccdr City, r Uut &uaicipd capcrroa

Arca t't Currcnt Zonr
81709{0(b{000 Resid.rtid &

AEriqlltural
1.090 43

Wi6 rhc lrDd.rrroditrB rhd tbc prri.! &! bdlad b rhc EE! dti, AE !.ord Thir
Agrrqnot it to ngut& thc intearLd land ura for ray rodandqod rrcrs within 6r prqq.

E. Tt! Ocmcr Ery cmplaa rh! Prqaq i! mG ar moll phrlca Flllret ro ooc c mo.!
ccdct dsvclofcnr lp,plicdioor ro l[c Ciry fa d6dopstcor of r pfiio dlhc prdG.t El.t
rpplicaio Eu, bc iD coofrEity lr,ith tb€ rpprovrd Mry 8, 20lq Rcdd€nrij Dcvdoptrr.nr
Ov.tlry (RDO)

F OwD.r rd City rbif! to rllo* ttc olm€r !o ulc rhc rlldcvdopcd l'lar of 6c
Prcp.dy f6 lnring ustil lhda ar.! !r! dcvdq.d.

G. Thc C.d!r City Cosdl hrr a,hcird thc rqothriq dmd rdoprioo d r
&vdop@Got .gr!@rnt lrhic,h dv|!cc! rhs pdicicr, gols, ud objcdit cc di$c Ccda, City
Cananl Pho, md prcoerv€! ad ndrrrirt t!. eo.phtrc d.drcd t thc ddrar of ttc City.
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NEctTAI.s

A Ccdrr City, raiug puroan to i6 ludaily uodcr Uxh Codc Aood.d gt Gq-
102(2) t! utadcd lrrd iD filthcrec. diB llnd ur pdicie., godt o0jcqivca, adiltlcrt,
rt.dudol rad rtgulrrimg har mt& ccroin &tcmimior *iri rcrpca to dlc proi!.t .tl4 iD
crctcirc of itt l4irlaivc di!cr!*io, hls Gloqrd b lats( ido thir Ag!.!lan

B OtrDe. i! the oicrDcr of ccfllitr rlal Fopcsty locdod h Crdr City, Utlh sod dalirrs to
dcvdop tbc popcrty. bu Oarcr tcb b ur. rry urd.vdopcd lr.lr d&c Fop.rty for grrzing
uotil arid uers rc dcvd@.

C Thc Pr(iocr i! .nlngcd or Irm Coraty percd Nurba E l ?09.00(}64000 ( 1,090.43
rcrcr) loted io drc viciqity brnrr.tr116 Har. Rod md Crorr Hollow Ro.4 Ctd!, City,
L'bn, wilh thc l.gd des.ripriG drhr rnrirc prdd Ed mrp bcing cootliacd io Exiibir ..A.
EIl.hrd h.tao lad incrypcrtcd hcrtin by rhis nfccacc (6c .prQcfy.).

D. hrd6 &klqwlcdgc thlr lhc Prqcrty is zood rs follows:

Acrcr



M<rlorrcr, &G O nc. hr! vdudlily sgrc.d to thc uor of thir Agrcrocat lad hcrtby
rh@tldglr tha 6ugni@r ro amDLlt 6.I,!dEr i! . EElrr conliGt wid| tr rmrovd of
$c City C{undl rlld &c rltuldi ! ofrh hnd ur ordinrtrccr.

H. Coli*or with thr fcqriry trdqiznioo lld thc P'wiric.r of tXrh Srd! hw, lhc
City'! Sewroins My hrs alhorid erccutioo of dds ASttco. t by Rcrolaioo l,Io. 

-

e copy of whicL ir orEhcd !o 6is Agracot lt Frhibir "ts".

AGREEIITE\T

NOW, TTEREFORf,, TON GOOD A"TD }'ALUABLf, CONSIDERATIO:Y, TEE
RECEIPI f\.D SUTTICID:{CY Of WtrICH IS Ef,RX,BY ACIO.OWLEDGED, TT IS
AGRf,f,D AS FOLI,oWS:

LRteit&.

Ih. Ecit lr g f($ rbovc sG irc{rpardod Larcio by tiir rfarnca

ILElllbltr.
Tt! Erlibit! lld drrf,Ecog rrc imrndcd ro bo irludrd .l if in tbe body ofthir AgrElorot tod
rcguhrd I rEh:

. Erditir A - l.g.r Doipdo of Prqaty

. E$ibat B - A@io8 Rrrdtni@

IIL Prfit Ottutrriilr.

A. Cdr'oldid of tic Prric.r. OaDGr blr &qdy aSrlad lo cfisuar od @pl6a ttc Pldcat
ia rccofillooc sith tt lDO. lnd ndiry i! lhit {r!.e.nr it iottDd.d to Eodi& ey tctor
cf,$c RDO. ls ddior rb! PdiG. h.rtby .gr!. b tJiS ![ codiiiot iapocod by tiir
Agrt oat llltrdy:

i City rdhoriz.r Os,tlG ro rrDnd ih. qlrnody lr$cizat rgiorlturd ulo dlcry€d
i! tir ByA e to indudG &a of grsjrg OGCp fa oo oac l[r! @c hE&rd
6ny (150) &ys r y.r f6 uy F.r of t}. Fwaty ffi ylt drvrlQ.(

n. Ou,ucr.8rc b orriui! dlqurt flodrg lrood rly gruinS rrcls o tGlp
grEing .h6.p frrl qard(,iog o,lrtirh dthc irt od.d Sruilg rt!r; Ed

in. Ocm!. rgrc.' to rai4 dl rtqirtoartt rod caditi6! inpo.rd by th. City
Corrci, Frelttrt lo ttE City" adirrocc., Dolidq rEddt rod rmoGdrrlr.
Owaa a&owloigE tij ovrr ti[c Ciry ddinEcq pdidGr, rr!d8d!" rld
poceduar ory Chr$- OwE r vedioS rifh! io City adirDcc.' pdid6,
ntldl'dt! Brd Focedres sill bc &rrmilcd by Oty adiarlc. rnd 6.lrm of
lhc ltre dunh.
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IV. Vlrttd Rtll' rd R.r.wrd kgiirtivc Pecr&

A Zadnq: V.rrd Rishts. To rbc mlxinum qtt{rt Frmisiblc undcr thc h*r of Utd &d the
Uaitad Sracr md d equity, dle PEnier intad filt ttit 

^8rc€otat 
grratr OrEcr !I ri8hr to

usc thi6 prop.nv .s.llo$|cd by lhi! AgI! rn.al h[ ti. Pmi€. do rd id..d !o Eodi8.
E n€tl4 6 lbridg! ey of tbc cod€!, ndc* roquirlocors, bcuft, c obligiioos fqlrld whhiD
tic City'r cdiuocrt aad 6c RDO, .rcspt in atlo*ing ttre gnzing of shcp 15 fied in
S€cli6 Ul A! of 6c ddc of ihi3 Agra.ocal lhc Prtic! cq|firn i}lrl thc ule rdlocted in dris
Agrccmar ir agred upcl dcryirs bcing incclislsr wirh Citv'3 Zoniog Odioencc

Ar !!y timc dci.doptrcnr bcgirs io eny !'tte, wherhcr by nSdividiag, grrding, 6 o$c.wisc,
sEid rttr rh.ll b. nc@cd ftoo ttc rllowurce f(r grr?iDg in thir Agrcrm€or !!d lbdl
atefwir corply wi6 thc codt , nrl.!, rcquir.o.itr, b.a.6r!t q obligatiqrs fqrod within
th. City'3 adir.laet lod tbc RDO.

B R6crvod Lc*idairt Psrs!. Owie. rlnowtedge3 lhe lhc Clty ii rrrtict d itr ils lutoity
to limit it6 polica poli,cr by coornar rrd thd thc liruitaimr, re*rvaioG lrd Gdc?rioD3 sl
fmh hqdr rre i eadcd ro tcr€rvc ro th€ City dl d is policc powa thc c&not bc !o
tinircd Nd,rrilhlrtrditrg rhc E(siDGd powcr of da City to colrt $qh liJllioo unda( thc
pciic. por,tG, lrcl litldioo ihdl qlly bc rpplicd ro Eodi8, 6. vcicd rigttr of Owtr.r
with rtrpcd to ule urd.. thc ,qing ds3ignrtiqls of dus Atrlaocor b|tod upoo fbc polici.s,
fac,t !!d qirqlmtrrtrccs sccritrg rbc coEpdliDg, cororavdling pblic i[t.rcst .xc€ption lo
6c v&Gd righR docrinc in thc Sute of Utah. whic! tf,c City's laad ur. rrtbqity firdt, qr
the recor4 uc occcsrary to prcvlrt a plrytiql harm 6 rhird partic{ *hich h[E did od .dt
d 6G d6c of l,lc q..utie of rhii Agrc.m.dr! ,nd whic! br'ta if rct !ddE!s.d wodd
joopardizt a copdliog ca|oEvrilillg F$lic ifi.rcrt purru[t to Lltrt Codc Ano lG9]
509( I X!Xi) .s proveo by thc City by cllsr lnd cc.rvinciog grid€oce Ary glch Fopos€d
ch.n8t 6tllocriag tie rurcd rights of thc Prcicd rhdl bc of g.ncd tpplicdioo ro dl
dslcloprcat srivig in rb. CiD'; ind udcls i! good f.irh 6c Ciry d6hr!. .tr crEEB@cr,
Ocm<, ddl b. edtlcd ro Fi6 wrilco DdiG. Dd sD oggortutity to bc h@d t"i$ rtspci to
thc propoood chaage lnd itr .pplic.bility to rhc P(iocr udE rle cqnpdliDg cqErqvriling
pubtic itrttcrt c ccprion to lh! vrlrld righB doc{rit|c

C. AJplicaidl und.r CiV'r Fufurc lrst 'Futurc [Ir,!" trrcllt dre cdintsc.l pdicicl.
srdlrlL rnd proccdrr3 *ticb Er]. bc io €ffc6 ls of r FfliqIT tiDe io tie fuot! whco !
dodopmlDr lpplictrioa i! $hoimd fa I Fr dtt Plrioct .od whict Esy 6 Ely ,lol be
lppliclblc to 6. dddQmco, lpplicnion d.pc'lding up@ th€ prqvido! of this Agr@.ot.
W6ol wriviag ay n&tt gr!ftGd bl $it Agrrcaco! O*nG. may !t .ry tiolq cboo6c [o
$bEit r dar'.lop.Daar Tglicrtioo fc thc arirc Prcler uoda 6c Ciry,i Futr e kqi io
dfrd d tla tiEc ddrc dwdoproco qplicaioa so loog t! Owatr ir aot in qtrrErl! bEtch o,f
$is furG.trlqrr or 6c RDO

1. Term.
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Tbi! AgrEtr drll bG c{f€aiw .s ofrt! dlre of qeq.rtioo, rd up6 rEcord.tio, ihdl
nn with lic lod Dd shdl cotiDur i! full fao. ad cfrcc uotil .[ obligfio!! h.rqldr( hryc
bcan firlty p<rformcd and all rigtfi h.rErrrllcr fully cxtrcircd; providod, hos6,6, d!, unlcct &c
Plni€r mundly !g!c to ardiad lic tc(E, lhir Agrlartrad lhrll not ertcad fitli.r thls r paiod
d twcaty (20) yG|!! frm il! rhc drccqddiql in tic dicid t.ocdr cf 6! IrE Cculty
Recsdg'r OfEce Fa gpod cDtc, thc City Ccuocil rtrly grrll !D !(tlsri@ ddc tto (10) fr
t..r! lir t

VL Gc..rrl hovHoc
A N.ticr6 All Efi,.., filitrt,, c@,.ott, lpprovdr, lDd oahar c@trlunicdion F!,vid.d f6

hc.dt! s Eiv!.r i! cmGdio b.rcwiti thdl bc is wtitiaS ed rh.ll bc tafi rltir.trd c.
c.rtificd mlil !o

lf to Cit)' Cdrr City CGpordi@
l01t-. M.iD St
C!d!r CiU, UI t4720

If lo OlrnGr Dadetncot Tao, uJ
176, W 725 S.

P O. Bq 1027

CGdr Ciry, lrT t472t

Atry Jd chrntr of rd&sr !h.[ bc 8iy!a lt lcai tao (lo) dry! bdcrc thc ddc q wtidr tbc
Ctlog? ir ro b6Dc dcdiva

B MeiliaE Effcaivc Noticcs givco by mail Sull bc dc.ocd ddivEed upql d€?oiil with th€
U S Postrl Scrvioc in drc rnlincr ra fodr rborc Ndi6 thd l'. blt|d ddiv.rld or
dclivercd by natiooally EoogDizad ovEDifht cqtricr rhdl bc docood rtdivsrd upo rccdIt

C Urbcr No ticLy i! .lqcidqf ray riglt q ,6€dy thdl c,-{iti. r rrivcr ticred ud no
pdvq by dE PmiGr .f lhc harl drly Drorrido dtiir Agraat lhdl bG oolrrud u !
wdvcr of ery procoding r aroodiog br@n by t[c roc d roy odcr grwili@ d rtir
A8rraot!trL

D H!qli!8l Ttc d.!(,iptiv€ ho.dilgr dtG pslgnph! of thir Agrccocat rrc iuanod for
covaicoc. or y ard !b.ll r.r omd cr.frGd tha ocroilg a corrrnio d|IIy prwiliG
6i! Agrc.DCnt

E. Auth6ity. Thc Prni6 lo l[i! Agrcrrtrllt repr!..rlt to csch dh., th{r rhEy hsve full pow€r
dtd luddity to a[t€. ioto dri! Agrc(r,r.ot ed thd dl rc|l-y rcfio$ hrvc bcro t*co !o
giv. fidl forc. rnd cfre(, to dris A8rc.o.trt Orlcr rcpr*oB ard ws lor 6n c&h plny ig
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ftlly ffilrd rnd vdidly qilring lmdc, thc ltws of thc Star! cf Utrlt and thar €acb p{ty i3

d.rly qulificd to do burioes5 iD the St te d Uuh od cect is io good asdirg uodrt
Tplicrblc rarc lms. Thc O*ra and thc City wrrror to c.dl o$.r rhlt thc indiridurl!
cxrqdtrg thi! Agrcaocot o bchrlf od thcir rtrpcaiw prrtics trc lfiaizcd aad cmpoqeled
ro bind Sc Pmics m wtsc bchdf crh indivi&al is sigliog.

F Efiirc A$Gaacor This Agracoq iocludirg €rhfuits. coruritutcr thc cntirc Agr!.at€nt
baweeo ttc Prnio *id rcgrrdr !o thc utc oftbc proprty fc grezing Noatitr8 in rhir
rgrccatc ir iltcrdcd to uucod o'oodi$ rhc pr6/ioudy lpprovcd RDO

G. Ameo&!! d l[ir AsE !!.r This Agrtrooor mry bc urandod in lrtole or in plrt widr
rtjcct to rll r rny portion of tbc Prop.rty by lhc outurl unitt a cdurnl drhc Pstics to
this Agrcarcot a by thdr s.rcc€rrss in inrarcs ( l!6igrs. Alry !uc[ tocadmell ofthis
Agrc€o€trt $rll bc r!co.d!d in dr official recor& of tlc Iro Candy R!cfi&r'3 OfEca.
The Panicr rgr!. ao, iD good fritt, rpply fc, grrnl ltd pprovc $ch an€odmears to this
At lcra.trt !r mly be neau-v r rca*oebly rcquirtd for fuh.s! ph!r€6 conrid$t,rifi this
Aglco.ar 6d wit[ the.pprold gr.nted by lhc C!d!I Ciry Co.lrlcil

H S.rrr$ilirv Ifury oftbc povirions ofrhir Agrccoant rrc dcclrrcd rdd q uneof<rceable,
arn prwi:ioa shall bc larccd frcrr this furlaurcfl], wtich lhdl otcr*isc runria in 6rll
forcc ad cfiec! povidod drfi thc fuadrmornl prrpe ofthir Agrcarcor lnd rhc Onnci'i
rbility !o cqrplqa thc Prqcd i! aor dd.ltcd by erch :avcrmcc

t Govcrninq Irs. Tbc h$! of6€ Srdr dUtlh rlull govcrn 6c iatcrpraario rad
cofcc,cocat of rhc furomcot. Thc P!ni6 rhdl ag.E thlt rhc veouc fo ey latio!
coo.aaocad i! coorlGcti6 with &ii AgElo6rt lhdl bc prog.. ordy io E csJn of oomFtlot
juddictim locsrcd in 116 Cq'lrtty, Lrtal. lnd thc Pmics hdriy wrive ]ry rigtr to objeo o
oci veoue.

J Rerusdier. If roy prry o ttb A3rccoatl brlarhcr lry Fovisi@ d tii, ASrqnca! tbe Dfi-
d.fonring Fny rbdl bc didod to .ll EdrGdic. lvlil$le !r bdh hw rod i! cquity

K. Atrdnq'. Fc. ltlr Cd. If l'ty prrty bring l€d !.tio eiihc. brc]llc of r brcrch of rhc
Agrrcacd a ro (afaoe e pwirio drtc furm.o! rhc Fwdliru psty *dl bc csridcd
to rcrsoublc afulcy'! fccs rld cqfi codr

L Bindiog EFca The b€o(fiB Ed burdcsr ofthi! furccllcot lhdl bc birding upoo lnd shdl
inue lo thc bcocdr dl}c Prnicr tlrao md dl.ir nqcctiw trdG lco.r rcprct stdivclr
srroccs3qs itr itrtarrst rod rrritl.l.

M. Third Panicr. Tlrcrr E! !o dird-p6rt). bcocociEics to this Agrccmco( lod Do pcrson or
.otity not r parg h6cro rbdl hwa lly righ or ousc ofaaicn hcrulrdec_
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N. No A|gnw Crr.cd NorhingcaLind h thc ASn old shdl cr€a& rry prrtrnhip, jdnt
vrolrrt, d lstrcy rdniorhip b.rqa tt! Pmic

III WIT|IESS WEEnDOr, 6. PlIric. hl\.r ccomd 6ir A3lerca u of thc dry rnd
yerr ra for6 rbovc:

OIA'\ ER:

Dc,rdopolart Tc!r\ l,LC

Tylcr Rcncril

STATE OF UTAH

COIr-l.lTY OF IRON

Oa thir 

- 

rby of _ 2021, pcraully ppcuod bcfcc oc Tylcr
Rmcdl wLo rfuly rdoronrkdgFd b nc dlI hc dFad thc $qyc !d falgdtrg dcDcdt

NOTARY P]UBLIC

By

ts
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CIT)':

GAN,TH O. GTEEN

MAYOT.

tSEAL)

ATTEST

RE}ION SAVACE

CITY RECORDER

STATEOFUTAH )

:tt_

coLJNTY OF nON )

Tfit ir r,o c.rri& thd ql 6. _ d8y d_ 2o2il, Mq.! Elg oc
lDdcrsigrc4 ! Ndlry Public- i! lod fa thr Srd. of Ur.h, dtly cmEisiolod lad sr,v(! r.t
o,.h, p6!o.ll, +F,td Genlr O Cnecn tooyn ro oc to b. tic Mrya of, Cdr City
Cqpo(dio(\ lrd R!a6 S!y!gr. tDotrD ro rDe ro b. 6G City Rffid., d Ccdsr City
Cdporltiq\ &d rctnoE4cdgcd ro mc thrr hc &c rdd fui O. Gr..d md Crc tc srid Rcoo
S.vrgc qE1ncd thc fqlgdng insEum€rlt &r s frlc rnd volumrry ro and rtccd d rrid
copcetiol for thc rer lDd Frporcs th('ai!, rnd oo a$ !ra.t[a lh"y wq! dlerizld to
qronc dd insrrumcif md tbd lic s..l .trrcd i! rhc cqpo.sr! sl of t.id trpaati@.

IN \ITINESS WHEREOF, I hsve hcnunro t r oy hud ud rffrxod oy off,ciat scd tic
&y rod yc.r hcrcia$ov! eritten

NOTARY PLBLIC
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E\HIBIT.{

L4d Dc*riprtoo:

BEGINNDIG AT A PONT M9"5744"W, I 708.33 FEET AT]ONC T1IE SECTION LINE
FROM THE EAST l/l CORNEn OF SECTTON 29, T365, R l lW, SLB&I( S ID FOINT
BEII\iG II{E SOUT}II'YESI CORNER OF SADDITBACK RIDGE SI.,,BDMSION, PHASE
8; THENCE ALONG SAID SECI1ON LINE 1,lt9e57'il4"w, 960 30 FEEI TO THE CENTEI
l/4 CON{m, OF SAID SECTTON 29; THENCE Ntf st'oflW, 1337 85 FEET TO THE
I/16TII CORlrE II|EITCE lrcol'25'E, 2650.10 FEET TO THE l/l6TH SECTTON

coRNER, lItEtiCE N0e31',43'T. 2665.14 FEET TO rHE l/l6TH CORNE& THENCE
N0"3 r'38"W, 2659.56 FEET TO TrE ln6TH CORNE& TITEI{CE Stf43'08-E t 314. I I
FEEI TO IIiE M)RTII l/,1 CORNER OF SECTION m; THEI.ICE AI,NG THE SECTTON
LINE S8r43'taE la?8 03 FEET; THENCE S0PI6'46"W, 56.29 FEET; THENCE
N89F43'14'W, 23t.71 FEET, TIIEIICE S0pl6'4dW, 20t.71 FEET; TIIENCE Stf43'l,t"E,
438.71 FEET; TIIENCE N0"16'4dE 265 00 FEET TO TllE SECflON LINE; TITENCE
ALONG SAID SECTION Lf,{E S89,t3'14"E, 950.29 FEET fO IHE N.W. @RNER OF
sEcTloN 21, II{E\CE AIONG rHE SECTION LINE N8r34'02'E 539.12 FEET TO THE
SoUTHERLY LINE oF CROSS HOLTOW ROA.D; rHE|,lCE Al.oi.IG SAID SOUTHERLY
LINE SRA56'03'E 

'2.5O 
FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATL'RE TO T}IE nIGIII HAVING

A RrDruS OF 5.16 m FEET AND A CEIITRAL AlicLE OF I l'33'3t-; TIIENCE AIONG
II{E ARC OF SAID CURVE I lO t6 FEET, THENCE S62?2'25'E 400 15 FEET TO A
POD{T Or CURVATL,aE TO IHE R:GIIT HAVING A RADruS OF tl6 Oo FEET AND A
CSITRAL ANGLE OF t"27'51"; THEI.ICE ALONG IIIE ARC OF SAID CURVE E0.66
FEET; THBICE 553"5.1'14"E' 253 l0 FEET TO A POINT OF CL,'RVATLIIE IO THE
I.IG}IT I{AVI}.IG A RN)ruS OF 669.50 FEET AT{D A (ENIRAL A}.IdI OF 2t" 14'I8";
THENCE ALONG THE AR€ Of SAID CUnvE 329 97 FEET; TIIENCE S25640'I6"E l7o.92
FEET TO A POINT OF CI.IRVATURE TO II{E LEFT IIAVAIG A MDIUS OF 630 50 FEET
A\D A CBIIRAI ANct r OF 42'4926"; THE!,iCE ALONG TI{E ARC OF SAID CIJ'RVE
a71.25 FEET; THENCE S5t?9'42-E 534.9 FEEI TO A POINT OF CURVATURE TO II{E
RIG}II HAVING A MDIUS @ 619.50 FEET A}.ID A CENIRAL ANGTT OF 2I'O?'A4';
IHENCE ALONG IIIE ARC OF SAID CURVE 228.45 FEET; IHENCE S47?t'sE"E, 469.t4
FEET, II{BICE N42'3t'02-E, 4.00 FEET; TIIENCE S4r2 f'St'E 371.t3 FEEI TO A
POINT OF CURVATI.JRE I\O THE LEFT HAVING A IADIUS OF 575,50 FEET AND A
CENTRAI ANGIL OF 2E39'17'; TIIENCE AIONG ltlE ARC OF SAID CITRVE 338.33
FEET; THENCE 576"01 ' I J'E 47E.t3 FEET TO TIIE l/t6IH SECTION LtrtE; TITENCE
LEAVDiG SAID SOUTH LINE OF CROSS HOLLOW ROAD AND ATONG SAID I/I6TH
sEcnoN LrNE s0122'30"E, 309 ?0 FEET TO rHE l/l6TH CORI{E& THENCE AI,NG
TllE l/l6Tlt SECTIoN LINE S8r27'51'rf,, r87 3e FEET; II|ENCE Slf36,st"w,236.q
FEET; THENCE 556" l0'42"W,2E6.69 FEET; T}|ENCE 565053.24.E, 569.56 FEET;
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IIIENCE S0l?2'2oE 60.93 FEET: THEIr-CE 565o53'24"8 104'79 FEET; TIIENCE

So9e3l'43"E, 590 oO FEET; T}IENCE S03'57'3rE, 2a6.24 FEET; THENCE s 14'05' l6'E
349.70 FEET; THENCE S29p22'56'E 434 95 rEET; THENCE Sa4'lt'21'W. 520.65 FEET

TO THE SECTION LINE; TIIENCE S8951'05"W, 100 00 FEET TO TEE r/l6TH SECIION

CORNE& II{ENCE AI'NG TIIE VI6TII SECTION LINE SfO6'33"W, I8I.44 FEET TO

THE NORTHERLY LINE OF IRON HORSE ROAD AND FOINT OT NON.TANGENT

CI,IRVATURE TO T}E RTGflT TIAVING A RADIUS OF 316,7' FEET A}iD A CENTRAL

ANGrE OF 2rl l'23" (RADruS POINT BEAXS Nl5'0t'3t-W) TIIENCE AL,ONG SAID

NORTHERLY LINE A:{D ARC OF SAID CUR!'E 150.31 FEET; THENCE CONTINUING

AIO:{G SAID NORTHERLY LINE TtlE FOU-OPING 9 CoURSES; M7"57' l5'"1Y, 3s5.71

rEET TO A POINT OF CIIRVATIJRE TO TI{E LEFT HAVBIG A RADILS OF 533-OO FEET

AND A CE{TRAL ANCLE OF 56"12'59"; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE

522.96 FEET; THENCE S45"49'45"W, 418.60 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATTIRE TO

THE RIGI{T HA!'I\'G A RADruS OF 500,76 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF

74'59'57'; THEIiCE ALONG TI{E ARC OF SAID CIIRYE 655.4t FEET; THEIiCE
Ns9EIO'ITW, 320,66 FEET TlO A POINT OF C'IJRVATIiRE TO THE RIG}IT HA!'ING A
LADIUS Of 1567.24 FEET AND A CENTITL ANGLE OF 16"57'58": THENCE AIONG
THE ARC OF SAID CURVE ,la1.0E FEET; THENCE N42" 12'19'W, 245. s3 FEET TO A
POL\IT OF CURVATURE TO THE LEFT IIAVING A RADIUS OT 69t,76 FEET A\ID A
CENTRAL ANGII OF 33'00't16"; THENCE AIING THE ARC OF SAID CURIE 402.61

FEET; THENCE N75"13'05"W, 104.52 FEET; IIIENCE DEPARTING SAID N'ORTHERLY

IJNE OF IRON HORSE ROAD S140,16'55"W, 66.00 FEET; THENCE 535'58'44"1tr. 32.1t

FEET TO IIiE }IORTTMEST CORNER OF T.oT 704, SADDLEBACK RIDGE PEASE 7;

THENCE ALONG THE BOUNDAX.Y OF SADDI.EBACK PHASES 6 AND 7 IIIE
FOLLOWNG l0 COUnSES. THENCE Sl5o5l'34"TV, 138.95 FEET; THEI(CE SE'14'18"U
468.97 FEET; THEfiCE NE6"I2'20-W, 341.09 FEEr, THENCE S5f22'15"W,628 15 FEET;

THENCE S2427'2,1"E, 27 87 FEET; THENCE S60p0l'41"W, 54 08 FEET; THE!{CE

S6r,$'07w, l2l 49 FEET; THENCE S65'32'36'W, 45.00 FEET; THENCE S24"27'24E
49.39 FEET; THENCE S69"43'24"W, 14l .66 FEET TO THE BOtniDARY OF

SADDIEBACK RIDCE PHASE 9; 
-IXENCE AIONG SAJD BOIINDARY THE

FOIJOWING 9 COURSES; N20Pl6'36-rtr, 203 69 FEET; THENCE S69e{3'24'W, 430.00

FEET; THENCE S2O'16'36"E, 74.7t FEET; THBICE S5943'24"W, 125 0o FEET: TIIENCE

S20"16'36"E 36O,m FEET: Tt{EllCE S69'43'24"W, 170.00 FEET; TIIENCE 569?0'ld'W,
125.15 FEETT THENCE Sf36'0fE 120 00 FEET; THENCE S20"57'49Fw, 46 76 FEET TO
TTIE BOUNDARY OF SADDLEBACK RIDGE PE{SE E; THENCE AI.ONG SAID
BOLNDARY THE FOLLOWDIG 4 COITRSES; S3t'.14'l l "W, ES 67 FEEI; IIIENCE
S40"02'31"U 304.50 FEEI; THENCE S28c58'49'W, 393 23 FEET; THENCE Sl0o34'54'r'V,
416.76 FEET TO THE POhiT OF BEGIN'\IING.

LESS .L\D EACEPTNG TIIE CEDAR CTTY WATER TA}.I( PARCEL UTAH PATE}IT *
19888, IRO}I COI.:\TY TAX ID# B.I?08.A RECORDED IN BOOK IO9I PAGES 76G?62,
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rRoN corNTY RECORDS. BEGII.TNING AT A FOrNT S I 
o09'20E 2?6.45 FEET ALONG

TTIE SECTIOi| Lf,\IE AND NgO'@'OO,W, 3]2I.35 FEET FROM THE EAST I/4 CORNER
oF SECTION 21, T365, Rl lw, SLM; THENCE SOUTII 200.00 FEET; TIIENCE &'EST,
200 00 FEET: THENCE NORIIT 200.00 FEET; THENCE EAST 200.00 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAININC O,gIt ACRES OF LAI.iD, MORE OR LESS,

Ch. I Pg. ll



Ch. I Pg. 12

I

\,J'!r I,-l
I

I

- ._i'1
I

I

:,'

I

' - -r-.t

I

t+

t.'

I

'I
.l'

:

-i-+---.----J

II



Ch. I Pg. 13

EXI{IBIT B

Cedar Cit-v Resolution No. _



CEDAR CITY RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FOR
DEVELOPMENT TEAM LLC FOR APPROXIMATELY I,090.43 ACRES LOCATED
AT APPROXIMATELY BETWEEN IRON HORSE ROAD AND CROSS HOLLOW

ROAD WITIIIN CEDARCITY

WHEREAS, the City Council hereby determines that it will be in the best interest of the

City to allow use and development ofthe subject property in accordance with the Development

Agrcemen! and

WHEREAS, the Development Agreement will allow the subject property to be fenced

offand permit the grazing of sheep for a maximum of 150 days per year; and

WHEREAS, the Development Agreement outlines the responsibilities for each party;

and

WIIEREAS, attached hereto and incorporated herein as exhibit A is the Development

Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Development Agreement has been reviewed and received a positive

recommendation from the City's Planning Commission.

NOW THEREFORE be it resolved by the City Council of Cedar City, Iron County,

State of Utah, that the Development Agteement provided in Exhibit A is approved by Cedar

City.

Council Vote:

Ayes_Nays_Abstained

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

Dated this _ day ofAugust 2024.

Renon Savage, Recorder

Garth O. Green, Mayor

ISEAL]
ATTEST:
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EXHIBIT A
Cedar City's Development Agreement with Development Team, LLC
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2 PUBLIC HEARING
Development Agreement
(Recommendation)

Iron Horse RDO Development Team

Tyler Romeril: This is a novel approach to a Development Agreement. Most have to do with
zoning and number ofunits. This would allow us to run sheep on the land. For no more than 5

months a year. 150 days a year. Sandy Webster has approached us and would like to run sheep. It
is 1000 acres. There are natural barriers which make it ideal. We will fence the north side of Iron
Horse Rd. We will make sure that we keep them in. It is zoned Residential Agriculture. The
grazing would be on a limited basis. Only for 150 days a year.

Cox: This used to be on green belt.
Tyler: Previously owned by SITLA and on greenbelt. That is our hope to have it on the
greenbelt.
Lunt: What months ofthe year?

Tyler: When he brings sheep offthe mountain. Late falUearly winter.
Hahn: I like the idea because ifthe land is sining vacant, it grows brush.

Cox: We have an ordinance prohibits sheep grazing?
Paul: This was never greenbelt. It was owned by SITLA they don't pay tax. Cedar City ifyou go

back far enough, there was sheep, it has evolved to push livestock out ofcity limits.
Cox: We have greenbelt in the city that allows the grazing.
Paul: In residential agriculture, it limits how many head. Greenbelt is strictly a tax term.
Cox: Equestrian Point has them.
Paul: Those are agriculture fields. They are also Annexed Transition zones, so they are allowed
to continue the use that you have been doing, until they rezone.

Hahn: What spurred this?
Paul: When Leavitt bought it from SITLA.
Cox: There has to be production ofagriculture or so many head to be in greenbelt.

Paul: This is their way to get back into greenbelt to get |ower taxes.

Jett: Down sides?
Pual: Purely a discussion and consideration for Planning Commission to give a recommendation.

Decker: Where is this?
Paul: Large hillside behind Walmart and Home Depo.

Public Hearing Opened
Public Hearing Closed

Jett motions for a positive recommendation for the Development Agreement; Lunt
secondsl all in favor for a unanimous vote.
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CEDAR CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA trEMS - 1,5, L"?

DECISION PAPER

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: City Manager

DATE: August 19, 2024

SUBJECT: Proposed general land use plan amendment, zone amendment, and
development agreement.

Southem Utah Investment Holdings owns +/- 0.60 acres ofproperty located at 170 south
and 100 west. Many of you may remember this as the property where the Garden House
restaurant was located. They would like to develop the property in a particular way. In order to
do so they are requesting an amendment to the City's general land use plan, a zone change, and a

development agreement. Below are copies ofthe relevant ordinances and agreements as well as

the minutes from the planning commission. Ifyou have questions, please ask. Thank you.



Ordinance amending City's general land use plan.

WHEREAS, the owners ofproperty located at 170 South and 100 west have petitioned Cedar City to change lhe
current General Land Use Plan fiom Mixed Use to High Density Residential, the property is more particularly

described as follows:
Lot 18, BLK 26, Plat B, Cedar City To\ T Survey. Subject to ease dese re€ bk 825/m4.

WHEREAS, after providing public notice as requircd by City ordinance the Cedar City Planning Commission
considered thc proposed amendment to dle City's general land use plan and found that lhe amendmeDts are

reasonably necessary, in the best interest ofthe public, and in harmony with the objectives and puryoses ofCedar
City's general land use plan. The Planning Commission has givcn the proposed general land usc change a positive

recommendation; and
WHER-EAS, the City Council after duly publishing and holding a public hearing to consider the proposed general

land use change finds the proposed change funhers thc City's policy ofcstablishing and mainraining sound, stable,
and desirable development within the City, promoting more fully the objectives and purposes ofthe City's General
Land Us€ Plan, or correcting manifest errors.
NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Cedal City, State of Utah, lhat the City's General
Land Use Plan is amended from Mixed Use to High Density Residential for the prop€rty located at 170 North and

100 Wes! and more panicularly described herein, and City staff is hereby directed to make the necessary changes to
the City's General Land Use Plan.
This ordinance, Cedar City Ordinance No. shall become effective immediately upon passage by the
City Council and published in accordance with Sate Law
Council vote:
Ayes: _ Nays; _ Abstained: _
Dated this _ day of August 2024

lsEALl
ATTEST:

Renon Savage, Recorder

Ch. I Pg. 2

CEDAR CITY ORDINANCE NO. 

-

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CEDAR Ctry COUNCIL AMENDING CEDAR CITY'S GENERAL LANI)
USE PLAN FROM MIXED USE TO HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL,

FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT I7O SOUTH AND IOO WEST.

Garth O. Green, Mayor



City's zone change ordinance.

CEDAR CITY ORDINANCE NO.
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CEDAR CITY COUNCIL AMENDING CEDAR CITY'S

ZONING DESIGNATION FROM CENTRAL COMMERCIAL (CC) TO DWELLING
MULTIPLE UNIT (R.3.M) FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT APPROXIMATELY I7O

SOUTH TOO WEST

WHEREAS, the owners of property located at 170 South and 100 West have petitioned Cedar
City to change the current zoning designation fiom Central Commercial (CC) to Residential,
High Density (R-3-M), the property is more particularly described as follows:

Lot 18, BLK 26, Plat B, Cedar City Town Survey. Subject to ease dcse rec bk 825/904.

WIIEREAS, after providing public notice as required by City ordinance the Cedar City Planning

Commission considered the proposed zoning amendments and gave a positive recommendation
to the proposals; and
WHEREAS, the City Council after duly publishing and holding a public hearing to consider the

proposed zoning amendments finds the proposed amendments further the City's policy of
establishing and maintaining sound, stable, and desirable development within the City,
promoting more fully the objectives and purposes ofthe City's zoning ordinance, or correcting
manifest errors.
NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Cedar City, State of Utah,

that the City's zoning designation is amended CC to R-3-M, for property located at 170 South

and 100 West, and more particularly described herein, and City staff is hereby directed to make

the necessary changes to the City's zoning map.
This ordinance, Cedar City Ordinance No. , shall become effective immediately
upon passage by the City Council and published in accordance with State Law.
Council Vote:
Ayes: _ Nays: _ Abstained: _
Dated this _ day ofAugust 2024.

Garth O. Green, Mayor

ISEAL]
ATTEST:

Renon Savage, Recorder
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Development Agreement.

DEVETI)PMENTT AGREf, MENI

Poctd N.klbortood"

Thn fkvcfopocu furcurcor (',lgccocu-; i: cucrod i*6 tl arot Mt{A,
by rod 

'rlng 
th. City of Cc(k City, . Ubh ouhipd corpontio, kafra refcrrcd o rc

fity- rad Scdrn ttUh lnvmt lloldirgr LLC, a Uuh linirod lidility cqpo{aim,
hcrcefir rcftrnd to rs 'Dadopa.- Tb Dareloprr ir tlE ogr of ryoxindy 0.60 ucs of
pogrty locacd in Ccdr Ciry io th. vtinity of l6a Sdnt rd 100 Wc{ (rhc'P!oico-). Th.
City rd Da,cloga collcrtivdy EfcnEd lo itr thir A8td r th 'Prticr-

R-E(:ITALS

A- C.dr Ciry, dirs Frsrd to ilr anhority ud.r Utlf CodG Amldcd ! lo-9r-
102(2) r aurodcd ad io futbre of irr ld ur poli'icc, SElr objcaircr, ordim,
rcolutir+ od rtgd,rtioor, h.' odc ccrtaio daanin.tior si6 rtlp.st to thc Projcd lod io
crccisc of its lcgirlnir distlin hes clcctd to !|,rt r irio 6b Agrffit.

B- D6dopcr is thc orEar of ccnria rd gopcrty loc.tld itr Ccdr City, Utlh lld
dcsir€ to &rclop tlE FFry od i! wiUi4 ro &sigD md odrd thc pn*-t ir a rm lha
is in hanony witb ud idcadcd !o pmmoG tb lorl-rIS! policic!, fo.lL rad oUaits of
Ccdr City'r SEd plD. aoi[8. rld dcrdoFlqrl rtfehi(E itr odr. to rcceivc thc k6t of
zonirg dcrigntbu rodtr thc Ee! of 6ir AgtgnHrt l. mrl fully g forrb hclci!"

C. The Ptojctt ic ailrSed @ lroo CoIDty Plrccl NuDb.tt B-O5t7{0m{0@ loc&d
m qbt sosll bc gorioady l6a Sorft ed lm lt|cn, Ccdr City, Utab' r h 6c lcfd
dcscriptkn of thc crirc Plojcd rld nT bcirB aodid in E$ibit'A'ordod hcrao ad
iladpordcd bci, bt thb rftracc (0r'Pmptrty).

D. Pstb atlodctc thd tb Plqid prcFty d6iS ioo oo City'3 Gmrl PLa is r
folloga:

Prrtcl Nurnber

R45t7{000-0000 Mixcd Usc
DcYdoplrcot

Vrriou
coorscid.
ltd
rlsidcoti.l
zorE!
dlnrd.

E to 24 units pcr ert-0.60

ClrrEt
Gacnl Phr
UI

Aaraa' Allo*.{
Z,al'a

Ulitt rt dlo '.d by
Gcocnl Pho
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wirh rhc rndcrodin8 rfia rhe Prticr re bod by t!: u[3 of thir Ajrd. Thir
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V.'l'cr..
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A. Notic6. All Dticcl 6lirgs, cooldi ryovdlt lnd o{E cmBunkfioo pmvidld &r
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lf ro citv: Ccdz Citv Corlslion
l0 N. tt&in St
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lfeo Dcrlopct: Sodtcra Ud laEoca Holdiags
Auu LMIA Scrvica
lllT E8 750 Nqth
Oiro, thh t409?
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Ch. I Pg. 9
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lrEmA-

sfAIE Of lflrtt
t&

cot NTY OrHorri.bd)

56 tB 6ry or lll,rfpll 20l+ ?!'d, a"td tctc rr tlnu
Kdfu lb dy dDtd+d b r lh rAG i|Ed li.ltov! rd hltpha &cttrEn

f gftllt3i f,llElt . i. tlrit lrt Grc"'d rir Asr<triot $ ol rsL '14 
rd

,rr.l f.ih -o,G

DEVf,I,OPER:

Sou*Et Ut!|l lo!6ltnc l toldin8s.

NOTARY
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CIIY:

OARTH O. GREEN

I{AYOR

lsEALl

ATIEIT:

RENON SAVAGE

CITY REICPRDER

STATEGUTAII )

:!4.

cot NTY oF lROt{ )

Tbis is b Gtiry tb oo ttc 

- 
rlry of 

- 

20ld bcfor ma th
ua&irr4 a Nory fublii iD rd fa thc Sllc of ljtrh' dttly coisitd ad srot! ss

rrt, pamlly memd Gart O. Oroca, hru lo Ec ro bc lb Mtyq of Ccdtr city
Coipoidoo, od Rm SerIB ho,r! b E b bc thc Cig Rr.o.d.s of Ccdr City

Cd?oddr d !fux,Ldtd lor tabG&G lrid Grlh O. OrEld SG0E ri't Rqm
Sarags crcflGd 6. fscSoi!8 iDiunrol s3 r tGG sod whltrry a od dGGd of stid

coiPcarha, fc rhc ug ad prryc 6:rdn, ad o od eac tH ttcy wtc ofuriad o
.xccuE !.id iDfimt Dd ltJ lD. el .6:(.d ir lb cqDo.nc lctl of sid cotporuioo

IN WITNESS WHEnEOf, t bvc hum s trty h.od ud &od ny officirl ul ttc
dry rrd ycu treiubovc wrinca.

NOTARY PUBLIC
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EXEIDITA

Cedar Blufr Botmdgir:s

Ld l1 BLK 26. PL B. CcL CiU To*r Surwy. Srljca ro c'sc dcrc rcc bt SA5D(X.
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EXEIBIT B

Cedar City Rcolrtrion No. 2+"i'
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EXIIIBTT D

Housing Type Samples.
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and

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE DEVELOPMf,NT AGREEMENT FOR
SOUTIIERN UTAH INVESTMENT HOLDINGS, LLC FOR APPROXIMATELY 0.60
ACRES LOCATED AT APPROXIMATELY I7O SOUTH AND IOOO WEST WITHIN

CEDAR CITY

WEEREAS, the City Council hereby determines that it will be in the best interest of the
City to allow use and development ofthe subject property in accordance with the Development
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Development Agreement outlines the responsibilities for each party;

WIIEREAS, attached hereto and incorporated herein as exhibit A is the Development
Agreement; and

WHEIIDAS, the Development Agreement has been reviewed and received a positive
recommendation from the City's Planning Commission.

NOW THEREFORE be it resolved by the City Council of Cedar City, Iron Counry,
State of Utah, that the Development Agreement provided in Exhibit A is approved by Cedar
City.

Council Vote:
Ayes _ Nays Abstained

This resolution shall take eflect immediately upon passage.

Dated this _ day ofAugust 2024.

Garth O. Green, Mayor
ISEAL]
ATTEST:

Renon Savage, Recorder
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CEDAR CITY RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, the Development Agreement will allow the subject property to be
developed pursuant the terms and conditions contained therein; and



EXHIBIT A
Cedar City's Development Agreement with Southem Utah Investment Holdings, LLC
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1. PUBLIC HEARINC
General Plan Amendment
Mixed Use to HD Residential
(Recommendation)

2. PUBLIC HEARING
Zone Change
CC to R-3-M
(Recommendation)

r70 s t00 w
Pocket Neighborhood

170 s 100 w
Pocket Neighborhood

Higbee/ Platt & Platt

Higbee/ Platt & Platt

Scott Higbee: I am the owner of the lot. My great grandfather settled Cedar City. My family
originally owned this property. The lot has been vacant for 6 years. We are trying to do
something in partnership with the city and neighborhood. There is a need for this. Our goal is to
enhance something to enhance the neighborhood. Not a 4-story student housing. We want
something great to enhance the legacy. We are seeking to put a pocket neighborhood in.
Dwelling that are in character with neighborhood. Allow young families and professionals. This
will not be a burden on the infrastructure. There will not be parking issues. Two per unit. We
want to enhance and maintain the neighborhood.
Ray Gardner: In order to do this, we need to do two things: amend the general plan from Mixed
Use to Hight Density Residential, then zone change Central Commercial to R-3. This is not an

apartment complex. Single family deached units. We want to cluster tighter than we regularly
can in R-3 or R-2. Seven single family detached units. Blend in with the existing neighborhood.
That is what we are asking for.
Lunt: It was brought up by neighbors about students renting. That is their right to rent. They can
sublease to friends. Can you put it in agreements?
Ray: Not geared toward students. Young Professionals. University professors, or professionals
that work in downtown. We don't see it as student housing.
Lunt: Any idea ofrent range?
Scott: $1500-2000 month. Very few students can afford that. I would rather have them vacant for
two years than rent to students.
Lunt: That is what the neighbors were concemed about last week.
Don: I think the infiastructure is there to support. It needs a General Plan amendment. It is
Mixed Use with residential, up to R-2 density. Or could be commercial and apartments. If
willing to execute a Development Agreement, to hold them to this concept and plan and not end
up with a 4 story there.
Ray: A Development Agreement is the idea,
Hahn: The zoning would not hold them to a Development Agreement.
Jett: For the public, this was here two weeks ago, we asked all the questions at that time.

Ch. 1Pg. l8

Public Hearing Opened

Ann Clark: I have been gone for two weeks. I really like the idea. Two questions are the little
homes going to look like the elevation. We have all of the velocity buildings that don't fit in. Are
they going to fit in with the neighborhood and fit in? When we are revitalizing, we need to make
sure that we know who is going to keep the yards up. We build things and they become a wreck
when no one keeps them up.
Scott: Most of it will be Xeriscape.



Ann: There will be weeds. Want to make sure when we are building, we are up keeping.
Scott: Our intention is to spend the money and make it look nice.
Charlisq on behalfofJanice Robertson. Read Leuer (attached). They are in the House

south to the lot. I asked Scott about possibly flipping the parking lot, to be against the
Bed and Breakfast so my inJaws do not have to deal with the parking.

Public Hearing Closed

Jett: My wife and I got engaged there at the Garden House. Now it is a vacant property and an

eyesore zrs it is. The cost is so outrageous. Don't know how anyone can afford to put a
single-family home there. I have looked at what was being proposed. I think it is charming and a

beautiful addition to the community. Especially in the price range with what he is proposing. ln
speaking with some neighbors, they are concemed with parking. I don't know how we can say

no. People can build a boutique motel with more rooms than we are discussing right now. This is
a much finer compromise. This may be to inspire this type of development in that area. Some of
the older homes aren't worth saving.
Lunt: She talked about switching the parking, would you do that?
Ray: I anticipated that when I drew it. I did it so that the parking lot will receive winter sun.

Hahn: When we vote, we can't take that into effect. That would be determined by the developer

at a different time. The developer heard your concems, but there is no way to hold them to the

agreement.
Don: Does the commission want to entertain a Development Agreement?
Paul: If the Planning Commission wants to consider a Development Agreement, I would ask that
you give staffdirection on what you want to see in it. Not to say it will be the final thing, but
give some direction.
Jett: We need to discuss what some of those limitations will be

Davis: They way Ray presented it at the last, and this meeting, you have parameters with number
ofunits, and design ofbuilding. I would like it if we used that for the guide for the Development
Agreement instead ofreinvest the entire thing. I think it will add to the value ofthe
neighborhood.

Jett motions for a positive recommendation per a Development Agreement as to the
aesthetics, number of units. and rendering that was proposed; Lunt secondsl all in favor
for a unanimous vote.
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TO

CEDAR CITY COUNCIL
AGENDATTEMS-l+3
DECISION PAPER

Mayor and City Council

FROM: City Manager

DATE: August 19, 2024.

SUBJECT General land use and zoning amendment property located in the
vicinity of 600 North and 3500 West.

Last week Cedar City annexed this property. The owner, Mr. Schmidt would like to
amend the City's general land use plan from Rural Estates to Business and Light manufacturing.

Also, the owner is seeking a zone change from Annex Transition (AT) to Industrial and

Manufacturing (l & M-l). Below are the minutes from the planning commission and the relevant

ordinances to amend the general land use plan and zoning designation.



Planning Commission minutes.

5. PUBLIC HEARING
General Plan Change 600 N 3500 W Schmidt/ Platt & Platt
RE to Business/ Light Manufac. Amber Industrial Subdivision
(Recommendation)

6. PUBLIC HEARING
Zone Change
AT to I&M-l
(Recommendation)

600 N 3500 W SchmidV Plau & Platt
Amber Industrial Subdivision

Mike Platt: This parcel we are proposing a General Plan change from RE to I&M-1. This parcel
is going to be annexed into the city at City Council tomorrow. Annexed Transition is the zoning
that comes with that annexation. This is the current annexation line, moving to this portion.
Cox: Industrial has less impact than residential. I think is going in the right direction.
Hahn: Planned use?
Mike: Industrial parcels.
Kent: we have worked with them, this is in line with previous conversations and what has been
presented in the past.
Paul: The annexation ordinance is tomorrow.
Lunt: This was the piece that has the retention pond.

Public Hearing Opened
Public Hearing Closed

Lunt motions for a positive recommendation for agenda items #5 and il6 General plan and
Zone Change; Decker seconds. All in favor for a unanimous vote.

Ch. I Pg. 2



General land use plan amendment ordinance.

CEDAR CITY ORDINANCE NO.
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CEDAR CITY COUNCIL AMENDTNG CEDAR CITY'S CENERAL LAND

USE PLAN FROM RURAL ESTATES RESIDENTIAL TO BUSINESS AND LIGHT MANUFACTURING
ON PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE VICINITY OF 600 NORTH AND 35OO WEST IN CEDAR CITY.

WHEREAS, the owners ofproperty located at 600 North and 3500 West have petitioned Cedar City to change the
current General Land Use Plan from Rural Estates Residential to Business and Light Manufacturing, on property
located in the vicinity of600 North and 3500 west, the property is more particularly described as follows:
BEGINNING AT A POINT LOCATED N.89"59'25"E. ALONG THE SECTION LINE 585.35 FEET AND
S.O"OO'35"E. 66.00 FEET FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION E, TOWNSHIP 36 SOUTH,
RANGE I I WEST, SLB&M, THENCE N.89"59;25.,E. 744.57 FEET, THENCE S.O"O8'47"E. I254.30 FEET,
THENCE 3.89'53'27'W.345.41FEET, THENCE S.O"O6'03"E. I2I3.O4 FEET, TO THE NORTHERLY
RIGHT.OF-WAY LINE OF THE I/NION PACIFIC RAIL ROAD, THENCE S.E9"4E'IO"W. ALONG SAID
RIGHT-OF.WAY LINE 4O3.IO FEET, THENCE N.O'O I'57"W. 2469.25 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING

CONTAININC 32.69 ACRES OF LAND

WHEREAS, after providing public notice as required by City ordinance the Cedar City Planning Commission
considered the proposed amendment to the City's general land use plan and found that the amendments are

reasonably necessary, in the best interest ofthe public, and in harmony with the objectiv€s and purposes ofCedar
City's general land use plan. The Planning Commission has given the pmposed general land use change a positive

recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the City Council after duly publishing and holding a public hearing to consider the proposed general

land use change finds the proposed change furthers the City's policy ofestablishing and maintaining sound, stablc,

and desirable development within the City, promoting more fully the objectives and purposes of the City's General

Land Use Plan, or correcting manifest errors.

NOW THEREFORE BE lT ORDAINED by the City Council of Cedar City, State of Utah, that the City's General

Land Use Plan is amended from Rural Estates Residential to Business and Light Manufacturing for the property

located at 600 North and 3500 West, and more particularly des$ibed herein, and City staff is hereby directed to

make the necessary changes to the City's General Land Use Plan.

This ordinance, Cedar City Ordinance No. 

-, 

shall become cffective immediately upon passage by the

City Council and published in accordance with Stat€ Law.

Council Vote:

Ayes: _ Nays:_ Abstained:

Dated this _ day ofAugusl 2024.

Garth O. Green, Mayor

lsEALl
ATTEST:

Renon Savage, Recorder

Ch. I Pg. 3



CEDAR CITY ORDINANCE NO.
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CEDAR CITY COI]NCIL AMENDING CEDAR CITY'S

ZONING DESIGNATION FROM AAI{EX TRANSITION (AT) TO IIDUSTRIAL AND
MANUFACTT]RING-I (I&M-I) ON PRPOERTY LOCATED IN THtr VICINITY OF 600

NORTH AN'D 35OO WEST.

WHEREAS, the owners of property located at 600 North and 3500 West have petitioned Cedar

City to change the current zoning designation from Annex Transition (AT) to Industrial and

Manufacturing - I (l&M-l), the property is more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNINC AT A POINT LOCATED N.89"59'25"E. ALONG THE SECTION LINE 585.35 FEET AND
S.O'OO'35"8. 66.00 FEET FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 8. TOWNSHIP 36 SOUTH,
RANGE I I wEST, SLB&M. THENCE N.89"59r25"E. 744.57 FEET. THENCE S.0"08'47"E. 1254.30 FEET,
THENCE S.89'53'27"W. 345.4 I FEET, THENCE S.0'06'03-E. I2I3.O4 FEET, TO THENORTHERLY
RIGHT.OF.WAY LINE OF THE LINION PACIFIC RAIL ROAD. THENCE S.89'4E'IO-W. ALONG SAID
RIGHT.OF.WAY LINE 4O3.IO FEET. THENCE N.O"OI'57'W. 2469.25 FEET TO THE POINT OF BECINNING

CONTAINING 32.69 ACRES OF LAND

WHEREAS, after providing public notice as required by City ordinance the Cedar City Planning
Commission considered the proposed zoning amendments and gave a positive recommendation
to the proposals; and
WHEREAS, the City Council after duly publishing and holding a public hearing to consider the
proposed zoning amendments finds the proposed amendments further the City's policy of
establishing and maintaining sound, stable, and desirable development within the City,
promoting more fully the objectives and purposes ofthe City's zoning ordinance, or correcting
manifest errors-
NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Cedar City, State of Utah,
that the City's zoning designation is arrended AT to I&M- I , for property located at 600 North
and 3500 West, and more particularly described herein, and City staffis hereby directed to make
the necessary changes to the City's zoning map.
This ordinance, Cedar City Ordinance No. shall become effective immediately
upon passage by the City Council and published in accordance with State Law

Council Vote:
Ayes: _ Nays: _ Abstained: _
Dated this _ day ofAugust 2024

Garth O. Green, Mayor

Renon Savage, Recorder

Ch. I Pg.4

Zone change ordinance.

ISEAL]
ATTEST:



TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

DISCUSSIONI

CEDAR CITY COUNCIL
AGENDAITEM 9

DECISIONPAPER

lv{ayc rnd City Council

Kcn Niclson / Anthory Pcarson

Augus[ 21, 2024

hotr Wcat LightBa$a

Considcr bid apgoval of ths hon Wcst Light Bars in thc amount
of $174,975 fron MUSCO sports lightiog.

Ifyou havc any questions let us know

Thank you for your time and considcrations.
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TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SI]BJECT:

CEDAR CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA ITEM _ ID

Mayor and City Council

Tyler Galetka. Airport Manager

August 2l , 2024

AIP 051 - Engineering Services. Task Order Amendment 1 : Title VI Plan

DISCUSSION

Approve Task Order Amendment 1 :

On June 3, 2024,the airport was advised by the FAA Civil Rights Office that a Title VI plan
must be submitted to the FAA by September 30, 2024. Title VI prohibits discrimination on the
grounds ofrace, color or national origin, including limited English proficiency. The FAA
advised that Cedar City had funds remaining in the yearly AIP Entitlement funds and that a Title
VI plan is an eligible grant expense. WOOLPERT (formally JVIATION), our contracted airport
engineering firm, is seeking to move forward rvith an engineering contract amendment to include
the work for the Title VI plan. WOOLPERT's engineering fees totaled at $47,625.00 as shown in
the attached document. These costs have been budgeted utilizing federal funds from the Airport
Improvement Progmm (AIP) and a 502 match by the airport.

Attached is AIP-051 contract amendment from WOOLPERT, including a breakdown of their
costs. The airport staff is looking for approval to move forward with this conftact.



Amendment lo Tosk Order
Amendment No: 1

Woolpert proiect No , LOO2O447

This Amendment No. 1to Task
made part of Task Order No.
("Agreement,,) dated the 2fth

Order No. 6 ("Amendment,,), dated the .- day of 2024 is attached to and6, dated the 21st day of May, 2024, to the Master professional Services Agreementday of iuly, 2022, all as execute d by and between Woolpert, lnc. and Cedar City RegionalAirport (collectively "the panies" ). The panies hereby agree to amend the Task Order as provided in Attachment A: Scope ofServices and Compensation.

rhe tums' se?ices ond/or wotk of the Tosk order intended to be modiJied by-this Amendment will ooly commence uponthe lull execution ofthis Amendment, ond when returned to rn" ,O,.""li"rrn"a woolpert pe*onnel-
Except os expressly contoined ond dmended hetein, oll othet tetms, ogreements ond conditions, ds contoined ond set fotthin the Agrcement ond losk Ordet orc hereby of[irmed and rotifie;.' 

-" '- '

lN Wm{ESS WHEREOF, thisAddendum is accepted as of the date first written above.
CEDAR CITY REGIONAL AIRPORT:

Signed:

Name:

Title:

WOOLPERT,INC.:

Signed

Name:

TitlE:

Task O.der Amendment
1



Cedar Caty Regional Airport
Title Vl Plan Project

)une 26,2024

SCOPE OF WORK
FOR

CEDAR CIW
Airport Title Vl Plan Project

Cedar City, Utah

Cedar City (Sponsor), as the owner and operator of the Cedar City Regional Airport located in Cedar City, Utah
(Airport or CDC), is required to maintain and ensure compliance with Title Vl of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and

other non-discrimination authorities. This scope of work describes the consulting services to be provided by
woolpert (Woolpert), with subconsultant Daniel 5. Reimer LLC (together the "Consultant Team"). The

Consultant Team will research, review, and develop, all polices, plans, and forms necessary to meet the Title

Vl compliance requirements applicable to the Airport andto meetthe submittal deadlines as issued bythe FAA

office of Civil Rights.

TASK I.O PROJECT MANAGEMENT

1.1 Proiect Management

Woolpert will assist the Sponsor with various project management and contract administrative issues that arise

during the progress of the project, from initiation through project close-out. This effort includes miscellaneous

consultation with the Sponsor to discuss the status of the projed; coordination with the proiect team;

preparation of contract paperwork; coordination of contract approval; maintaining the projed schedule; filing

and processing of invoices; and other miscellaneous work items and coordination not ceptured in specific tasks

noted above. Woolpert will initiate consultant services upon execution of the Contract and upon receipt of the

Notice-to-Proceed (NTP). lt is anticipated that the duration of the effort will be completed in approximately

five (5) months from receipt of an NTP.

1.2 ProjectCoordination

ll,--.11--
\,r/OOLPEEIT

PaSe 1 of 8

Woolpert will coordinate with the Sponsor to schedule monthly meetings with the Airport to monitor project

status and deliverables.



Tosk 1.0 Deliverobles

Task Product(s):
. Scope of Work, project fee, schedule, and executed contract
o Scheduled monthly coordination calls

CDC Task Responsibilitiesr
. Actively coordinate with Woolpert on the development of the proiect execution plan
. Establish a project liaison to serve as Woolpert's primary point of contact throughout the project

. Provide requested materials within a timely manner

. Participate in coordination calls

Woolpert Task Responsibilities:
. Coordinate \ ith CDC to establish a fina l scope of work, project schedule, and project fee
. Management of project deliverables

. Coordination of subconsultant tasks

o Schedule ,,4 hour monthly project coordination calls

. Coordinate with CDC to ensure execution of tasks consistent with CDC's expectations

. Execute all required tasks in a professional and expeditious manner

TASK 2.0 RESEARCH AND DATA COLLECTION

2.2 Programs, Services, and Activities

The Consultant Team will review all airport-related services, programs, and activaties to establish if they are

made readily available to and are fairly and adequately distributed among recipients without regard to race,

color, or national origin. The Consultant Team will interview Airport concessionaires, airlines, TSA, and others

as needed. lt is anticipated that one (1) site visit will be conducted during the proiect for data collection
purposes.

2.3 Limited English Proficiency (tEP)

The Consultant Team will perform the four-factor analysis required by the U.S. Department of Transportation,

Policy Guidonce Concerning Recipien(s Responsibilities to Limited English Prolicient (LEP) Persons, which
includes: (1) the number or proportion of LEP individuals served or encountered in the Airport's service area;

(2) the frequency of contact between LEP individuals served or encountered in the Airport's programs,

activities, or services; (3) the nature and importance ofthe program, activity, or service provided by the Airport;

and (4) the resources available to the Airport and related costs.

IA'
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Cedar City Regional Airport
Title Vl Plan Project

lun€ 26,2024

2.1 Local Demographic lnformation

Woolpen will collect local demographic data, input from local partners, service agencies, and/or non-profit

organizations to determine the extent of the required program requirements.



Ced.r City Rcgional Airport
Title Vl Plan Project

lune 26, 2024

All agreements entered into by the Sponsor on behalf of the Airport must contain current Title Vl and non-

discrimination compliance language. A sampling of documents (leases, contracts, deeds, permits) will be

reviewed by the consultant Team. Draft compliance language will be provided for each type of agreement.

Additionally, a recommended prioritization of updating agreements for each type of agreement will be

provided to the Airport.

A summary of all complaints, investigations, and lawsuits naming the Sponsor alleging discrimination upon the

basis of race, color, or national origin over the past three years will be compiled with the assistance of the

Airport and the Airport's legal counsel.

TASK 3.0 COMPLAINT PROCESS

3.1 Complaint Tr"ckint

The Consultant Team will assist the Airport to develop a complaint tracking system including those complaints

against the sponsor, airlines, and concessions.

Tosk 2.0 Deliverobles

f.sk Product(s):
. summary of airport-related services compliance review
. summary of IEP analysis

. Sample compliance language per contract type and prioritization recommendation

. Summary of any complaints, investigations, and lawsuits related to T.ltle Vl discrimination for airport-

related services

Sponsor Task Rasponsibilltles:
. provide all requested information regarding airport-related services, third Party agreements, and

discrimination-based complaints, investigations, and litigation matters

. Participate in one (1) site visit

. Responsible for updating of any third-party agreements; and review and comment on work product in an

expeditious manner

Woolpert Task Responsibilltics:
. Provide summary of airport services compliance review and recommendations

. Provide recommended LEP assistance measures

. Provide recommended contract lantuate

. conduct one (1) site visit

. Execute all required tasks in a professional and expeditious manner

T ,
-Tr--WOOLPEEIT
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2.4 Third Party Document Review

2.5 Summary of Complaints, lnvestitations, and/or Lawsuits



Cedar City ReSional Airpon
Titl€ Vl Plan Proiect

June 26,2024

3.2 Complaint Procedures and Form

3.3 NoticeRequirements

The Consultant Team will work with the Airport to ensure that appropriate Title Vl notices are available and/or
posted as required.

3.4 Monitoring Plan

TASK 4.0 LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY PLAN

Tosk 3.0 Deliverobles

Task Product(sl:
. Documented complaint procedures and complaint form
. Title Vl notices
. Title Vl website content
. Documented monitoring plan

Sponsor Task Responsibilities:
Provide all information as requested
. Post required Title Vl notice
. lmplementation of website notice requirements
. Assist in developing a tracking system and monitor for Title Vl complaints
. Review and comment on work product in an expeditious manner

Woolpert Task Responsibilities:
. Provide Title Vl notice and posting recommendations
. Provide website content for posting and coordinate with CDC lnformation Technology staff
. Execute all required tasks in a professional and expeditious manner

4.1 LEP Analysis

Eased on the four-factor analysis conducted, the Consultant Team will draft a plan for the Airport to provide

reasonable language assistance measures. This will include a review of the Airport's programs and services as

well as other relevant service documents.

IA'----a'Y--
WOOLPEET

The Consultant Team will provide a recommended complaint procedure to ensure an adeguate process is

conducted regarding any complaint received. ln addition, a recommended complaint form to be utili2ed by the

Sponsor to document any complaints will be provided.

The Consultant Team will assist the Airport in establishing a monitoring plan for complaints including those
received by Airport staff, airlines, and concessionaires.

PaSe 4 of 8



Cedar City ReSional Airport
Itle Vl Plan Projed

June 26,2024

4.2 Monitoring Plan

The Consultant Team will assist the Airport in establishing a monitoring plan to ensure updatang ofthe tEP plan

on a regular basis.

TASK 5.0 COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION PLAN

cDc fask Responsibilities:
. Provide all requested information regarding airport service-related program documents
. Assist in developinB a monitoring system for the Airport to monitor LEP compliance
. Provide all information as requested
. Review and comment on work product in an expeditious manner

Woolpert Ta3k Responsibilities:
o Provide recommendation for language assistance measures and monitoring plan

. Execute all required tasks in a professional and expeditious manner

Task Produc(s|:
. Documented Limited English Proficiency Plan

. Documented monitoring plan

5.1 Community Participation Plan

The Title Vl Plan requires the inclusion of a Community Participation Plan (CCP) that documents methods used

by the Airport to provide information and gain input by stakeholders and communities affected by the Airport's

projects or operations. Woolpert will work with the Sponsor to develop and document the CCP.

5.2 Monitoring Plan

The Consultant Team will assist the Airport in establishing a monitoring plan to ensure updating ofthe CCP plan

on a regular basis.

I 
'-Tr-=

CDC Task Responsibilities:
. Provide all requested information regarding existing tracking systems for airport-related services
. Review and comment on work product in an expeditious manner

woolpert Task Responsibilities:
. Provide Community Participation Plan

. Execute all required tasks in a professional and expeditious manner

Task Product(s):
. Documented Community Participation Plan

WOOLPEQT
Page S of8

Tosk 4.0 Deliverobles

Tosk 5.0 Deliverobles



Cedar City ReSaonal Airport
Title Vl Plan Project

iune 25,2024

6.1 Training Program

The Title Vl Plan will require annual training of all Airport employees retarding the Title Vl Program, the LEP

Plan and the Community Participation Plan. A PowerPoint training presentation for use by the Airport will be

provided.

5.2 Monitorint Plan

The Consultant Team will work with the Airport to review existing tracking systems and identify a trackint
process for the Airport to ensure adequate training has been provided to all Airport employees, airlines, and

concessionaires on an ongoing basis.

Tosk 6.0 Deliverobles

Tarl Product(sl:
. PowerPointtrainin8presentation
. Updated existing training tracking system for Title Vl training
. Documented monitoring plan

COC Task Responsibilities:
. Provide all requested information regarding existing tracking systems for airport-related services
. Review and comment on work product in an expeditious manner

Woolpert Task Responsibilities:
. Provide a power point Title Vl training curriculum and monitoring plan

. Execute all required tasks in a professional and expeditious manner

7.1 Policy Statement

The Title Vl Program must be reviewed and adopted by City Council. The Consultant Team will provide a

recommended policy and program with documentation of all essential program components.

7.2 Plan Documentation

The Consultant Team will document the following plan elements: policy statement, organizational chart;

program narrative; training summary; description of review efforts; summary of contract compliance; LEP

analysis; LEP Plan; Community Participation Plan; complaint tracking summary; complaint procedure and form;

summary of Environmental Justice analysis; and a summary of complaints, investigations or lawsuits alleging

discrimination upon the basis of race, color, or national origin during the past three years and summary of

documentation review efforts.

lA,
-Yr-WOOLPEEIT
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TASK 6.0 TRAINING PROGRAM

TASK 7.0 PROGRAM PLAN DOCUMENTATION



Cedar City Regional Airpon
Tltl€ Vl Plan Projecr

tune 26,7074

7.3 Public Meetint and Adoption

The Consultant Team will provide a draft policy and program for consideration and adoption by the Sponsor.

ln additional, Woolpert will be available to present the prorect summary during a public meeting for

consideration by Sponsor. The Airport will be responsible for the scheduling, advertising, adoption

documentation, and process are required by the Sponsor.

COC Task ResDonslbllltles:
. Coordinate scheduling the public hearing; provide all required elected officials briefing and adoption

materials
. Review and comment on work product in an expeditious manner

wodpert Task Responsibilities:
. Attend one (1) public meeting and present program summary to the City Council

. Provide a Title Vl documented plan

. Execute all required tasks in a professional and expeditious manner

Task Product(sl:
. Policy Statement
. Title Vl Plan documentation
. Program presentation

IA'----7ti---
\^/OOLPEFIT
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Tosk 7.0 Deliverobles



Cedar City Regional Airport
Title vl Plan Project

)une 26,2024

FEE FOR SERVICES

l ,
--rr-

1.0

2.O

3.0
4.0
5.0
6.0

7.O

SUB

Projest Mana8ement
Research and Data Colledion
Complaint Process

Limited En8lish Proficiency Plan

Community Participation Plan

Training Program

Program Plan 0ocumentation
subtotal
DanielS. Reimer, Esq.

Total

10

40
10

25

48

6

36

t75

s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s

s
s

2,2sO.N
9,000.00
3,150.00

5,475.00
13,560.00

1,890.00

9,300.00
44,590.00

3,000.00
47,625.OO

WOOLPEFIT
PaBe 8 of 8

SUMMARY FEE PROPOSAT (TUMP SUM) Contract Hours Total Cost



To:

From:

Courcil Meeting Date:

Subject:

Discussion:

CEDAR CITY
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM I I

STAFF INFORMATION SHEET

Mayor and City Council

Senior Engineer

August 2l , 2024

Consider proposals for architectural services for the Diamond
Z Arena Addition project.

The Cross Hollow Events Center is proposing to do a project to
construct an addition on the south side ofthe Diamond Z Arena.
The new addition will add 22,600 square feet ofadditional indoor
space to the arena. Some ofthe amenities in the new addition are

anticipated to be: a warm-up areq animal wash bays, new
restrooms, meeting room/banquet hall, and a catering kitchen.

In order to move forward with the project, the City needs to have

the design ofthe building completed. A Request for hoposals
(RFP) was prepared by the City requesting proposals for
architectural services for the project.

Local architects were notified of this project via email, newspaper
advertisement, and on the City's website. The RFP documents
were requested by 13 architects, I engineer,3 contractors, and 2
plan rooms. Cedar City received one (l ) proposal for architectural
services for the Diamon Z Arena Addition project.

The following are the proposed fees that were provided by the
consultants:

Architectural Fee Summary
Diamond Z Arena Addition ro

Task Description
Desert Edge
ArchitectureTask #

Architectural and Engineering Design Services $t 00,553.00I

$t 0,016.002 Bidding and Permitting Services

$22,067.003 Construction Administration Servtces

s132,636.00Total Fee :

I



Desert Edge Architecture was the only architectural firm to submit
a proposal on the project. The costs for Bidding and Construction
Administration could be reduced by having City Staff perform
most of those services. We would likely still need the architect to
be available to respond to information requests during the bidding
process and during construction. However, City Staffcould handle
the day+o-day administration and inspection ofthe project. This
would allow the overall fee to be reduced.

Desert Edge Architecture was scored based on the criteria listed in
the RFP. In addition, the references for Desert Edge have been
checked and found to be acceptable.

Proposal Scoring Summary
Diamond Z Arena Addition ro ect

Funding for the project comes from donations and grants. The
following information provides a summary of the proposed

funding for the project.

2

Desert Edge
Architecture
(St. George)

Proposed "Not-to-Exceed" Fee : s132,636

ntroductory LetterI 0 0

project team2 l0 8.33

3 papabi lity of the Consultant l5 l0

4 pnderstanding of the Project l0 8.67

) lwo* Plan l5 t2

6 pchedule Control l5 10.67

project Cost and Fees7 30 17.67

8
[.equired City Services 5 I

foint Totals 100 68.34



Cash-on-Hand:
Private Donation of$600,000 with about $514,000 remaining.

Pledeed Donations. but not received yet
Livestock Show donation of$100,000 (anticipated in 2024)
Iron County Tourism - $1,000,000 (pledged amount will be
split equally over 3 years in 2O24,2025, Nd 2026).
Private Donation - $200,000 (pledged amount will be split
equally over 2 years in 2025 and 2026).

Total amount with Cash-on-Hand and Pledge Donations is

approximately $1,81 4,000.

The following table provides a summary ofthe proposed budget
for this project. This table only includes the available cash-on-hand
that is currently available to be spent. Funding is currently
available to move forward with the architectural design ofthe
project.

Project Funding
Diamond Z Arena Addition Project

Account #10-90-970

Fundine -
Cross Hollow - Acct. # l0-90-970

ExDenses -
Architectural Services

Expenses

$514,000 $3E1,364

Some preliminary work had been done in order to provide
information for grant applications and funding. A copy ofthe
preliminary building layout is included with this Information
Sheet. The preliminary design was based on constructing the
addition using a Pre-engineering Metal Building (PEMB) that will
match the existing structure. BH Architecture had prepared the
preliminary drawings; however, they did not submit a proposal due

to their current workload.

Once the design begins and the basic building layout has been
approved, then fie next step will be to select a PEMB building
manufacturer through an RFP process and possibly purchase the
steel building materials.

Fundine
$s r 4,000

Balance

3

Totals -

($ 132,636)

($132,636)



The following item is included with this Information Sheet:

L Preliminary drawings for the Diamond Z Arena Addition.

Please consider whether to move forward with the architectural
services for the Diamond Z Arena Addition project. Thank you for
your consideration.

4
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To:

From:

Council Meeting Date:

Subject:

Discussion:

CEDAR CITY
CITY COTJNCIL AGENDA ITEM 12
STAFF INFORMATION SHEET

August 21, 2024

Consider an agreement with the Utah Water Quality Board for
the Southern Utah Reuse Grant Program.

Cedar City has received a grant award from the Utah Water

Quality Board in the amount of$l,354,000. The purpose ofthis
grant is to help fund the construction of a new Tlpe I effluent
filtration system at the City's wastewater treatment plant (WWTP).
Currently, the WWTP produces Type 2 effluent that is discharged
onto the land application site adjacent to the plant. By improving
the effluent quality to Type I quality, Cedar City will be able to
use the effluent in the secondary system for turf irrigation at parks,

schools, and the golfcourse. This grant funding will help pay for
the first phase ofthe project, which is the treatment to Type I
using pile cloth disc filters. Future phases ofthe project will
include a pump station, a pipeline from the WWTP back into town,
and a storage facility to store the winter emuent.

There arr few items that should be noted in the attached

agreement:

The City's grant award is for $1,354,000. The City's
required match amount is $580,286. It is proposed that the
match amount be covered with funds that have been

budgeted from the City's WWTP enterprise fund.
The constnrction project needs to be bid and awarded by
December 31, 2024. The project needs to be constructed
and funds expended by December 31,2026.|t is estimated
that the construction ofthe project will take approximately
l0 - l2 months, so the project should be completed by the
end of2025.
There are reporting requirements for the grant funding that
need to be met as the project moves forward. City staffwill
handle the reporting requirements.
The funding provided through this agreement is considered
to be federal financial assistance that is subject to the

J
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Mayor and City Council

Senior Engineer
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Single Audit Act. The single audit requirement will need to
be met by the City.

In order to move forward with receiving the grant money, the
attached agreement needs to be approved and signed by both
parties.

The design ofthe project is making excellent progress. The City's
engineering consultant. AE2S, has submitted the 90% drawings to
Cedar City and the Utah Division of Water Quality for review. It is
anticipated that the project will be ready to go out for bid in early
October of this year. We need to have the project bid and awarded
by the end of this calendar year in order to comply with the grant
deadlines. The current engineer's estimate for the project is

$5,431,596. A copy ofthe engineer's estimate is attached.

Recently, the Utah Water Quality Board made an additional
$595,800 of funding available for ARPA projects. Cedar City has

applied for this additional funding, and we now are waiting to hear
back to see if any ofthe funding will be awarded to the City. Ifany
additional funding is awarded by the Water Quality Board, then a
one-page amendment to the attached agreement would need to be

completed.

Also, Cedar City is working with Enoch, Iron County, and the
Central Iron County Water Conservancy District (CICWCD) to
partner with those entities to have them contribute funding to the
project.

The following table provides a summary ofthe proposed budget
for the project so far. Additional funding may become available
from the other local entities.

Project Funding
WWTP EIIluent Reuse Filtration Project

Account #53-56-732

Fundine -
WWTP - Acct. #53-56-732
Southem Utah ARPA Grant

Expenses -
Engineer's Estimate

Fundinq
$6,646,000
$l.354,000

sE,000,000

Expenses

(ss,43 1,596)

(s5,43r,s96)

7

Totals - s2,56E,404

Balance



Ifthis agreement is approved, it would be on condition that the
Mayor be authorized to sign the agreement on behalfofCedar
City.

The following items are included with this Information Sheet:

Agreement for the Southem Utah Reuse Grant Program.
90% Cost Estimate for the project.

Please consider whether to approve the agreement for the Southem
Utah Reuse Grant Program. Thank you for your consideration.

I

2.
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Grant Agreement Numbcr: ARPASUR2

STATE OF UTAH GRANT AGREEMENT
SOUTHERN UTAH REUSE GRANT PROGRAM

DEPARTMENT OF f, I\TVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY

Cedar City
Stat€ Fiscrl Yerr 2023

f . GRANT AGREEMENT PARTIES: This Southem Utah Reuse Grant Program Grant
Agreement (this "Agreement") is between the State of Utah, Water Quality Board (the
"Board"), and the following Grantee:

Grantee Name:
Grantee Address:

Federal Tax ID:
Legal Status of Grantee:
GovemmentSAM UEI#:

Contact Person:
Phone #:

Email:

4. AGREEMENT PERIOD:
Effective Date:
Termination Date:
Incurred Costs Period:

2. METHOD OF DISTRIBUTION:
Upon completion ofthis Agreement, the Grantee shall submit invoices requesting paymenls

per section 3of Attachment C - TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

3. GENERAL PURPOSE OF AGREEMENT:
The general purpose ofthis Agreement is to provide American Rescue Plan Act of202l,
Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund (CFDA #: 21.027) (FAIN: SLFRP3929) to Grantee, as

direcred by the Utah State Legislature in Utah Code $ 63J4-801, e, seg., to be used, in
conjunction with Grantee's matching funds, for the following project: Cedar City's Reuse Pump
Station and Pipeline.

Cedar City
l0 N. Main Street
Cedar City, UT 84720

Jonathan Stathis
(435) 463-04t2
jstathis@cedarcityut.gov

tzlt412022
December 31, 2026, with no option for renewal or extension.
As set forth in the U.S. Departsnent of the Treasury's implementing
regulations, Grantee may use award funds to cover eligible costs

incurred during the period that begins on March 3, 2021. and ends

on December 31, 2024, as long as the award funds for the
obligations incuned by December 31, 2024 are expended by
December 31, 2026.

Unless either party terminates this Agreemenl in accordance with the terms and conditions
herein. thisAgreement will remain in effecl for the entire term.

5. AGREEMENT AIVIOUNT: The Board shall pay to the Grantee no more than a maximum of

87-6000215_
Local

LHSLP6NZLB39
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$1,354,000.00 for costs authorized under this Agreement. All expenditures and activities must
comply with all attachments herein and must occur before this Agreement terminates.
Funding must not be used for purposes contrary to federal, state, or local laws.

6. ATTACHMENTS INCLUDED AIID MADE PART OF THIS AGREEMENT:
Attachment A - SCOPE OF WORK
Attachmeni B - REPORTING REQUIREMENTS
Attachment C - TERMS AND CONDITIONS
Attachment D _ FFATA CERTIFICATION
Attachment E - D]SBURSEMENT REQUEST FORMS

Any conflicts between Attachment C and any other Attachment will be resolved in favor of
Attachment C.

7. AGRXEMENTINFORMATION:

Grentor:
Address:
Contact Name:
Contrct Title:
Contrct Phone:
Contact Email:

Water Quality Board
195 N. 1950 West, Salt Lake City, UT 841l4
Ken Hoffinan
Engineering Section Manager
(8ol) 536-43r3
kenhoffman@utah.gov

E. AGREEMENTEXECUTION:
Each person signing this Agreement represents and warrants that he/she is duly authorized and

has legal capacity to execute and deliver this Agreement and bind the parties hereto. Each

signatory represents and warrants to the other that the execution and delivery ofthe Agreement
and the performance ofeach party's obligations hereunder have been duly authorized and that
the Agreement is a valid and legal Agreement binding on the parties and enforceable in
accordance with its terms. This Agreement is not fully executed until all parties have signed
this Agreement.

BY SIGNING THIS AGREEMENT, THE GRANTEE HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGI,S
THAT THEGRANTEE IIAS READ, UNDERSTOOD, AIID AGREES TO THE TERMS
AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT.

THE STATE OF I'TAH

Water Quality B@d

Cedar CiN

Name: John K. Mackey

Title: ExecutiveSecretary

Date:

Name: Garth O. Green

Title: Mayor

Date:
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Projcct Strtement:

This project includes the construction oftertiary treatment filteB at the Cedar City Wastewater

Treatment Plant for the production of wastewater eflluent meeting Utah Type I reuse water quality
standard- Cedar City may choose to pump the treated emuent to a groundwater infiltration site, but
that is not within the scope ofthis grant.

Projcct Deliverables / Performrnce Mersures:

We will measure the benefit ofthis project by receiving monthly monitoring reports fiom
Cedar City and monitoring effluent quality from the treatment plant.

Project Budget (identiry all funding sources and total project cosB):

Fundinq Source Cost Sharine Percent ofProiecl
ARPA (So. Utah Reuse Grant Progam) $r,354,000 27 .lo/o

s3.646,000 72.gyo

Total $5.000,000 t00%

Project Match Requirement: $580,286

Grantee acknowledges that this project is subject to the STATE OF UTAH - SOUTHERN UTAH
REUSE GRANT PROGRAM GRANT AGREEMENT

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

I . The Grantee must secure a construction permit and bid approval for the Project from the
Division of Water Quality (Division) prior to soliciting bids. Final bidding and contract
documents should be submitted to the Manager ofthe Engineering Section, Utah Division of
Water Quality, for review.

2. The Grantee must secure an approval to award from the Division prior lo signing the
construction contract.

3. The Grantee shall acquire rights-of way and easements for construction and ongoing operation
and maintenance ofthe hoject facilities. The Grantee, through its engineer, shall fumish its
attomey a right-of-way map showing the location ofall lagoons, buildings, structures, pipelines,
and other pertinent facilities in the hoject. The engineer and presiding officer of the Grantee
will sign this map.

4. The Crantee's atlomey shall ceftiry the following items in writing to the Division:
a. The Grantee is a legal entity as ofthe date of the construction contract award;
b. The Grantee has valid legal title to the rights-of way designated and shown on the right-

of-way map, including righs-of-way both for the Project to be constructed and the
remainder ofthe existing wastewater system as ofthe date ofbid closing;

c. The bidding and contract documents for the construction ofthe Project have the proper
and legal format and are in compliance with the Utah Code $ 34-30-l et. seq.; artd

ATTACHMENTA:
SOUTHERN UTAH REUSE GRAI{T PROGRAM

SCOPE OF WORK

Local Funds
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d. Following review by the Grantee's attorney of the completed and executed construction
contract, performance and payment bonds, and evidence ofnecessary insurance, the
Grantee's attomey shall fumish to the Division the legal opinion that all of such items
are legal and binding and in compliance with the Utah Code.

5. The Grantee shall provide certification of the following items, in writing to the Division:
a. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion;
b. Certifi cation of Non-Segregated Facilities; and

c. Certification that Grantee agrees, in accepting these funds, to comply with all applicabte

state and federal regulations related to the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery

Funds. These requirements include, but are not limited to,3l C.F.R. Part 35, The Single

Audit Act of 1996, the Utah Money Management Act, the Utah hocurement Code and

the State of Utah Legal Compliance Audit Guide and Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles.



ATTACEMENT B:
SOUTHERN I]TAH REUSE GRANT PROGRAM

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

2, SEMIAI\II\ruAL REPORT: Grantee shall submit a report to the Division, as directed by the
Division, semiannually on January 3l and July 3l of every year until the project is complete.
The report shall provide information regarding the subject project's obligations, expenditures,
contracts, granls, sub- awards, and specifics of how the expenditures were for eligible uses. The
repon also musl respond to eachofthe items below in the order specified:

a. The aclual amount spent on the projecl and the time fiame this amounl was spent;
b. A breakdown of how funds were spent by funding source;
c. The projected spending by fiscal year-end (June 30 ofeach year);
d. The amount of remaining unspent Local Assistance Monies;
e. An assessment of implementation which includes: (i) what month and year the project

is expectedto be fully implemented; (ii) whether the pmject encountered any factors
that caused a delay in implementation and explanation ofthese factors; and (iii)
whether the project encountered any factors that caused a change in scope and an
explanation of these factors;

f. An assessment ofaccuracy which includes: (i) how much ofthe Local Assistance
Monies were spent as ofthe last reporting period; (ii) how much ofthe Grantee's
matching funds were spent asofthe last reporting period; and (iii) how much ofthe
awarded Local Assistance monies is expected to be spent by fiscal year-end (June 30 of
each year); and

g. An assessment of performance which includes: (i) how the success ofthe
project is beingmeasured; and (ii) how successful the project has been
according to those metrics.

3. FINAL PAYMENT REQLIEST: Grantee acknowledges Grantee's responsibility to submit
reports, respond to legislative or govemor inquiries, and comply with other reporting rules to
receive Final Payment. To request the remaining 20% ofthe granted Local Assistance Monies,
the Grantee shall submit a Final Payment Request, which will include the following
inform ation:

a. Summary and documentation of actual project expenditures to date, including the
source of thefunds spent;

b. The anricipated date that the project will be completed; and
c. Demonstration of commitrnent of all funds necessary for the completion ofthe project.

4. FINAL REPORT: The Final Report consists of one final quarterly Repon submitted after the
project hasbeen completed and closed out. Grantee must provide this Final Report within three
months after completing the project.

5. REPORTING CERTIFICATION: By signing and entering into this Agreemenr with rhe

Page 5

f , PUBLIC FT NDS: Grantee shall comply with applicable state statutes on reporting and
expenditure ofpublic funds. Specifically, Utah Code $ 63J-l-220(2[b) requires the recipient
entity to provide the Dvision with annual reports and a final rcport. Grantee understands and
acknowledges that the Govemor's Office ofPlanning and Budget is required to report to the
United States Treasury regarding the American Rescue Plan Act of202l, Coronavirus State
Fiscal Recovery Fund funds. Grantee will provide the information and reports required by this
agreement and any additional information or reporting that may be rcquired by the State.
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State, the Grantee certifies that the Grantee shall provide an itemized report semiannually, a

final payment request,and a final report when the project is completed.
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ATTACHMENTC:
SOUTHERN UTAH REUSE GRANT PROGRAM

TERMS AIID CONDITIONS

l. DEFINITIONS: The following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:
e. "Agreement" means these terms and conditions, the cover pages, and all other

attachments anddocuments incorporated by reference.
b. "ARPA" means the American Rescue Plan Act of2021
c. "Grentee" means the local govemment entity which is the recipient of Local

Assistance SFRFmonies from the State. The term "Grantee" includes Grantee's
agents, oflicers, employees, andparmen.

d. "Local Assistance Monies" means funds distributed through the Southem Utah
Reuse Grant Program (Utah Code $ 63J-4-E0l, et seq.) from the State's ARPA-
Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund funds.

e. "Mstching smount" means the difference between the total project cost and the
Local Assistance Monies provided under lhis Agreement. This matching amount
can include the Grantee's own funds and funds fiom other sources dedicated to the
completion ofthe project.Matching amount does not include Local Assistance
Monies provided under this agreemenl.

f. "Non-Public Information" means information that is deemed private, protected,
controlled, orexempt from disclosure under the Govemment Records Access and
Management Act
("GRAMA") or as non-public under other applicable State and federal laws. Non-
Public Information includes those records the State determines are protected after
having properly received a written claim ofbusiness confidentiality as described in
Utah Code $ 63G-2-309. Thestate reserves th€ right to identiry additional information
that must be kept non-public under federal and State laws.

g. "Project" means the project identified in ATIACHMENT A: SCOPE OF WORK
h. "State" means the State of Utah, Department, Division, Board, OfIice, Bureau,

Agency, or other State entity identified in this Agreement.
i. "SubGrantees" means persons or entities under the direct or indirect control or

responsibility of Grantee, including, bul not limited to: Grantee's agents; consultants;
employees; authorized resellers; or anyone else for whom Grantee may be liable at any
tier, including a person or entity providing or performing this Agreement, such as

Crantee's manufacturers, distributors, and suppliers. SubGrantees also include other
collaborating entities that will assist in the execulion ofthe project.

2. MATCH REQUIREMENT: Grantee agrees Io spend the matching amounl concurrently with
the LocalAssistance Monies in that same proportion that the matching amount bears 10 the
overall cost ofthe project.

3. PAYMENT: Unless otherwise stated in rhis Agreement, the State agrees to reimburse
the Grantee.

a. Consistent with requirements of the law, the actual payment of funds by the
Board to the Graffee will not take place until the Board has assurance the
funds will be used for hoject costs and the Project will actually be completed.

b. All disbursements shall demonstrate the co-inyestment (matching funds) by the Grantee
c. Disbursements requests will be reviewed and approved by the Division of

Water Quality. The disbursement request forms contained in ATTACHMENT
E: DISBURSEMENT FORMS must be completed and submined along with
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each request.
d. Grantee will receive up to 80% ofthe maximum amount to be paid under this

Agreement during project construction after approval ofthe signed Agreement.
e. Grantee will receive the remaining percentage of the maximum amount to be paid

under thisamount upon submission ofa Final Payment Request as outlined in
ATTACHMENT B: REPORTING REQUIREMENTS.

f. The acceptance by Grantee of final Local Assistance Monies payment, without a
written protest filed with the State within ten (10) business days ofreceipt offinal
payment, shall release lhe State fiom all claims and all liability to Grantee. No State
payment is to be construed to prejudice any claims that the State may have against

Grantee. The State may withhold, adjust payment amount, or rcquire repayment of any

Local Assistance Monies under this Agreement that is: (i) provided in reliance on an

inaccurate or incomplete representation; (ii) unsupported by sufficientinvoices or olher
documentation; (iii) not used by Grantee for the project identified; (iv) used forany
purpose in violation ofthe terms ofthis Agreement or in violation ofrhe law; or (v)
paid in excess ofwhat is actually owed.

4. PERMISSIBLE USE OF FUIIDING:

a. Funds awarded as part ofthis Agreement can only be used for expenditures directly
related to completing the project as described in ATTACHMENT A: SCOPE OF

WORK. Any changes to the approved project must be submitred in writing and

approval must be obtained prior to using funding ouside ofthe originally approved

project parameters. Funding obtained through this Ageement cannot be used to

reimburse expenditures incurred prior to the Period ofPerformance.
b. Due to the Local Assistance Monies being federal funds from the ARPA, it is the

responsibility ofthe Grantee to adherc to all use of funding requirements as outlined
in the applicable laws, including but not limited to Am€rican Rescue Plan Act of
2021, Public Law I l7-2, codified at 42U.5.C.802 et seq., Section 603 ofthe Social

Security Act,3l C.F.R. Pan 35, and the U.S. Department of the Treasury's Interim

Final Rule and any final rule(s) regarding CoronavirusState and Local Fiscal

Recovery Funds, and Utah Code $ 63J-4-801, el seg.

c. Funds provided tkough this agreement are considercd to be federal financial assistance

subject tothe Single Audit Act (31 U.S.C. $$ 7501-7507) and the related provisions of
the Uniform Guidance, 2 C.F.R. 0 200.303 regarding intemal contols, $$ 200.330

through 200.332 regarding subrecipient monitoring and management, and subpart F

regarding audit requirements. The CFDA number assigned to the CRF is 21.027,

pending completion ofregistration by the federal govemment.
d. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that that the State is subject to reporting

requirements regarding the use ofthe Local Assistance Monies and that the State may

be subject to recoupmentby/to the United States Treasury for amounts that are not

expended for eligible uses. Any use of awarded funding by Grantee that is contrary to
the agreed upon project parameters or federal regulations will be subject to project
cancellation and recoupment of awarded funds. See section 5 for additional information
regarding recoupment of firnds.

e. Grantee may not loan, grant, or collateralize the Local Assistance Monies.

5. RECOTJPMENT OF FUNDS
If state or federal audit findings determine that any funds expended by the Grantee violate the

terms ofthis Agreement, the Grantee shall provide funds to the state sufficient to meet such

repayment request(s).The Grantee assumes responsibility for ensuring compliance ofall
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subgrantees. The Grantee is to be heldresponsible for the repayment of funds expended by any
subgrantees which violates the terms ofthis Agreement. If the Grantee is tmwilling or unable
to repay the funds, the repayment rcquest amount will become a past due obligation ofthe
Grantee to the State and may be collected as such.

6. PERIOD OF Pf,RTORMANCE
The period of performance for this award begins on the date hereofand ends on December 31,
2026. Asset forth in the U.S. Department of the Treasury's implementing regulations, Grantee
may use award fimds to cover eligible costs incurred during the period that begins on March 3,

202'1, and ends on December 31, 2024, as long as the award funds for the obligations incuned
by December 31, 2024 are expended by December 31, 2026.

7. PERFORI}IATICE MEASI'RES
The Grantee agrees to establish and maintain performance measures for the project and to
repon on themin compliance wirh ATTACHMENT C: SCOPE OF WORK.

t. REPORTING ON THE USE OF FUNDS
The Grantee agrees to the reporting requirements as explained in ATTACHMENT B: REPORTING
REQUIREMENTS.

9. GRANTEEMOI\TITORING
The Grantee agrees to comply with monitoring by the State ofall programmatic and financial
activity in relation to the approved project. Post-award monitoring may be conducted to
determine the Grantee's progress towards implementing the planned award activities, review
compliance with relevant laws and regulations, and provide technical assistance as needed. The
Grantee assumes responsibility for ensuring the relevant copies ofall repons and
corespondence are maintained and are accurate and complete. IfGrantee awards funds to
SubGrantees, they assume responsibility for all monitoring and compliance of allprogrammatic
and financial activity ofsaid SubGrantee.

IO. LAWS
z.

b.

A]TID REGUI-ATIONS:
During the term ofthis Agreement, Grantee will comply with all applicable federal
and State constitutions, laws, rules, codes, orders, and regulations, including
applicable licensure and certification requirements and including but not limited to
American Rescue Plan Act of202l, Public Law I l7-2, codified aI 42 U.S.C. 802 er
seg., Section 603 ofthe Social Secudty Act, 3l C.F.R. Pan 35, and the U.S.
Department ofthe Treasury's Inlerim Final Rule and any final rule(s) regarding
Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds, and Utah Code $ 63J-4-801, er
seq.
Grantee understands and agrees to comply with applicable provisions of Utah Code:$
5l-2a-102, -201, wrd -301. Before receiving any Local Assistance Monies, Grantee
shall provide all documentation required by the sections ofthe Utah Code referenced in
this section. Grantee acknowledges that the State is bound by the provisions referenced
in this section, and may withhold or demand retum ofLocal Assistance Monies ifthe
Grantee fails to comply with any provisions ofthese sections ofthe Utah Code, as
amended. Grantee shall provide to the State, in aform and manner prescribed by the
Stale, an itemized report at least semiannually detailing the €xpenditure ofLocal
Assistance Monies.

ll. RECORDS ADMINISTRATION: Grantee shall maintain or supervise the maintenance of all
records, receipts and any other documentation necessary to properly account for: (i) payments
made by the State tocrantee under this Agreement; (ii) Grantee's performance ofthis
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13. IIIDEPEI\IDENT CAPACITY: Grantee and Subcrantees, in the performance of this
Agreement, shallact in an independent capacity and not as officers, employees, or agents of
the State.

14, EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES: Grantee shall abide by federal and Slate employment laws,
including: (i) Title VI and MI of the Civil Rights Acl of 1964 (42 U.S.C. 2000e) which prohibits
discrimination against any employee or applicant for employment or any applicant or recipient of
services, on the basis ofrace, religion, color, or national origin; (ii) Executive Order No. 11246, as

amended, which prohibis discrimination on the basis ofsex; (iii) 45 C.F.R. 90 which prohibits
discrimination on the basis ofage; (iv) Section 504 ofthe Rehabilitation Act of 1973, or the
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 which prohibits discrimination on the basis ofdisabilities;
and (v) Utah's Executive Order, dated December 13, 2006, which prohibits unlawful harassment in
the workplace. Grantee shall firther abide by any other laws, regulations, or orders that prohibit the
discrimination of any kind by any ofGrantee's employees.

15. AMENDMENTS: The parties may amend this Agreement only by mutual written agreement,
which amendment will be attached to this Agreement. Automatic renewals will not apply to this
Agreement eveniflisted elsewhere in this Agreement.

17. NOTICE OF CHANGE OR REORGANIZATION: If a change or reorganization occurs
which affects Grantee's ability to perform under this Agreement, Grantee shall immediately
notiry the State. Changes ororganizations that require notification to the State include, but are not
limited to the following:

a. Material change in the amount of type of facilities, assislance, or staff Grantee
provides tofacilitate this Agreement; or

b. Any other change or reorganization that Grantee reasonably expects would be of
interest or valueto the State in the administration ofthis Agreement-

18. NONAPPROPRIATION OF FT]hIDS, REDUCTION OF FUNDS, OR CHAIIGES IN

Agreement terms and milestones; and
(iii) outcomes reported to the State by Grantee. Grantee shall retain these records for at least
six (6) yearsafter final payment, or until all audits initiated within the six (6) years have been
completed, whichever islater. Grantee shall allow, at no additional cost, State of Utah and
federal auditors, State staff, and./or a pafiy hired by the State, access to all records necessary to
account for all Local Assistance Monies
received by Grantee as a result ofthis Agreement and to veriry that Grantee's use of the Local
AssistanceMonies is appropriate and has been properly reported.

t2. CONFLICT OF INTEREST: Grantee represents that no material conflict of interest exists in
relation toits receipt ofLocal Assistance Monies under this Agreement and that none of
Grantee's officers or employees are officers or employees ofthe State of Utah, unless full and
complete disclosure has been made to the State.

16. TERMINATION: Unless otherwise stated in this Agreement, either pary may terminate this
Agreementwith or without cause and upon w tten notice to the other pafy, at any time prior to
the date on which thestate disburses any ofthe Local Assistance Monies to Grantee. Under this
section, "cause" means, without limitation, any material violation ofthe terms ofthe program
or this Agreement. This agreement may only be terminated after the State disburses any ofthe
Local Assistance Monies to Grantee ifthe Granlee retums all ofthe Local Assistance Monies
that have been disbwsed.
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LAW: Upon thirty (30) days written notice delivered to Grantee, the State may terminate this
Agreement, in whole or in part, ifthe State determines that: (i) a change in Federal or State

legislation or applicable laws materially affects the ability of either party to perform under the
terms ofthis Agreement; or (ii) a changein available funds affects the State's ability to pay

under this Agreement. A change of available funds as used in this section, includes, but is not
limited to, a change in Federal or State funding, whelher as a result ofa legislative act or by
order ofthe President or the Govemor.

19. WORI(ERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE: Grantee shall maintain, during the
term ofthis Agreement, workers' compensation insurance for all is employees, as well
as any SubGrantees asrequired by law.

20. REYIEWS: The State may perform reviews, and./or comment upon Grantee's use of the Local
AssistanceMonies. Such reviews will not waive the requirement of Grantee to meet all the
terms and conditions ofthis Agreement.

21. ASSIGIIMENT: Grantee may not assign, sell, transfer, subagreement or sublet rights, or
delegate anyright or obligation under this Agreement, in whole or in part, without the prior
written approval ofthe State. Grantee may not loan, grant, or collateralize the Local
Assistance Monies.

22. PUBLIC INFORMATION: This Agreement and invoices will be public records in
accordance with GRAMA. Grantee gives the State express permission to make copies ofthis
Agreement, related documents, and invoices, available in accordance with GRAMA. Except
for sections identified in uritingby Grantee and expressly approved by the State of Utah
Division of Purchasing and General Services, all of which must be in accordance with
GRAMA, Grantee also agrees that non-protected portions ofGrantee's Application will be a

public document, and copies may be given to the public as permitted
under GRAMA. The State is not required to inform Grantee of any GRAMA requests for
disclosure ofthis Agreement, related documents, or invoices.

23, NON-PUBLIC INIORMATION: If Non-Public Information is disclosed to Grantee,
Grantee shall: (i)advise its agents, officers, employees, partners, and SubGrantees ofthe
obligations set forth in this Agreement; (ii) keep all Non-Public Information strictly
confidential; and (iii) not disclose any Non- Public Information received by it to any third
parties. Grantee will promptly noti! the State of any potential or actual misuse or
misappropriation ofNon-Public Information. Grantee shall be responsible for any breach of
this duty of confidentiality, including any required remedies and"/or notifications under
applicable law. Upon termination or expiration ofthis Agreement and upon request by the
State, Granteewill rerum all copies of Non-Public Information to the State or certiry, in
wfiting, that the Non-Public Information has been destroyed. This duty ofconfidentiality will
be ongoing and survive the terminationor expiration of this Agreement.

21. IIIDEMMTIES:
e. For Governmental Entity Grente€s: Both parties to this Agreement are

goverrunental entities as defined in the Utah Govemmental Immunity Act (Utah Code

$ 63G-7-101 el. seg.). Nothing inthis Agreement will be construed as a waiver by
either or both panies of any rights, limits, protections or defenses provided by the Utah
Governmental Immunity Act. Nor shall this Agreement be construed, with respect to
third parties, as a waiver of any govemmental immunityto which a party to this
Agreement is otherwise entitled. Subject to and consistent with the Utnh Govemmental



Immunity Act, each party is responsible for its own actions or negligence and will
defend against any claim or lawsuit brought against it. There are no indemnity
obligations between these parties, except for indernnification for infringement and
indemnification for breachof duty ofconfidentiality as specified in this section.

b. Indemnification for Infringement: Grantee indemnifies and holds the State harmless
from and against any and all damages, expenses (including reasonable attomeys' fees),
claims, judgnents, liabilities, and costs in any action or claim brought against lhe State

for infringement ofa third party's copyright, trademarK trade secret, or other
proprietary right. Ifthere are any limitations ofcrantee's liability, such limitations of
liability will not apply to this section.

c. Indemnificetion for Breach of Duty of Confidentiality: As permitted by law,
Grantee indemnifies, holds harmless, and will defend the State, including anyone for
whom the State isliable, from claims related to a breach ofthe duty of
confidentiality,including any norification requirements, by Grantee or anyone for
whom Crantee is liable.

2s. OWNERSHIP IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY: Each party recognizes that it has no right,
title, orinterest, proprietary or otherwise, in the intellectual property owned or licensed by the
other party, unlessotherwise agrced upon by both panies in writing.

26. PUBLICITY: Grantee shall submit to the Division for written approval all advertising and

publicity matters relating to this Agreement. The Division may, at its sole discretion, provide
approval, which must be in writing. Ifthe State provides approval for advertising or publicity,
Grantee shall give recognition and credit to the State of Utah in Advertising or public notice,
at least in the form ofa public acknowledgement ofthe receipt ofLocal Assistance Monies.

27. WAMR: A waiver of any right, power, or privilege will not be corstrued as a waiver of any
subsequentright, power, or privilege.

2S. ORDER OF PRECEDENCE: In the event of any conllict in the terms and conditions in this
Agreement,the order of precedence shall be: (i) this Attachment C; (ii) STATE OF UTAH -
SOUTHERN UTAH REUSE GRANT PROGRAM GRANT AGREEMENT with signature(s);
(iiD
Attachment B regarding reporting; (iv) the State's additional terms and conditions, ifany; (v)
any other document listed or referenced in Agreement; and then (vi) Grantee's terms and

conditions that are attached to this Agreement, ifany. Any provision attempting to limit the
liability of Grantee or the rightsofthe State must be in writing and attached to this Agreement,
or the provision will be void.

29. GOVERNING LAW AND VEmJE: This Agreement is govemed by the laws, rules, and

regulations ofthe State of Ulah. Any action or proceeding arising from this Agreement will be

brought in a court of competent jurisdiction in the State of Utah. Venue will be in Salt Lake
City, in the Third Judicial DistrictCourt for Salt Lake County.

30. SURVML OF TERMS: Termination or expiration of this Agreement will not extinguish or
prejudicethe State's right to enforce this Agreement with respect to any default or defect in
the Services that has not been cured.

31. SEVERABILITY: The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision, term, or condition of
this Agreement will not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision, term, or
condition ofthisAgreement, which will remain in full force and effect.
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32. ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the
parties and supersedes any and all other prior and contemporaneous agreements and

understandings between th€parties, whether oral or written.

(Revision date: 24 lnuary 2023)
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ATTACHMENT D:
FFATA CERTIFICATION

(Not required for State Agencies and Compnet Units)

SAMUEINumber: LHSLP6NZLB39

In the Grantee's preceding completed fiscal year, did the Grantee receive:
l. 80 percent or more ofthe Grantee's annual gross revenues in U.S. federal contracts,

subcontracts,loans, grants, subgrants, and/or cooperative agreemenls; and
2. $25,000,000 or more in annual gross revenues from U.S. federal contracts,

subcontracts, loans,grants, subgrants, and/or cooperative agreements?

I NO: Skip to Attestation below

! YES: Continue, complete Executive Compensation and Attestation below

Executive Compensation

Name Tide Total Compensation [rvel

I

2

3

4

5

*Total compensation means the cash and noncash dollar value eamed by the executive

during theGrantee's preceding fiscal year and includes the following (for more

information see 17 C.F .R.229.402(c)(2)):
l. Salary and bonus.
2. Awards of stoch stock options, and stock appreciation righs. Use the dollar amount

recognizedfor financial statement reporting Purposes with respecl to the fiscal year in
accordance with the Statement ofFinancial Accounting Standards 2 C.F.R. 200
(Revised 20M) (FAS l23R), Shared Based Payments.

3. Eamings for services rmder non-€quity incentive plans. This does not include group

life, health,hospitalization or medical reimbursement plans that do not discriminate in
favor ofexecutives, and are available generally to all salaried employees.

4. Change in pension value. This is the change in present value ofdefined benefit
and actuarialpension plans.

5. Above-market eamings on deferred compensation which is not tax-qualified.
6. Other compensation, if the aggregate value of all such other compensation (e.g.

severance, termination payments, value oflife insurance paid on behalfofthe
employee, perquisites orproperty) for the executive exceeds $10,000.

Organization Name (Grantee): Cedar Cit_v Comoration

Federal Frmding Accountability and Transparency Act of2006 requires that the Grantee report
the namesand total compensation ofthe Grantee's five most highly compensated executives, if
the following requirements are met.
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Attestation

By signing, you attest that the Grantee information and certification provided above is true

and correct. Knowingly providing false or misleading information may result in criminal or
civil penalties as per Title 18, Section l00l ofthe US Criminal Code.

Signature of Chief Executive Officer or Designee:

Name: Ganh O. Green

Title: Mayor

Date:

E qr. oI Oppottt nity E rrplol.r/P,ograrn
Audliary aids and services m available upon rcques to iadividuals with disabilities by callin9S0l-52 9240,

Individuals *{ro are deaf, hard ofhearing, or have speech impairments may call Relay Utah by dialing 7 I I . Spanistr

Relay Uuh: l-88t-346-3162.
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AT.TACHMENT E : DISBURSEMENT REQUEST FORMS

EXHIBIT E.I

The Division of Water Quality (Division)

DATE:

WRITTEN REQUEST NO.:

I, the undersigned authorized officer of- (the "Entity"), do
hereby certif and request to the Dvision as follows:

Pursuant to the provisions of the Grant Agreement by and between the Entity and the Division
dated , (the "Grant Agreement"), the undersigned hereby authorizes and requests a

reimbursement to pay the amounts shown on the attached Payment Schedule.

Each payment proposed to be made as set forth on the Payment Schedule has been incurred and is

a proper charge againsl the Grant Agreement.

To the extent that the payment ofany item set forth on the Payment Schedule is for other than work
materials, equipment or supplies, in connection with this authorization and request, the undersigned

certifies that each payment proposed to be made on the Payment Schedules is a proper charge

against the Grant Agreement, is a reasonable amount and has not been heretofore included in a
prior Written Authorization and Requesl for Reimbursement for the Grant Agreement.

This Wrinen Authorization and Requesl, including the Payment Schedule attached hereto, shall be

conclusive evidence ofthe facts and statements set fonh herein.
4

5 A copy ofthis Written Aulhorization and Request is being kept on file in the official rccords ofthe
Entity.

The terms used herein, which are defined in the Grant Agreement" shall have the respective meanings
therein assigned to them.

Entity:

Signature:

Title:

2

3

TO:

WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION AND REQUEST TOR REIMBURSE,MENT
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EXHIBIT E-2

I/we, the undersigned authorized officer(s) of the State. do hereby certiry and request to the Division as

follows:

I/we have reviewed the foregoing statements ofthe authorized officer ofthe Enlity anached hereto,
and on behalf ofthe State approve the request for payment from the Fund made therein; provided
that the Stale has not independently verified the statements ofsuch authorized officer ofthe Entity
attached hereto and makes no representations or certifications with respect thereto.

A copy ofthis Written Authorization and Request is being kept on file in the official records ofthe
State.

The terms used herein shall have the same meanings assigned Io them in the attached statemems of the
authorized officer ofthe Entity.

Dated the date appearing at the top ofthe attached statements ofthe authorized officer oflhe Entity.

State:

Signature:

Title:

Utah Division of Water Quality

2

l.
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EXIIBIT E.3

REIMBURSEMENT SCHEDULE

Check No. Person or Firm Amount Purpose

Reimbursement for the above listed payments totaling s
("Entity") by transfer of funds.

Contact person at time of funds transfer:
(name)
(phone #)

is to be made to
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To:

From:

Council Meeting Date:

Subject:

Discussion:

CEDAR CITY
CITY COUNCIL AGEIIDA ITE.Id LV
STAFF INFORIVIATION SHEET

Mayor and City Council

Senior Engineer

August 21, 2024

City Staff has met with representatives from WL Plastics and
discussed some ofthe concerns that were raised in the past,
specifically in regards to chlorine degradation ofthe pipe. Over the
past 5 years all ofthe resin manufacturers have changed their
materials to prevent chlorine degradation. In addition, due to the
cooler temperatures in Cedar City, cold water does not activate the
chlorine in such a way that it would cause problems like it has in
the past in Washington County.

Some of the benefits of HDPE pipe include the following:

HDPE pipe is flexible, not brittle like PVC or ductile iron.
HDPE pipe provides for making slight changes ofdirection
more easily.

HDPE pipe is a great material to use for long runs ofpipe.
HDPE pipe tlpically comes in 40 - 50 lengths which can be
installed more quickly and efliciently than the shorter lengths
ofPVC and ductile iron. This will be especially beneficial for
transmission lines that have few connection points.

Heat fusion ofthejoints provides a leak-free connection point-

NSF-61 approval is available for HDPE pipe which allows it to
be used in culinary water applications.

Consider an Engineering Standards revisioo to allow HDPE
pipe.

In 2021, the Cedar City Engineering Standards were revised to
allow PVC C900 as an altemative to Ductile Iron pipe for culinary
waterlines. A proposal is now being made to allow High-Density
Polyethylene Pipe ftIDPE) as a third option for culinary waterline
materials. It is proposed that HDPE pipe also be allowed for
conveying water in other pressure pipe situations, such as transport
of wastewater emuent

I



HDPE Pipe Re mmendalions:

If HDPE pipe is allowed for use in the City's culinary water
system, then the following recommendations are presented to

ensure a long life for the waterlines. It is proposed that Section

4.2.1 ofthe Cedar City Engineering Standards be revised to
include specifications related to HDPE pipe.

The following are the key recommendations that are being
proposed for the installation ofHDPE pipe:

l. D@g: Recommend that DR-l I (pressure class 200 psi)

HDPE PE47l0 DIPS pipe be used. It is recommended to use

DR-l I which provides a sufficient pressure rating for testing
purposes.

Z. W-Bedalpg: Require a minimum of 6 inches of sand

bedding (or equivalent) undemeath the PVC waterline. Require

backfill around the pipe and to a height ofone foot over the
pipe with sand (or equivalent) for all PVC waterlines.

J Marimum Workinp Pressure of HDPE set at 150 nsi : Set

the maximum working pressure for HDPE waterlines at 150

psi. Require ductile iron pipe in all locations where the

working pressure is above 150 psi and in locations where
pressure is regulated by a pressure reducing valve. Pressure

surges can occur due to water hammer when valves are closed

too fast, electrical failures, etc.
+. &i!]LBg!!Eei!]E: HDPE pipe and fittings do not require thrust

blocks if the entire system is fused. However, thrust blocks will
be required where mechanical joint or flange fittings are used

and when transitioning from [{DPE pipe to another pipe

material.
S. Blpg-Diameter of HDPE: HDPE pipe diameters 4" and above

will be allowed. This will allow larger transmission lines to be

installed as HDPE.
6. Tracer Wire: Require all HDPE waterlines to have tracer wire

installed along the pipeline. After installation, the tracer wire
must be tested for continuity between all access points. Any
discontinuities in the tracer wire must be repaired.

7. @: Service laterals can either
be installed as Copper Type'K' or SDR-9 poly pipe CTS. This
is the same as what is allowed with PVC C900 pipe.

E. Construction Insoection: All HDPE pipe must be inspected in
the trench by City inspectors prior to burying the pipe. The

inspection will ensure that proper bedding has been installed
undemeath the pipe, there is proper clearance to the trench

bank, that proper pipe zone material is being installed, and that

2



the HDPE pipe is properly fused. Pipe must not be buried until
a visual inspection has been conducted and approved for
backfill, Regular compaction tests are also required by a
certifi ed geotechnical testing firm.

S. N!3!!..1@ffgg[q: All HDPE pipe that will convey potable
water or water that will be treated to become potable, will need
to be certified in accordance with NSF-61 as being suitable for
contact with potable water.

10. PjleJpjgllS: All HDPE pipe will be joined together using the

standard butt-fusion procedure and pressure tested per
manufacturer's guidelines.

I L M9S!CE!9SLJ9!44S: In areas where auxiliary or final
connections are to be made and the continuous HDPE pipe
section will not be installed, the HDPE pipe fiftings may be
joined together or to other materials by means of flanged
connections or mechanical couplings designed forjoining
HDPE pipe to another pipe material. Concrete thrust blocks
will be required in this situation as shown on City Detail W3.

12. Ductile Iron Pipe Size (DIPS): All HDPE pipe shall be ductile
iron pipe size.

13. Inside Diameter: The inside diameter (lD) of HDPE pipe shall

be at least as large as the required pipe size. For example, if the

required pipe diameter is 8 inches, then the ID ofthe HDPE
pipe must be at least 8 inches in diameter.

14.S!S@_@!!ES: HDPE pipe shall be stored on clean,
level ground to prevent undue scratching or gouging. The pipe
must be carefully handled and stored.

I 5. Warrantv: Standard l -year warranty is required for HDPE
pipe after installation and acceptance by the City.

16. As-built Drawings and Survev Coordinates: Accurate as-

built drawings ofHDPE pipe are critical to ensure that the
pipes can be located in the fuore. As-built files are required
and as-built survey points are required at the same locations as

listed for PVC pipe.

In addition to the proposed changes in the text ofthe City
Engineering Standards, there are also a few changes that would
need to be made to the Standard Detail Drawings. Detail WIA and
Detail W2 are proposed to be revised in order to apply the changes
for HDPE pipe.

3
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The following items are included with this Information Sheet:

Planning Commission minutes from the meeting held on

August 6, 2024.
Proposed revisions to Section 4.2.1 ofthe Cedar City
Engineering Standards.
Proposed revision to Detail WIA of the Cedar City
Engineering Standards.
Proposed revision to Detail W2 of the Cedar City
Engineering Standards

Ifapproved, the revisions to the City Engineering Standards will
need to be adopted by Resolution. A proposed resolution will be

included in the packet for next week's City Council action
meeting.

Please consider whether to approve changes to the Engineering
Standards to allow HDPE pipe. Thank you for your consideration.

4



Kent: We have worked with them, this is in line with previous conversations and what has been presented

in the past.
Paul: The annexation ordinance is tomorow.
Lunt: This was the piece that has the retention pond.

Public Hearing Opened
Public Hearing Closed

Lunt motions for a positive recommendation for agenda items #5 and #6 General Plan and Zone
Change; Decker seconds, All in favor for a unanimous vote.

Engineering Standards Revision Section 4.2.1
HDPE Pipe for Culinary Water

Jonathan Stathis

Jonathan Stathis: What the proposal is, is to add High Density Polyethylene Pipe to City engineering
standards. The standards currently allow two types, duct liner, which the city has used for a long time and

Ductile Iron. A few years ago council voted to allow PVC 900 150 PSL Currently those are the two
options. We are looking to add a third DR- I I rated up to 200 PSI. I went to DL Plastics, this is the only
sample they had. It is DR-l7, lower pressure rating. Wall thickness changes depending on pressure. This
is prob 100 PSI. DR I I is another % inch thicker. Because it has a higher-pressure rating. We need that
pressure rating. The city considered this a couple ofyears ago when PVC became allowable. One ofthe
problems was, in Washington County they had a lot offailure because ofchlorine deprivation. Chlorine
was used to kill bacteria. They have problems with both chlorine and heat. The mixture was causing the
issue. Here we bury to at least 3 feet because ofthe frost line. After talking with manufactures, not an

issue any longer. They have that solved. We feel comfortable recommending it. Once difference, it
doesn't use gasketjoints, it is fused together. That fusion process takes 10 - l5 minutes 5-6 minutes to
weld and 5-6 to cool. That is one ofthe biggest differences. Can'tjust put together and go. One other
difference, longer lengths. PVC comes l8-20 foot sticks. It is one thing to consider. You see HDPE in
longer runs. Used for transmission lines.
Cox: Ductile require more prep work for the bed.
Jonathan: Both require bedding.
Mayor Green: Ductile Iron is brittle, this stuffbends and gives. I don't know if it is more durable.
Lunt: Where do we get the material
Jonathan: WL Plastics make it, but they don't distribute. Anything you can do with Ductile you can do
with this. The water department is fine with using it. There is a leaming curve. We have used on some
projects in the canyon. We had to rent the machine. The water department likes it. It is lightweight and
flexible.
Cox: Fusing is limited.
Jonathan: Joints are very good.
Mayor: I have heard that for years and Fugal and Sons agree. You have a gasket, it can leak. Subject to
corrosion. They always talk about hot soils. We have a problem. We have 350 pounds of pressure in
places. The only thing you can do is Ductile because it can handle it. It causes problems the other way.
There is the issue on how to keep Ductile Iron from corrosion. The answer was to wrap with FIDPE. Any
time you wrap, and chip, and water gets in. I am trying and working as hard as I can to get the pressure

Planning Commission Minutes
August 6, 2024

Page 6 of7
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down. Some will prevent us from using anything besides Ductile. I want to take water from Quichap4
pump to the Booster behind Walmart. All of those will handle that much pressure. We are drilling a well
in Mud Springs, three-mile pipeline in dessert. This is the perfect application for HDPE pipe.24 inch
line. The fact that we have DL Plastics in town is great. Dusty Langston came and talked about it. My
personal opinion is to not run it in city streets and tap offit. We have 80 years with PVC, it is the best
pipe. C900 is heavy product. Made to Ductile Iron fitting. Ifyou need an elbow or two you can make it,
weld it in. You don't have strenglh requirements. It is a better product for long life.
Cox: Does this require thrust block on 90?
Mayor: I don't know. Gaskets can leak. You can get a fusion that doesn't hold.
Kent: The one concem I have, whether or not I don't know. You don't technically need thrust block. The
water is under a fair amount ofpressure. When we have proper bedding. At the bend, will the pipe want
to move. There may be cases when thrust block is required. This technically does not.
Mayor Green: We are going to feed the conservancy district pipeline. We are going to transfer. Take us

up to Mellon Grove/ 2300 west. Build a pipeline to Gemini Meadows where we have a system, where we
will need a booster. My goal is to get another well that is not at Quichapa or up Highway 56. Water from
another basin, an other area into the north system. A number of miles ofpipeline. The district will take
water from there to the water tank, we will put water into that tank. We will have a booster and pump

station on 56. There is los to it.
Decker: You are speaking a language I do not understand, I lean to the engineers.
Jonathan: Two years ago we had concems, those have been resolved.
Kent: One ofthe other things advantageous about the pipe, when you get the long sticks, you can see you
can get bend. One ofthe big concems with ductile, you draw plans, when you get to a 45 degree bend, it
works, but when you get out into the field, it doesn't always fit how you want. Keep contactors from
putting more bend or angle on a pipe than you should. The HDPE takes the problem away. PVC does that
to a point, HDPE does it befter. Without it we will have a lot of fittings down Cedar Canyon.
Jonathan: I didn't get all the language in the packet, but I have it to go to City Council. Some highlights,
tracer wire. That is a drawback of it. That will be in the specs. Also bedding material. It does have

certification for drinking water. Once big difference is the inside diameter, some cases may have to go up

to a larger size. Standard warranty. Two detail drawings because ofthe tracer wire.
Jett: The supply, how many manufacturers in the US?
Mayor: Several. PE being the biggest one. Ductile has three. My son says he makes more money selling
Ductile to the city than the HDPE.
Jonathan: We have a lot oflarge projects coming up that this would be great for.
Mayor Green: The district uses it.

The meeting was adjoumed at 6:35 p.m.

Amber Ray, Executive Assistant

Planning Commission Minutes
August 6, 2024
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Jeff motions for a positive recommendation on the change to the Engineering Standards; Decker
secondsl all in favor for a unanimous vote.



SECTION l: AMENDMENT '".2.1 MAIERLALS" ofthe Cedar City
Engineering Standards 'shereby amended as follows:

AMENDMENT

4.2.1 MATERIALS

This section specifies acceptable pipe and accessories for public sanitary sewers, underground
culverts, storm drains, and water pipe construction within Cedar City. The materials used for
pipe and fittings shall be new and shall conform to the r€quirements for class, brand, size and

material as specified.

(l) Sewer Pioe: Only those pipes listed below may be used in the construction of sanitary

sewer lines in Cedar City.
a. P.V.C. Plastic Sewer Pipe: This Specification covers rigid polyvinyl chloride

pipe and fittings, hereinafter called PVC fittings. PVC pipe and fittings from 4

inches to 15 inches in diameter shall meet or exceed all ofthe requirements of
ASTM Specification D 3034 with a minimum wall thickness to diameter ratio

of SDR-35. PVC pipe and fittings from 18 inches to 27 inches in diameter

shall meet or exceed the requirements of ASTM F 679.

Each pipe used shall have a manufachrer's stamp on it indicating ftat it
complies with the requirements of the appropriate specification. Any pipe not
so stamped shall be rejected.

All pipe shall be homogeneous throughout and free from cracks, holes,

foreigp inclusions or other defects. All PVC sewer pipe shall be made from
clean, vtgin, Type 1, Grade l, Polyvinyl Chloride conforming to ASTM
Resin Specification D 1784.

All pipe joints shall be bell and spigot type with rubber ring gasket o permit

expansion and contraction. Pipe and fittings shall be assembled wift a non-
toxic lubricant Pipes of4-inch and 6-inch diameter may be the solvent weld
type. Pipe shall have the following minimum SDR-35 dimensions:

NOMINALPIPE
szE (rNcHES)

OUTSIDE
DIAMETER

(TNCHES)

MINIMUMWALL
THICKNESS (INCHES)

4.2t 5 0.125

6 6.275 0. 180

8 8.400 0.240
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t0 10.500 0.300

Spigot ends shall have a l5o tapered end with a memory mark around the

diameter ofthe pipe !o indicate proper insertion depth.
b. A.B.S. Composite and Solid Wall Sewer Pipe: This specification covers

Acrylonitrile-Butadiene-Sturine (ABS) gmvity sewer pipe. AU ABS
composite sewer pipe shall conform to the latest revision of ASTM
Specification D 2680. The ABS material used shall be a virgin rigid plastic

conforming to ASTM Specification D 1788 for rigid ABS plastics. The other
component shall be Portland Cement, Perlite concrete, or other inert filler
material exhibiting ttre same degree ofperformance.

All solid wall ABS pipe shall conform to ASTM Specifications D 2751. Solid
wall pipe used for laterals shall have a minimum wall thickness to diameter
ratio ofSDR-35. Finings not described by these standards shall be shop
fabricated or molded from materials listed in Paragraphs 4 and 5 of ASTM D
2680 and shall be ofequivalent quality to those described.

All field joints shall be chemically welded. Primer, then cement, shall be

applied liberally to the ouside of the spigot end and the inside of fie coupling
immediately prior to stabbing dre pipe together. The pipe spigot end shall be
supplied with home marks to assure proper jointing.

c. Ribbed PVC Pioe: Ribbed PVC sewer pipe (Ultra Rib by Uponor ETI or
equal) may be used on all sanitary sewers and storm drains greater than l2-
inch diameter when approved by the City Engineer. All nbbed pipe shall be

seamless open profile and meet the requiremens of ASTM F794 and Uni-Bell
Uni-B-O. Pipe shall have a smoo0r interior with a solid cross-sectional rib
exterior. Exterior ribs shall be perpendicular to the axis ofthe pipe to allow
placement of the sealing gasket without additional cutting or machining. The
pipe stiftress shall be a minimum of 46 psi when tested at 5% deflection in
accordance with D2412. Pipe shall be green or white in color. The filler
material used in the pipe (calcium carbonate) shall not exceed l07o by volume.

d. Sewer Pioe Fining: All sewer and storm drain pipe fittings including service
lateral connections, tees, repair couplings, etc., shall be ofthe same material
and thickness class as the main pipe. Flexible couplings (i.e. Femco
Couplings) or cast in place concrete collars will not be allowed.

(2) Storm Drain Pipes: All pipes listed under section 4.2.1(l) "Sewer Pipes" of these

standards as well as the following pipes may be used in the constmction of storm drain
lines and culverts in Cedar City.

a. Non-Reinforced Concrete Pipe: Non-reinforced concrele sewer pipe may be
used for slorm drains up to and including 24-inch size unless otherwise
specifically designated in these Standards or on the approved Drawings. Pipe

shall be extra strength pipe manufacnrred to comply wift the requirements as

12.500 0.36012
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set forth in ASTM Designation C '14, Class 3 unless otherwise approved by
the City Engineer. Joints shall be of the bell and spigot with rubber gasket

design, and wittr joins and gaskets conforming to the requirements of ASTM
Designation C 443. Pipe joints shall be so designed as to provide for self-
centering, and when assembled, to compress the gasket to form a watertight
seal. The gasket shall be confined in a groove on dre spigot so that pipe
movement or hydrostatic pressure will not displace fte gasket

b. Reinforced Concrete Pipe: Reinforced Concrete Pipe shall be used for all

storm drains using concrete pipe greater than 24 inches in diameter.

Reinforced concrete pipe shall corryly with the requirements of ASTM C 76

(Class II) unless o0rerwise approved by dre City Engineer. Joints shall be of
the bell and spigot design with rubber gasket type joints for storm drains, with
an altemate option of tongue and groove mortar joints for elliptical pipe when

approved by the City Engineer.

c. Comrgated Polvethylene Pipe: Comrgated Polyethylene pipe shall be high-
density polyethylene corrugated exterior/smooth interior pipe. 12 to 24-inch
diameters shall conform to AASHTO M 294 Type S, or ASTM F 2306.

Materials shall conform o ASTM D 3350. All pipe joins, gaskes, and fittings
shall be water tight according to ASTMFZ306,F477 and D 3212 and

conform to AASHTO M294, and shall be approved by the City Engineer.

Comrgated Polyethylene pipe shall not be used for any pipes larger than 24-

inches. Ifcover over Comrgated Polyethylene pipe is less than I foot use

flowable fill for backfill.
d. Comrgated Polyoroovlene Pipe: Comrgated Polypropylene pipe shall be ADS

HP (High Performance) Storm Pipe comrgated exterior/smooth interior pipe,

or approved equal. Comrgated Polypropylene pipe may be used for storm

drain pipes greater than 24 inches in diameter as an altemative to Reinforced

Concrete Pipe. The maximum allowable pipe diameter for Comrgated
Polypropylene pipe is 60 inches. Comtgated Polypropylene (PP) pipe shall be

smooth interior and annular exterior comrgated polypropylene @P) pipe

meeting the requirements of ASTM F28El or AASHTO M330, Type S, for
respective diameters. The pipe supplied shall be watertight as defined in the
joint perforrnance requirements of the manufachrert specifications. Virgin
material and fitting production shall be an impact modified copolymer meeting

the rnaterial requirements of ASTM F2881 and AASHTO M330, for
respective diameters. Watertightjoins shall be bell-and-spigot meeting the

watertight requircments of ASTM F2881. Gaskets shall be made of
polyisoprene meeting dre requirements of ASTM F477. Gaskets shall be
installed by the pipe manufacturer and covered with a removable wrap to

ensure the gasket is free from debris. A joint lubricant supplied by the

manufacturer shall be used on the gasket and bell during assembly. CorruSated

Polypropylene pipe shall be installed according to manufacturer's
recommendations and Cedar City Engineering Sandards.

(3) Sewer Manholes: This section covers the requiremenls for the materials used in
sanitary sewer and storm water manholes. Manholes shall be watertight and be
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fumished complete with cast iron rings and covers as follows:
a. Concrete Bases: Manhole bases shall be pre-casl Cast-in-place manhole bases

will only be allowed if approved by the City Sewer Collections Division. The
concrete shall conform to $e requirements of Section 4.4 ofthese Standards.

Where sewer lines pass tlrrough or anter manholes, the invert channels shall be

smooth and semi-circular in cross section. Changes of direction of flow within
the manholes shall be made with a smooft curve with the longest radius
possible. The depth of the channel in the manhole base shall be the full
diameter of the sewer pipe being used at that manhole. The floor of the

manhole outside the flow channels shall be smooth and slope toward the

channel at not less dran one-half inch per foot or more than one-inch per foot.

b. Wall and Cone Sections: All manholes shall be constructed of either 48-inch
or 60-inch inside diameter pre-casq sectional, reinforced concrete. Bodr
cylindrical and taper sections shall conform to all requiremens ofASTM
Designation C 478 for pre-cast reinforced concrete manhole sections and shall

have ladders according to ttre standard drawings. Throat sections ofmanholes
shall be adjustable by use of appropriate diameter pipe sections up to I 8
inches in heighr The taper section shall be a maximum of3 feet in height,
shall be of eccentic conical design, and shall taper uniforrnly from 48 or 60
inches to 30 inches inside diameter. Cones shall be set on the manhole sections
so that ttre top opening ofthe cone is centered over the centerline of the sewer.

Sixty-inch inside diameter sewer manholes sha[[ be required for all sewers
greater than 18 inches in diameter or deeper than 12 feet, or where 3 or more
8-inch or greater lines converge in the manhole. The base section ofthe
manhole shall be fumished in section lenglhs of l, 2, 3, and 4 feet as required.
All joint surfaces of pre+ast sections and $e face of the manlrole base shall be
0roroughly cleaned prior o setting the sections. Joints shall be sealed with a
one-inch flexible joint sealant, which shall conform to the requirements of
ASTM C 923.

c. Water-Tightress: Water-tight concrete shall be required in all concrete
manholes. Any cracks or imperfections developing at any point in the work
shall be satisfactorily repaired. Materials and methods used shall be subject to
approval ofthe City Engineer.

d. Iron Castings: All iron castings shall conform to the requirements of ASTM A
48 (Class 30) for gray iron castings. Frames and covers shall have a minimum
combined weight of402 pounds. The cover and ring seat shall be machined
so that the entire area of the seat will be in contact widr the cover. in any
position ofthe cover on the seat. Frames and covers shall be so constructed
and machined that the parts are interchangeable. The tops ofthe cover and

frames shall be flush, and the clearance benreen the frame and cover shall be
l/8 ofan inch all around. The top surface ofeach cover shall be cast with a
ribbless cross hatch design including the word "Sewer". Letters and design

shall be recessed 1/4". Each cover shall be provided with not less than twelve
ventilating holes of 3/4-inch diameter each. All manhole fi'ames shall be
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carefully set to the finished grade or as directed by the City Engineer. Manhole
frames shall be set in place on dre manhole throat and shall be sealed with an

approved flexible joint sealant that shall conform to the requirements of
ASTM C 923. Frames or covers loosened from fte manhole thmat shall be
reset and any frames, coven or thmat sections damaged or broken, shall be
replaced prior o acceptance by 0re City.

e. Manhole Steps: Manhole steps shall be consaucted in accordance with tle
drawing "Manhole for Sanitary & Storm Sewer" as shown in the standard

drawings of these standards and shall be similar in constuction to the manhole
step as manufachred by M.A. Industries, Inc., of Peachtree City, Georgia.
The steps shall be constucted ofnumber four (one-half-inch diameter) grade

60 reinforcing steel bars bent and embedded in Copolymer Polypropylene
Plastic. The Copolymer Polypropylene Plastic, used to embed the reinforcing
ban in, shall conform to the requirements ofASTM 214, Tlpe tr grade

43758, and the reinforcing bar shall conform to the requirements ofASTM A
6 1 5 . Manhole steps shall be installed at intervals not to exceed I 6 inches

between steps, be firmly cast into tlre concrete wall and taper sections ofall
manholes to a minimum depth of 3-318 inches, as shown in the drawings, and

form a solidly anchored step which will not pull out or break under repeated

use.
(4) Water Pipe and Fittings: The materials used for pipe and fittings shall be all new and

shall conform to the requirements for class, brand, size and material as specified. A
copy of the manufactuet's installation recommendation for each kind of pipe shall be

provided to each foreman prior to construction. These recommendations shall be

followed during construction. All pipe materials are as follows:
a. General Pioe Requirements: Pipe materials shall conform to the following:

SIZE TYPE

3t4" -
l"

Copper Type K or SDR-9 poly pipe CTS (copper tubing size)

allowed under certain conditions

Iv2"-
2

Rigid Copper Type K (sweat fittings) or SDR-9 poly pipe CTS

(copper tubing size) allowed under certain conditions

Over 2" Ductile kon Class 50 or PVC C900 DR-18 @ressure Class 235

psi) allowed under certain conditions

4"-8"

Over E"
Ductile Iron Class 50 or HDPE PE47 l0 DIPS DR-ll (Pressure

)

b. Connection Water Meters: Only authorized employees of the City Water

Departsnent shall be allowed to connect or disconnect water meters. All boxes

set in concrete shall be flanged to prevent setdemenl NOTE: Where these
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PIPE DIAMETER (INCHES) MINUS TOLERANCE (INCHES)

3-8 0.05

t0-12 0.06

1442

48 0.08

Note: An additional tolerance of 0.02 inches shall be permitted over areas not
exceeding 8 inches in length.

l. Phvsical and Mechanical Pronerties: The Ductile Cast Iron Pioe shall

conform to all requirements of the ANSI Specification A2l.5l. The
physical properties shall not be less than 6042-10.

Each pipe shall be subjected to a hydrostatic test ofnot less than 500
psi. The test may be made either before or after fire standard outside
coating and bitr"rminous inside coating have been applied, but shall be
made before the application ofa cement lining or ofa special lining.

The pipe shall be under the full test pressure for at least ten seconds.

Any pipe that leaks shall be rejected.
2. Marking: Each pipe shall be legibly marked "Ductile". The weight a

manufacturer's mark, and the year in which the pipe was produced
shall be cast or marked on the pipe.

3. Inspection: The manufacnrrer shall establish the necessary quality
control and inspection practice to assure compliance with these

standards. The manufacturer shall, ifrequired by the City Engineer,
fumish a certified statement dlat the inspection and all the specified
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Sandards refer to AWIMA Standards, a copy of these standards is available for
review at the Cedar City Water Departnent

c. Ductile Iron Pipe: All ductile iron pipe shall be Class 50 conforming to the

latest edition of AWWA Specifications C-l51 (ANSI A2l.51). Pipe and

accessories shall be gauged at sufficiently frequent intervals to insure that

dimensions are in accordance with Table 51.3 and 51.4 of AWWA
Specifications C-l5l -76 for the gauge in accordance with *re Standard

Dimensions. The inside diameters of the sockets and the outside diameters of
the spigot ends shall be tested with circular gauges. Unless otherwise
specified, all Ductile Iron Pipe fumished under these Standards shall be

designed in accordance with AWWA Specification C-150-76 "American
National Standard for the Thickness Design of Ductile hon Pipe." The
maximum allowable variation with the standard pipe thickness shall not be
more than those shown in table 4.1 and note: TABLE 4.1 DUCTILE IRON
PIPE TOLERANCE

0.07



tesB have been made and the results thereof comply widr the
requiremants of these standards. When the City Engineer desires to
inspect the pipe at the manufacture/s plant, the City Engineer will so

specifr and state the extent ofthe inspection. The City's inspector
shall have free access to those parts of the manufactuels plant that
arc necessaDr to assure compliance with tlrese standards. The
manufacurrer shall provide the inspector with assisance to handle
pipe as may be necessary.

4. Rejection of Pioe: At least one tensile and one impact sample shall be
taken during each casting period of approximately three houn.
Samples shall be selected to properly represent extemes of pipe
diameters and thicknesses. Ifthe results ofany physical acceptance
test fails o meet the requirements of these standards, all pipe cast in
dre same sampling period shall be rejected. The manufacturer may
determine the extent of rejections by making similar additional tests of
pipe until the rejected lot is bracketed (in order ofmanufacurer) by an
acceptable test at each end ofthe period ofquestion. When pipe of
one size is rejected from a sampling period, the acceptability of pipe
of different sizes from the same period may be established by making
the routine acceptance test for these sizes.

5. Joints: Ductile Iron Pipe shall be eittrer Mechanical Joints, Rubber
Gasket Slip-on Joints, Flanged Joints, or a combination of the above
as specified on the plans.

i. Mechanical Joints: Mechanical joints and the rubber gaskets
and lubricant for Ductile Iron Pipe shall comply widr the
requirements and be dimensioned in accordance widr the
latest edition of AWWA specifications C- l M, C-l l0 and C-
1l l.

8016 and rubber gaskets shall be fumished with mechanical
joint pipe in sufficient quantity for dre amount of pipe
ordered.

t Rubber Gasket Slio-On Joint: Rubber gasket stip-on joints,
and the rubber gaskets and lubricant for Ductile Iron Pipe
shall comply with the general requirements of AWWA C- l 5 I
and C-l I l. Rubber gasket slip-on joints shall be designed for
assembly by pre-positioning ofa single continuous molded
rubber ring gasket in an annular recess in the pipe socket to
form a positive seal. The plain end of ttre pipe shall be
suitably beveled to facilitate assembly. The desigr and shape

of the gasket, and the annular recess therefore, shall be such
that the gasket is locked in place against displacement as the
joint is assembled. The gasket shall provide adequate
compressive force between dre plain pipe end and 0re socket
after assembly o effect a positive seal under all combinations
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ofjoint and gasket tolerances. Deails of the joint and rubber

ring gasket design and assembly shall be in accordance with
0re pipe manufacnre/s standard practice. The pipe supplier

shall fumish the City Engineer detailed drawings in
quadruplicate showing the desiga of the joint prior to casting

said pipe. The design of ttre joint shall be subject to the

approval of the City Engineer. The recess in the pipe socket

for the rubber ring shall be free of all coating materials and

sand pits. Rubber gaskes and lubricant shall be fumished

with rubber gasket joint pipe in sufficient quantity for the

amount of pipe ordered.

it Flanged Joins: Cast iron pipe flanges, and bols and nus
therefore, shall be dimensioned in accordance with ANSI B-
16.2 for Class 200. Threads for screw-on flange pipe shall

comply with ANSI B-21. Flange bols, nus and gaskes shall

be fumished with flange joint pipe in sufficient quantity to

make each joint for the pipe ordered. Flanged fittings and

spools shall conform o AWWA C-104, C- 110 and C- I I 5-

6. Lining and Coating: The waterway surfaces of all Ductile Iron water

pipe and fittings shall be completely covered with a uniform thickness

of cement-mortar which shall be further covered with a bituminous

seal coa! all in accordance with AWWA C-104. The bituminous seal

coat may be omitted if the cement lining is given a Tday water cure

during which the lining is kept consistently damp. Ductile Iron Pipe or

Finings lined in the field will not be accepted as conforming to

AWV/A C-lM. The outside surface of all Ductile Iron Pipe for
general use under all normal conditions shall have a bituminous

coating of coal tar primer approximarcly 1 mil thick, unless otherwise

specified. The finished coating shall be continuous and smooth. It
shall be neittrer brittle when cold, not sticky when exposed to the sun,

and shall strongly adhere to the pipe.

7. Polyethvlene Wrapping: A polyethylene wrap will be required on all

ductile iron pipe laid in corrosive soils. The polyethylene wrap tubing

shall be cut to provide for a minimum ofone foot oflap over both the

adjoining pipes. The ends ofthe tubing shall be wrapped using tlree
circumferential tums of plastic adhesive tape. The loose wrap on tle
barrel shatl be pulled snugly around the barrel of the pipe and the

excess folded over at the iop. This fold shall be held in place by
means of six-inch strips ofplastic tape placed at intervals ofthree feet

along the pipe barrel. Bends, reducers, and offsets shall be wrapped in

the same manner as the pipe. Valves shall be wrapped by bringing ttre

tube wrap on the adjacent pipe over the bells of the valve and sealing

with adhesive tape. The valve bodies shall then be wrapped with flat
sheets passed under tre valve bottom and brought up around the body
to the stem and fastened with the tape
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d. Polwinvl Chloride (PVC) C900 DR-I8 Pine:
l. DR Rating: All Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) C900 Pipe shall be DR-I8

(Pressure Class 235 psi) conforming to the latest applicable AWWA
specifications.

2. Sand Bedding and Trench Conditions: A minimum of six (6) inches
of sand bedding is required underneath the PVC waterline and poly
sewice laterals. It is required to bacldll around the PVC waterline and
poly service laterals, and to a height ofat least one foot over the pipe
with sand for all PVC and poly waterlines. As an altemative, native
soil material can be used for the bedding and pipe zone if the native
soil is fine-gmined material and approved by the geotechnical
engineer.

3. Pipe Backfilled at End of Working Day: All PVC waterlines will need
to be backfilled with at least 12 inches ofcover over the pipe at the
end of each working day. PVC pipe can be affected by t€mperatue
and cause problems with installation.

4. Maximum Working Pressure of PVC C900 Set at 150 osi: The
maximum working pressure for PVC waterlines is set at 150 psi.
Ductile iron pipe is required in all locations where the working
pressure is above 150 psi. Also, PVC waterlines are not allowed in
areas where the working pressue is reduced below 150 psi by means
of pressure reducing valve @RV). Ductile iron pipe is required in
areas located downstream of a PRV.

5. Joint Resn'ains: MegaJug joint restraints and thrust blocks are

requhed at all fittings and elbows on PVC waterlines. A special mega-
lug thrust restraint is required for PVC fittings in order to prcvent
damage to the PVC pipe.

6. Maximum Pipe Diameter of PVC C900 Set at 8-inch: The maximum
allowable waterline diameter for PVC C900 is 8-inch diameter. All
waterlines over 8-inch diameter must be Ductile Iron Class 50.

7. Pipe Deflection and Pioe Bending is Not Allowed: During the
installation of PVC pipe there must be no attempt to bend the pipe or
deflect the pipe at a joinr All changes in dtection rrust be made by
using fittings only. PVC pipe must be installed using a laser, similar to
sewer pipe installation, to ensure that the pipe installation meets these
requirements.

8. Tracer Wire and Caution Tape: All PVC waterlines and poly service
laterals are required to have tracer wire installed along the pipeline.
The tracer wire shall be 12 gauge OTe UF insulated copper locate
wte. The tracer wire must be duct-taped or zip-tied to the waterline at
maximum l0-foot intervals along the pipe. After installation, the tracer
wire must be tested for continuity between all access points. Any
discontinuities in the tracer wire must be repaired to the satisfaction of
tle City. At all splices, the tracer wire must be connected with gel-
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filled wire connectors. Wire nuts will not be allowed. At locaions
where the pipe material ransitions from ductile iron to PVC, the tracer

wire must be cad-welded (fused) to the ductile iron pipe. Magrretic

caution tape is requted 12 inches above the PVC v/aterline along the

full lenglh of the trench.

9. Storage of PVC Pioe to Prevent Sun Exposure: PVC pipe must be

stored in a building to prevent exposure to sunlight and keep the pipe

at ambient temperature. PVC pipe showing evidence of sun buming
shall not be installed.

10. Service Laterals (3/4" - 2" sizes): When using PVC C900 pipe, fie
service laterals can be installed as SDR-9 ooly pipe CTS (copper

tubing size), ASTM D2737, rated for 250 psi working pressure'

I 1. PVC Pipe Tapping: Tapping new service laterals into pressurized

PVC pipe can be difficult. All workers who tap PVC pipe must be

Fained on proper tapping techniques. Workers need to be trained in
doing taps and take all safety precautions to prevent damage to the

pipe and to prevent injury.
12. Insoection of Pioe Prior to Installation: All PVC C900 pipe shall be

carefully inspected by the City inspector pior io installation. Any pipe

with scrarches, gouges, dents, cracks, sun buming, or other

imperfections will be rejected.
13- Construction Inspection: All PVC waterlines and poly service laterals

must be inspected by City inspecton in the trench prior to burying the

pipe. The inspection will ensure that proper bedding has been

installed undemeath the pipe, there is proper clearance to the trench

bank, that proper pipe zone material is being installed, the PVC pipe

is inserted properly at each bell, and that there are no deflections or

bends in the PVC pipe. PVC waterlines and poly service laterals must

not be buried until a visual inspection has beeo conducted and

approved for backfill by City inspectors. Regular compaction tEsts are

also required by a certified geotechnical testing firm.
14. Warranty: A standard l-year warranty applies to PVC waterlines and

poly service laterals.

15. Cont'actor Education and Certification: The Uni-Bell PVC Pipe

Association offers virtual t-aining seminars regarding PVC pipe

installation. All workers on crews installing PVC pipe are required to

take the PVC pipe installation course. The standard installation course

only needs to be taken once. However, ifconaactors have ne\ir'

workers on thet crew that will be installing PVC C900, then those

workers will need to take the course. All contractors will need to be

certified in the installation of PVC pipe in order to work on Cedar

City projects.

16. As-built Drawings and Surve], Coordinates: Accurate as-built

drawings of PVC pipe are critical to ensure that the pipes can be
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located in fire futre. Mylars, PDf, and CAD as-built files are
requfu€d. As-built survey poinb will be rcqui€d at the following
locations along PVC waterlines: - At all changes in pipe direction
including elbows, tees, and crosses. - At every 200 feet ofpipe length.
- At all valves, air vacs, vaults, etc. - At all corp stops and meter
barrcls. - Other locations as direcrcd by the City to ansure accurate as

builts drawings.
e. High Density Polvethylene (HDPE) PE47l0 DIPS DR-l I Pipe

! DR Rating: All High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) PE47l0 DIPS
Pipe shall bc DR-l I (Pressure Class 200 psi) conforming to the latest

aoolicable version of AWWA C906. matcrial dcsignation codc of
PE47l0. all aonlicable ASTM standards and be listed on the PPI TR-
4 HSB Listing of Hydrostatic Design Basis Listed Materials.

] Sand Bedding and Trench Conditions: A mininrum of six (6) inches
of sand bedding is required undemeath the HDPE u,aterline. It is
reouired to backfill around the HDPE watcrline and to a height of at

least one foot over the pipe with sand for all HDPE waterlines oer
Detail R l. As an altemative. native soil material can be used for the
bedding and pipe zone if the native soil is fine-grained material and
approved by the geotechnical engineer.

f= Pipe Backfilled at End of Working Day: AII HDPE waterlines will
need to be backfilled with at least l2 inches ofcover over the oine at

$e cnd ofeach working dav.

{ Maximum Wo*ing Pressure of HDPE Pioe Set at 150 nsi: The
maximum working nressure for HDPE waterlines is set at 150 psi.

Ductile iron oine is reouired in all locations where the u orkinc
pressure is above 150 psi. Also. HDPE waterlines are not allowed in
areas where the working oressure is reduced below 150 osi bv means

of pressure reducing valr,e (PRV). Ductile imn oine is reouired in
areas located downstream ofa PRV

5. HDPE Fininqs: The fitlinqs used for HDPE must be Bun Fusion
Fininss. Bun fusion fininss shall be made of HDPE rnatenal u ith a

minimunr material designation code of PE47l0. all aoolicable ASTM
standards and shall be listed in current versions ofPPI TR-{. All
ffft;-.'" "h-ll h..,- - -.-""' atirc onrrrl tn tha nin,'

(, Joint Restrainrs: HDPF pine and finings do not reouire thrust blocks if
the entire s]rstem is fused. Thrust blocks are required where
mechanical ioint or flange fittings are used and when transitioning
from HDPE pioe to another pioe material.

I Tracer Wire and Caution Tape: All HDPE waterlines are required to
have tracer wire installed along the pinelinc. Thc u-accr wirc shall bc
l2 gauge type UF insulated copper locate wire. The t-acer rvire rnust
he duct-taped or zip-tred to the waterline at maximum l0-foot
intervals along the pipe. After installation. the tracer wire must be

tested for continuity between all access points. Any discorrtinuities rn
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the tracer wire must be repaired to the satisfaction of the CiN. At all

splices. the tracer wire must be connected with gel-filled wire

connectors. Wire nus will not be allowed. At locations rvhere the pipe

rnaterial transitions from ductile iron to PVC. the traccr rvire must be

cad-welded (fused) to the ductile iron pipe. Caution tapc is requircd

l2 inches above the HDPE waterline along the full length of the

trench.

8. Service Taps to HDPE Pine: Service taos to HDPE nioe shall be

mechanical double-strap saddles. Double-strao saddles shall be

Romac Stvle 2025. or approved eoual.

!. Service Laterals (3/4" - 2" sizes): When using HDPE nipe. the senice
laterals shall be installed as either Copper Type 'K' or SDR-9 poly

u,orking pressure.

10. Inspection of Pipc Prior to Installation: All HDPE pipc shall bc

carefully inspected by the Citv inspector prior to installation. Any pipe

ll'ith scratches. gouges. dents. cracks- flarvs. or other imperfections
u ill be ecled

I l. Construcrion Inspection: All HDPE waterlines and service laterals

must be inspectcd by City inspectors in the trench prior to burying thc

pipe. The insoection will ensure that propcr bcdding has bccn

installed undemeath the pipe. there is orooer clearance to the trench
i i. hAi6d i6.r.lla,l 'nrl rhe IIDPF

pioe is oroperly fused. HDPE waterlines and laterals rnust not be

buried until a visual inspection has been conducted and aoproved for
backfill b), Citv inspectors. Rcgular compaction tcss are also required

by a certified geotechnical testing firm.
12. NSF-61 Cenification: All HDPE pipe drat u'ill conve), potable water

or water that will be treated to become potable. shall be certified by an

accredited organization in accordance with NSF-61 as being suitable

for contact with potable water. Such pipe must bear dre logo "NSF-

61" indicating such approval.

!! Wastewater Effluent: HDPE pipc rvill be allowed for thc conveyance

of wastervater eft luent.

14. Pipe Joining: HDPE pipe shall be heat fused using the standardized

butt-fusion procedure and pressure tested as per rnanufacturer's

guidelines before installation. Cus or gouges that reduce ttre u'all
thickness are not acceptable and must be cut out. discarded and the

pipe rejoined. Each bun fusion shall be rccorded and loggcd by a
datalogger affixed to the fusion machine. Joint data must be subnrined

as pan of the as-built docurnentation.

!! Data Loeqer: A data logger shall be used to record and document
each butt fusion process. A digiral report or printout for all fusion
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must be delivered to tlie Crw at the comDletion of each Droiect.

16. Mechanical Joinurc: In areas where auxiliarv or hnal connections are

to be made and the continuous pipe section u,ill not be installed. the

HDPE nioe and finr-ncs rrav bc ioincd tosether ol to other matcrials
bv means of flanqed connections or mechanical couolinss I Ronrac
Alnha- or annroved eoual) desi for iornins HDPE nine or for
ioining HDPE pipe to another oioe nratenal. Mechanical couplings
shall be fullv oressure rated and fully thrust restrained. including
concrete thrust blocks. and installed in accordance wrth
manufacfiirer's recommendations. Concrete thrust blocks arc required
in locations rvhere thrust blocks are required on Cedar Cin"s rhrust
block Detail W3. Flanges and Mechanical Joint Adaoters (MJ) shall
have a minirnum nuterial desiqnation code ofPE47l0 and lneet all
aoolicable AWWA and ASTM standards. Flanges and MJ Adapters
shall have a Dressure ratins eoual to the nine.

17. Pipeline Identification: All HDPE pipe shall be markcd in accordancc
u ith the srandards to which it is nranufacnrred. All HDPE oroe shall
be black. and shall contain a continuous colored strioe- 2 inches v"'ide.

shall be impregnated or molded into the pipe by the manufacn:rer.
Aoolication of the strioes after manufacmre is not accentable. Strine
color shall be: Potable Water Mains - blue strioes and Reclaimed
Water Mains - purple strioes.

18. Ductile lron Pipe Size tDIPSt: All HDPE oioe shall be ducrile iron
oioe size. DIPS sized HDPE has the same ouside diameter as ductile
iron oine.

19. Inside Diarneter: The inside diameter(lDtof HDPE pipe shall be at

leasl as larse as the reouted nioe size- For examnle- ifthe reouired
pipe diameter is 8 inches. then the ID of the HDPE pioe must be at
least ll inch in dianreter.

t1

/.1l0 ai^ fa II H 4 -.,1l: - -. LrrtDE ^ -. "h"ll h. cr^ra,l ^n ^lA.n la.,al

cround to orevent undue scratchins or uouuins. Handlinp of the

ioined oioe shall be in such a manner that the nine is not damase bv
draep.ine ovcr sham or cuninc obiects. Liftins of ioincd oine sections
shall preclude concentration ofbending strcsses arjoins and shall be
done in a manner which evenlv disu-rbutes liftins stresses alons the
full length ofthe oioe. Pioe shall be stored in a shaded area or covered
to avoid temneratrtre extrenres w ich mav cause the nine to bow or
wam_

21. Pressure Testing of HDPE Pipe: HDPE oioe shall bc rcstcd

Ensineerinu Standards.

22. Warranrv: A standard l-vear warranw aoolies to HDPE waterlines
after acceDtance bv the Ciw.
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23. As-huilt Drawi lld Srr evC ordinafes:n o ccrrrafe as-hrr ilr

drawinss of HDPE nine are critical to ensure that the nines can be

in the AD bu
ilr c

listed for PVC nioe in cction 4.2. 1 (4)(d)( l 6).

! Copper Pipe: Where service lines are two-inch or less in diameter, type K
copper pipe must be used when the main line is Ductile Iron Class 50. Pipe

that has outside dimensions greater than two-inch in diameter shall not be

copper. All copper pipe shall conform to the following specifications:

1. Material: Pipe shall be used which conforms to the requirements of
ASTM B88. The pipe shall be ofa Type K only and shall be

dimensioned so as to allow the connection to AWWA standard water

service taps and fittings. The pipe shall have surfaces smooth and free

from bumps and irregularities.

2. Pipe Joints: AU pipe joints on Copper pipe shall be soldered joints

using ASTM 8813, water flushable, lead-fue alloy solder; and

ASTM 8-828 procedure, or all brass compressive couplings with grip

rings Ford C44 Pack Joint Coupling or approved equal unless

otherwise specified.

3. Service Connections: The installation of service connections shall use

only connections, equipment and practices recommended by the

manufacturer. The service connection shall conform to the detail

drawing shown in the standard drawings.
g. Fittings: Fittings shall be K-Copper or Cement Lined Ductile Iron, "Tyler,

Star" or an approved equal and have a pressure rating as may be requted by
fhe static pressure along the pipeline. All fittings shall be dimensioned

according to ANSI A-21.10 or A-21-53 (AWWA C I l0 or C 153) "American
Standard for Cast kon Fittings, 3 inches through 48 inches, for Water and

other Liquids", and shall be equipped with rest-aining joins (megalug or

equal).
h. Tapping/Reoair Clamp Material Soecification:

l. Smatl Taps/Repair Clamps: For small tappings and repair clamps

(3/4" through 3") on cast iron, steel or ductile iron pipe, the following
materials shall be required:

i. Saddle Castings: Small saddle tappings shall be similar to

"Romac Stainless Steel Saddles" Model 202NS constructed

of high tensile ductile (modular) iron, in accordance witlr
ASTM specification 536-71, and shall be covered by a black
nylon, plastic or epoxy fused coat, approximately 10-12 mils
thick, with an approximate dielecric stength of 1000 volts
per mill. The pressure rating ofthe tapping saddle shall equal

the maximum static pressure along the pipeline.

ii Stainless Steel St-ao: Stainless steel straps shall consist of two
two-inch wide straps to spread out the clamping force on the
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pipe and shall come complete with sufficient bolts, nuts and
washers (with five-eighths-inch N.C. Teflon coated roll
threads) to properly clanp the strap to the pipe. M.I.G. welds
shall be passivated for resistance to corrosion. The pressure
rating of tre tapping saddle shall equal the maximum static
pressure along the pipeline.

iii Gaskets: Gaskets shall be made from virgin SBR
compounded for water services.

2. Large Taps/Relnt Clamns: For large taps and repair clamps (larger
than 3") on Cast Iron, Steel or ductile iron pipe, the following
materials shall be required:

i. Cut in Tee: The preferred method ofmaking large taps or
pipe repairs is to cut in a cement lined Ductile Ircn t€e with
couplings and valves as specified in these Standards.

ii. Sleeves: Taps or pipe repairs can be made using sleeves drat
are either cast iron widr an asphalt tar vamish coating or
epory coated steel with stainless steel bolts Romac fabricated
steel tapping sleeve Model FTS 420 or approved equal. No
st"inless steel sleeves will be allowed. All sleeves shall have a
working pressure rating equal to the maximum static water
pressure along the pipeline. Tapping sleeve shall only be used
when the tap is smaller than the pipe being tapped.

iii Taooing Valves: Tapping valves shall conform to Section
4.2.1((a),g,1).

i. Valves and Boxes: All valves, eight inches and smaller shall be ofa resilient-
seat-gate-valve type, and all valves over eight inches shall be butterfly valves
unless otherwise specified by 0le City Water DepartsnenL

l. Gate Valves: Valves shall conform to the latest revision of AWWA
Resiliort Seated gat€ valve Standard C-509 and be UL listed, FM
approved. Atl intemal parts shall be accessible without removing the
body from the line. The wedge shall be ofcast iron completely
encapsulated with resilient material. The resilient sealing material shall
be permanently bonded to the cast iron wedge with a rubber tearing
bond to meet ASTM D 429. NRS stems shall be cast bronze or l8-8
Type 3M or 316 stainless steel with internal collars in compliance
wi$ AWWA. OS&Y stems shall be bronze. The NRS stuffng box
shall have two "O"-Ring seals above the thn:st collar. These rings
shall be field replaceable without removing the valve from service.
There shall be low friction thrust bearings above and below the stem
collar. The stem nut shall be independent of the wedge and of solid
bronze. The waterway in the seat area shall be smooth, unobstructed
and &ee of cavities. Stuffing box shall be attached to the bonnet and
the bonnet to tre body with bolts and nuts. All exposed bolts and nus
on the valve, not including flange bolts and nus, shall be stainless
steel. The body and bonnet shall be coated interior and exterior with

Page 15



Page 16

corrosion resistant coating. Each valve shall be hydrostatically tested

at 400 PSI to the requirements of both AWWA and UL/FM. Valve

flange bolts and nua shall be Zinc Coated Carbon St€el ASTM
A307A Grade A. Valves shall be installed vertically in a horizontal

nrn ofpipe, and shall be provided wift a two-inch square operating

nut for manually operating the valve with a "T" handle wrench. The

direction of rotation to open shall be to 0re left (counter+lockwise).

2. Butterlly Valves: All butterfly valves shall be ofthe tight-closing,

rubber-seat type with rubber seas that are securely fastened to the

valve body. No metal-to-metal seating surfaces shall be permitted.

Valves shall be bubble-tight at rated pressures with flow in either

direction, and shall be satisfactory for applications involving valve

operation after a long period of inactivity. Valve discs shall rotate 90

degrees from the full open position to the tight shut position' Butterfly
valves shall meet the full requirernents of AWWA Standard C5M for
Class 1508 for areas with a static water pressures less than 150 psi

wilhout the use ofpressure reducing valves, and Class 2508 for all

other areas. The manufacturer shall have manufactured tight-closing,

rubber-seat buserfly valves for a period ofat least five years. All
valves shall be similar to those as manufactured by the Henry Pratt

Company or approved equal. Valve bodies shall be constructed ofcast
iron ASTM A-126 Class B (for flanged end valves) or ASTM A48
Class 40 for wafer $pe valves. Flange drilling shall be in accordance

with ANSI Bl6.l Standard for cast kon flanges. Two tunnions for
shaft bearings shall be integral with each valve body. Body thickness

shall be in strict accordance with AWWA Standard C504. All exposed

bolts and nuts on the valve, not including flange bolts and nuts, shall

be stainless steel. Valve flange bols and nuts shall be Zinc Coated

Carbon Steel ASTM A307A Grade A. Valve discs shall be

constucted of alloy cast iron ASTM A436 Type I (Ni-Resist). Shafu

of all valves shall be tumed, ground and polished. Valve shaffs shall

be constructed of I 8-8 Type 304 or Type 316 stainless steel. Shaft

diameten shall meet minimum requircmenB established by AWWA

Standard 75 lbs. pull under test procedure ASTM D429, Method B.

Valves shall be fitted with sleeve-type bearings. Bearings shall be

corrosion resistant and selflubricating. Bearing load shall not exceed

one-fifth ofthe compressive strenglh ofthe bearing ofshaft material.

Packing shall be self-adjusting Chevron type. Valve operators shall

conform to AWWA C504. Manual operators shall be of the traveling

nut, self-locking type and shall be designed to hold the valve in any

interrnediate position between fully open and fully closed without
creeping or fluttering. Operaton shall be equipped with mechanical

stopJimiting devices to prevent over-travel ofthe disc in the open and

closed positions. Valves shall close with a (clockwise) rotation.

Operators shall be fully enclosed and designed to produce the



specified toryue with a maximum pull of 80 lbs. on the hand-wheel or
chain-wheel. Operaior components shall withstand an input of450 Ft.

Lbs. at exaeme operator position without damage.

3. Valve Boxes: All valves shall be provided with a Cast lron valve box
of the extension screw q4)e, and the correct adjustable height to bring
the top ofthe valve box flush with the ground surface. The valve box
shall not be less than five inches in diameter and shall have a

minimum thickness of .375 inch. The box provided also shall be
provided with a suitable base and cover. The word "WATER" shall be

cast on the cover.

j. Water Service Laterals: The material used for water sewice connections shall

comply with the following:
1. Copper Service Pioe: Copper service pipe shall be seamless and

suitable for use as copper underground service connections and shall

conform to Section 4.2.1(4) of these Standards.

2. SDR-9 Poly Pipe CTS (Copper Tubbing Size): All SDR-9 poly pipe

CTS (copper tubing size) shall meet ASTM D2737, rated for 250 psi

working pressure.

3. Comorate Sops: Corporation stops shall be similar to those

manufactured by the Mueller Company or Ford, with a rated working
of 200 PSI minimum:

Corporation stops shall have grip joint compression couplings for the

copper sewice pipe and threaded on the inlet end with an AWWA
corporation stop thread. Gate valves wilh valve box shall be required

on all water service connections greater than I inch.

4. Meter Setter Yokes: Meter setters or meter yokes shall be 18" high,

Ford 70 series copper setter or equal and shall have an AWWA
approval built-in back-flow device and inlet angle ball valve and grip
joint compression couplings for copper tubing on both inlet and oudet.

All intemal parts shall be accessible wilhout removing the setter from
the line. Meters shall only be installed by City Water Departrnent
personnel.

5. Meter Box and Lid: The meter boxes shall be white, high density
polyethylene ADS N-12 or equal, 18" X 36' (standard size). Refer to

Cedar City Detail W5 for water meter lid requirements.

6. Building Service Connections: At all points designated by the City
Engineer, the owner shall install services for building connections,

WATER SERVICE CONNECTION SIZE

3t4" I

H-r 5008H-15008

B-1000-GFORD B-1000-G

MUELLER CO.
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and shall extend such services o the property line, unless otherwise
indicated by the City Water Depaftnent. Individual water services

shall be I inch from the water main to the meter setter for normal
domestic service, but may be one-and-one-half or two inches in
diameter as directed by the City Water Departnent Services shall

have a minimum of three feet of cover and be laid as shown in the

standard drawings.
k. Eirs. Xydran$: Fire Hydrants shall be Mueller, Modem Centurion, Model A-

423; Kennedy, Model K8lA; American AVK; or approved equal with 400
PSI test pressure,200 PSI working pressure, 5 l/4" dia. 3 nozzle, foot valve
and 6" mechanicaljoint connection. Fire hydrants shall conform to the latest
edition of AWWA C-502, "Dry Barrel Fire Hydrans." All exposed bolts and
nuts, not including flange bols and nuts, on the fire hydrant ftat are

underground shall be stainless steel. Valve flange bolts and nuts shall be Zinc
Coated Carbon Steel ASTM A307A Grade A. It shall be the responsibility of
the Owner to firmish hydrans with a finish paint above the ground line
identical to dre existing hydrant paint (red). All exposed bolts and nuts that are

below ground level on the fire hydrant shall be stainless steel..

(5) Flowable Backfill: Flowable backfill material shall conform to dre following:
a. Pordand Cement: Type I or II Subsection 718.01.
b. Fly Ash: ASTM C{18, Class F, except loss on ignition shall not exceed three

percent maximurl and shall come from a source approved by the City
Engineer.

c. The coane and fine aggregate for flowable fill shall be nanral and consisting
of mineral articles the followin

Sieve Size Percent Passing

200 0- l0

d. Mix Design (See Section 4.4 Concrete Work for Mix Design Submittal) meet
the follow

(6) Pipeline Casings: Pipeline casings shall conform to the following:
a. Casing Material: The casing material shall be smooth, uncoated carbon steel

casing pipe with a minimum yield stength of 35,000 PSI and a minimum wall

Minimum compressive strength (28 days)

Maximum compressive srength (28 days) I50 PSI

Minimum fly ash per cubic yard 300 lbs

Maximum cement per cubic yard

Maximum slump l0 in

Page 18
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thickness of 0.375 inches.
b. Casing Size: The casing size shall be sufficient to maintain a 2 inch minimum

clearance between the greatest outside diameter ofthe carrier pipe (including
pipe bells) and the minimum interior diameter of the casing pipe. Minimum
clearance shall be maintained around the entire pipe circumference.

c. Casing Chocks or Skids: Casing chocks or skids shall be Power Seal 4810
casing chocks or equal approved by the City Engineer. Casing chocks or skids
shall support the carrier pipe at a maximum ofevery 7 feet and install
according to the manufactures dtections.

d. Casing Seals: The annulus between the carrier pipe and casing on both v ends

ofthe pipe casing shall be sealed with a neoprene boot and stainless steel

straps provided by Power Seal or equal approved by the City Engineer.
e. Carrier Pioe Joints: The joints of the carrier pipe inside the case shall be joints

that resist slipping by using either locking gaskets, glued or other nonslip type
joins approved by the City Engineer.

(7) Spare Communication Conduits: A minimum of one 2-inch gray, Schedule 40 PVC
conduit with a nylon twin pull sting with 500 pounds of pull stength shall be installed
at least in one ofthe City sewet storm drain or water line tenches requted for any
development.
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To:

From:

Council Meefng Date:

Subject:

I)iscussion:

Expenses -
Proposal Ilom HAL

Project Funding
Master Plan Study for Cedar Canyon Project

Account #51-40-310

CEDAR CITY
CITY COIJNCIL AGEN'DA ITEM 

'+STAFF INFORMATION SHEET

Mayor and City Council

Consider a proposal from Hansen, Allen & Luce for the
Master Plan for Cedar Canyon.

Cedar City continues to explore for additional water sources in
order to provide water to a growing population and to account for
the impending Groundwater Management Plan. There are various
options to look at in order to increase the water resources in Cedar
Canyon.

Hansen, Allen & Luce (IIAL) has provided a scope and fee
proposal for performing a master plan study for Cedar Canyon.
There is a provision in the City's purchasing policy that allows
engineering services to be sole sourced based on professional
qualifications.

HAL has performed the City's Water Master Plan study. They also
keep the City's water models up-to-date on behalfofthe City.
Based on the HAL's knowledge of the City's water system it
appears that there would be some advantages to allowing them to
continue with this additional study in Cedar Canyon.

The following information shows the funding for the project:

Fundins
s60,000

Expenses

(ss9,700)

($s9,700)Totals - s300

Fundine -
Water Fund - Acct. #51-40-310

Senior Engineer

Atgost 2l, 2024

Balance

I

$60,000



The following item is included with this Information Sheet:

l. Scope and Fee Proposal from Hansen, Allen & Luce.

Please consider whether to approve a proposal with Hansen, Allen
& Luce for the Cedar Canyon Water Master Plan. Thank you for
your consideration.
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HANSEN[rrFn
E LUGE,*

Mr. Jonathan Stathis, P.E
Cedar City
10 N. Main Street
Cedar City, UI 84720

August 16,2024

RE: Cedar Canyon Master Plan

Dear Mr. Stathis:

Hansen, Allen & Luce, lnc. (HAL) appreciates this opportunity to help Cedar City plan for the water
system improvements in Cedar Canyon. The proposed scope of work and fee for this Projecl is

described below. As needed, we can add, subtract, or modif, tasks to better meet your needs

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING

The cedar city Drinking water Master Plan (DWMP) was updated in 2023. The masiter plan

identified several system vulnerabilities including the limited source capacity in the water
distribution system. As a result, the master plan recommended infrastructure updates in Cedar
Canyon to meet near-term and long-term City drinking water needs.

Items for consideration in this study include:

. Hydrogeology of Cedar CanYon

. Feasibility of future wells and pipelines in Cedar Canyon

. Available surface water supply and feasibility of implementation into the drinking water
system

. Limitations of existing infrastructure

. Hydraulic impacts on the existing drinking water system

. Status of existing water rights and potential limitations on well development

WORK PLAN - CEDAR CANYON PLAN

Our recommended scope of work is included belov:

Task t - Springs Evaludion

Oblective:

Obtain and review existing data about the Cedar Canyon Springs to be incorporated into the
master plan.

ENGII{EERII{G EXCEI.LENCE SINCE 7974

SALT I.AKE AREAOFFICE

859 w South Jordan Pkwy-Ste 2m
South Jordan, utah 84095

Phone: (801) S665599
ww-h.nt.n.llenluc..coh

EIIGIiEENS



Mr. Stathis
August 16, 2024
Page 2

Activities:

1) Evaluate historical range of flows
2) Evaluate historical water quality
3) Coordinate with City stafi on treatment options based on pilot study results
4) Oevelop projecl timing for implementation into the system
5) Prepare memo documenting results

Task 2 -Well Evaluation

Objective:

Obtain and review existing data about existing wells in Cedar Canyon (including recently drilled
test wells). Make recommendations for costs of improvements and phasing.

lnput:

1) Previous hydrogeologicevaluations
2) Test well drilling data
3) lnformation from City personnel

Activities:

Evaluate hydrogeologic conditions ftom previous studies
Evaluate data from City's recent test wells
Develop well phasing strategy based on previous analysis
Compute estimated costs for well projects by time period
Prepare technical memorandum documenting results and outlining recommendations

Output:

1) Technical memorandum summarizing recommendations from the well evaluation

1)
2)
3)
4)
s)

lnput:

1) lnformation from City personnel
2) Source production records
3) Record drawings for springs (if available)
4) Pilot study results

Output:

'l) Technical memorandum summarizing recommendations from the springs evaluation
2) lnputs into future tasks
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ldentiry feasibility of utilizing source water from Coal Creek for the drinking water system or
secondary irrigation system. Determine necessary inftastructure to treat and implement into either
system.

1) USGS stream gage data
2) Available flow and water quality data

Activities:

Output:

1) Technical memorandum summarizing recommendations from the surface water
evaluation

Task 4 - Water Rights Evaluation

Objective:

Review the City's existing water rights reports and information to identify the amount of existing
water rights in Cedar Canyon. Compare available water rights to expected groundwater yield to
identify how many additional rights would be needed to maximize groundwater yield. Additionally,
compare available surface water rights for Coal Creek to reliable supply.

lnput:

1) Existing water right portfolio
2) City inputs

1) Review existing water right portfolio, including existing groundwater and surface water
rights

2) Determine quantity of groundwater and surface water available in Cedar Canyon
3) Compare available groundwater rights to expected groundwater yield.
4) Compare available surface water rights to reliable supply.

Task 3 - Surface Water Evaluation

Objective:

lnput:

1) Meeting to identify desired reliability of the creek
2) Review historic flow records from USGS gage and other available flow data
3) Review available historic water quality data
4) ldentify potential range of sediment and respec{ive treatment options
5) Outline recommendations in a technical memorandum

Activities:
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5) ldentiry possible strategies to move water rights to Cedar Canyon or acquire additional
groundwater rights in Cedar Canyon.

Output:

'l) Recommendations for quantity of water rights needed in Cedar Canyon to maximize
groundwater yield and available surface water supply

Objective:

Understand the ability of the existing drinking water system to convey additional source from the
future wells in Cedar Canyon. Evaluate the feasibility of conveying water ftom Cedar Canyon to
the Square Mountain Tank while considering the hydraulic needs of existing users in the canyon.
Additionally, review the feasibility of relocating the Cedar Canyon Tank to address seftlement
issues and improve system performance.

lnput:

1) Existing hydraulic model
2) Output from previous tasks

Aclivities:

1) Evaluate existing pipeline hydraulics
2) ldentify limitations of the existing pip€line
3) Forecast future range of flows from wells and impacts on existing users
4) ldentiry future pipe sizes and working pressures with the Square Mountain Tank scenario
5) Review feasibility of relocating Cedar Canyon Tank
6) ldentiry inftastructure phasing options
7) Compute costs for projects for each viable scenario

Output:

1) Recommended future pipeline infrastruclure
2) Recommended phasing approach
3) Project cost estimates

Task 6 - Energy Evaluation

Objective:

Use the hydraulic model to determine the benefits of installing one or more turbines in Cedar
Canyon for power generation.

Task 5 - Pipe Hydraulics Evaluation
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lnput:

1) Future flow ranges from previous tasks
2) City input

Activities:

1) Determine potential ranges of power generation based on flow predictions
2) Compare costs of infrastructure to the overall savings of power generation

Output:

'l) Report summary of findings and recommendations to improve system efiiciency.

Task 7 - Report

Objective:

Document results from each task into a comprehensive master plan for Cedar Canyon.

lnput:

'l) Output from previous task

Activities:

1) Compile list of capital facility projec'ts developed from previous tasks
2) Write report with a compilation of recommendations ftom previous tasks
3) Present to City Council

Output:

't ) Final Master Plan Report
2) Presentation to City Council
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PROPOSEO FEE

The estimated fee for the proposed tasks is $59,700. The work will be invoiced on an hourly plus
reimbursable expenses basis. Cedar City will only be invoiced for actual effort expended.
Estimated labor hours and fees per task are shown in the table below.

Task
Labor
Hours Fees

Springs Evaluation 41 $7,500
Well Evaluation $10,200
Surface Water Evaluation 34 $8,100
Water Riqhts Evaluation 38 $7,600
Pipe Hydraulics Evaluation 6l $12,100
Energy Evaluation 17 $3,400
Prepare Proiect Report 54 $10,800
Totals 305 $59,700

ASSUMPTIONS

1) The City will respond promptly to all requests for data and information. All data listed as
inputs in the scope are available and will be provided to HAL by the City.

2) The City's existing water rights reports will form the basis for the water rights evaluation.
The master plan does not include elitensive water rights research.

3) Additional water quality data for Coal Creek will be collected by the City.
4) Current models will be used for the analysis.

Please contact us if you have any questions or need additional information

HANSEN, ALLEN & LUCE, INC.

Steven C. J
CEO

P.E

60

The proposed scope, budget, and schedule assume the following:

Sincerely,
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TO

CEDAR CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEI'{ 15

DECISION PAPER

Mayor and City Council

Mike Phillips

18 Atrg2024

Fire station roofing

The Fire Department was approved to do halfofthe rooffor a re-

shingle project at the main fire station with a budget allotrnent of
$28,500. The bid to re-shingle the old halfofthe building was

$33,385 and the removal and reinstallation ofthe 22 solar panels

was $4,320 for a total of $38,705 for the project.

The Fire Department applied for a grant from GAF to provide all
the roofing materials for both the main station and the north

station. GAF awarded the grant for the GAF roofing system (from

the plywood up) to be installed by a GAF approved contractor.

The department got new cost estimates for the whole roof at the

main station for labor only. This estimate installs the whole GAF

roofing system which includes the removal ofthe old shingles,

installation ofnew underlayment and ice and water shield, new

flashing on all pipes, and new shingles-for $36,690. The removal

and reinstallation of98 solar panels will be $19,600. Total project

cost for the main station-$56,290.

The department got new cost estimates for the whole roof at the

north station for labor only. This estimate installs the whole GAF

roofing system which includes the removal of the old shingles,

installation ofnew underlayment and ice and water shield, new

flashing on all pipes, and new shingles-for $16,090. Total

project cost for the north station-$16,090

According to the cost estimates it is a 43% saving on the main

station roof, and a 39Yo saving on the north station by taking

advantage of the donation from GAF.

The Fire Department is looking for direction from the council on

how to proceed with the roofing project and the GAF donation.

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

PROBLEM:

RECOMMENDATION:



Proposal
Utah License: 1S77S2-SSO1 Arizona Licenset ROC2OO247 OATE: 08t13t24

Project Scope of Work:

USTOMER Mike Phittips JOB NAME onated materialiShingte REroof with d
ADDRESS

JOB
AODRESS

PHONE

291 N 800 w
Cedar City, Ur O4720

(435) 592-3632
OWNER

CELL
PERMIT #

FAX
SCR #EMAIL k
ALT CON

GAF don a th fo owi ns m ten tha a s e
Sh n s R id e d waten S vnthetiC tlp a S c cap n a S , coils nails

Stout proposes to:

ffi:f"",*1,ffi:':;f.t* 
(solar panels and brackets will need to be removed by quariried erectrician prior to job start.)

lnstall cAF roof system donated by cAF.
This includes 2 rows of ice and water shield at all eaves and 1 row up a[ valleysSynthetic underlayment over remainder of roof.
lnstall GAF shingle system.
New drip edge installed at gable ends
New galvanized pipe flashings on a pipes.
Resuse of existing roof-tGwall flashing and ridge vent system
Clean up rooring debris.

Terms:
Due u n completion

Clint Sullivan
Stout Rootin

with
e uo rn S h a rbo na md a f ls acn oc na ce ht e of k note ad bo e t ro h S mu of

hT S x T oh urty S na sd x uH nd dre na d N ne oDty rSa $ b3 qb 00 0

lnc. Authorized Si nature
This proposal is good for 45 days.

435-669-3155

Date
:l i4-?ir335-.1!33

c,A c E TP cAN oE F PRo oP S LsBy nedI the sedp sc0ropo ofpe sa r_a ad boveof h rees theoag lerms nd condifiee ions asenters sel 0nfoftintoty cthis 0ntra twoctua gepa
n wthagreeme s RlOul oo lncling

ignature below. the unders
is proposal documenl. and

Owner / Agent

Page 1 of 3

to to job:
Starters, trim, shield, underlayment,

proPose
scope

accepts



ESTIMATE
Raven Solar Serviceq LLC

135 N 900 E

Sajnt George. UT 84770

Eli[ to

Mike

Cedar City Fire Depadrnent

291 N 800 W

Cedar City, Utah 84721

Estimate details

Estimate no.: 1002

Estimate date: 08,/1 8/2024

* Date Product or service

Services

Acceptod date

hf oora/ensob.s€rvi:es
+1 (435) 525-3060

1

Shlp to
Mike

Cedar City Fire Deprtmeot
291 N 800 W
C€dar City, Utah 84721

RiYilt

Rate Amount

$200.00 $19,600.00

Qtv

98

Description

Remove and ReinstallSohr Panels

Accepled by

Total $19,600.00



I
0

Proposal
Utah License: 3577 52-5501

Project Scope of Work:

Arizona License: ROC2O0247 08t13124

CUSTOIVIER Mike Phillips Shingle Re-roof with donated materials

AODRESS JOB
ADORESS

(435) 592-3632 OWNER
CELL PERMIT #
FAX SCR #
EMAIL mike.fire@cedarcitvut.oov ALT CON

shingles, starters, Ridge trim, lce and water shield, synthetic underlayment, plastic cap nails, coits nails

Stout proposes to:
Remove existing shingle roof. (Solar panels and brackets will need to be removed by qualified electrician prior to job start.)
Haul off all rooflng debris.

lnstall GAF roof system donated by GAF.
This includes 2 rows of ice and water shield at all eaves and 1 row up all valleys.
Syrthetic underlayment over remainder of roof.
lnstall GAF shingle system.

New drip edge installed at gable ends.

New galvanized pipe flashings on all pipes.

GAF to donate the following materials to the job:

Resuse of existing roof-to-wall flashing and ridge vent system
Clean up roofing debris.

Terms:
Due upon completion

We propose to furnish labor an materials in accordance with the scope of work noted above for the sum

Stout Roofing, lnc. Authorized nature

Dolla rsSixteen Thousand and Ninety $ 't 6,090.00

By signature below, the undersigned accepts the proposed scope of work as outlined above, agrees to ihe terms and conditions as set forth on page two
of this proposal document, and freely enters into this contractual agreement with Stout Roofng, lnc-

Owner/Agent Date
523 l'.i 0i0 !V Si. George, UT 8-1770

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL

.:, r-ii: r53i--:135 :', i.-ti6r:.?-i13i

Page 1 of 3

DATE:

JOB NAME

2580 Commerce Center Dr. (Fire Station 2)

Cedar City, UT 84720

PHONE

This proposal is good for 45 days.Clint Sullivan 435-669-3155
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CEDAR CIrY CORPORATIoI{
BUDGET

ACIUAL
F t21n2 Fv22123

ADOPTED
F\23t21

ADOPTED
FY21E5

REVISED
F\2425

t
ACCTI OESCRIPTION Ch.ng! Ch.nge

GEI{ERAL FUt{D

GENEFIAI FUND REVEiIUE

181 TAX REVENUE

10311@
1031tlo
1031200
10313@
r031310
to3lalo
103!a20
1031430
1@ta1to
10317@
103!9@

+427.132
5o7.aa3
3(8.8

11,612.28
1z}.@i)

1.919.2S
10.737

611.781
224.W
525.218

64.370

CURRENT YEAR PROPERTY TAXES
CURRENT YEAR PROPERTY T"\ESBONO
PRIOR YE'R PROPERTY TAXES
S,cfES A USE TAXES
MUNICIPAL ENERGY SALES TAX
ELECTRIC FRANCHISE TAX
TV FRANCHISE IAX
GAS FRANCHISE TAX
IELECOTIMUNICATIONS TAX
FEE$III.LIEU OF TAXES
INTEREST.DELINOUENT TAXES

5,263,309
507.443
.t70.526

12,2!5,M
't75,6/t

1.9a6,279

5,30r,767
506.a76
250,000

12.25r,6q3
15().000

1.&E,m

5,30r.76?
56.476
250.qn

't2.251,W
150.q)O

1.804,m

5,006,(D0
507,443
269.(D

r 1,763.8!i8
78.m

1,83a0@
r0.u)

558.0@
232.W
471,000

8.0m

993.746
221.2@
504,664

8.642

90o.000
z32,W
471.m0

8,mo

900.000
232,W
471,000

4,000

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
o*

0%
0%
0%
0%

1031 TOTAL TAXES 20,758.800 22.08S,357 20.831341 21.9@.8/t{t 21.908.846 0 0%

1032 LICENSE A PERMITREVENUE

r0321@
to32t 10
1032120
1032210
103225,0
,032290

BUSINESS UCENSES
ALCOHOL & BEVERAGE PERMITS
RESIDENTIAL RENTAI LICENSES
BUILDING PERMITS
ANIMAL LICENSES
BICYCLE LICENSES

23..538
4.c34

22,253
1.865.508

810

235.658
1t,820
27.M

1.15l).tt1
273

2(rc.OOO

7,0@
18.5@

8m.ooo
2,0@

230.m
7.m

18,5m
1,065,32

2,W

(24.900)

23I),@
7.m0

la.5@
1,065.32

2,m0

1,780,0@
56.q)0
80.000

29
5m,mo

&).670

0!6
096

o%
o%

1032 TOTAL LTCENSES & PERITITS 2,132.14 1,127.611 827,500 1.322832 l32LB32 0 0%

1033 INTERGOVERNMENIAIREVENUE

1033126
1033132
1033191
10331110

103ltl
1B34ra
103120
l03t2l
103y22
r033423
1033121
1033426
1033127
1033428
103129
1033a30
1033431
1@347,4
1(E3/t76
103t9/t
1@3495
1033496
1033497
10334S8
1033560
1U|3580
1B3Ar0
1G3ar2
183420
183424
1033a70
183471
1033920
1033921

FEO GRANT.FEMA FIRE
FED GRANT.ORUG FREE COMMUNIY
FED GRANT.$AFE STREEIS
STATE GRANT.EDC
STATE GRANT.CLG
STATE GRANT.HISTORICAL SOCIETY
STATE GRANTf IREFIGHTER SUPPORT
STATE GRANT-WILDI.ANO FIRE
STATE GRANT,IIAZT'AT
SfATE GRANT,I'ENIAI HEATH
STATE GRANI.ICAC
STAIE GRANT.HGHWAY SAFETY
STAIE GMNT,JAG
SfATE GRAN].ADF ALCOHOT A DRUG
STATE GRANT.FIRST RESPONDER MH
S]ATE GRANT,SIOEWALKS
STA]E GRANI.SIREEIS
SIATE GRANT.DCC LERARY GRANI
STATE GFIANT,IRAIL
STATE GRANT.ARPA
STAIE GRANT.CARES
STAIE GRANT4DBG HOUSING AUTHORIIY
SIATE GRANT.CDAG IURN SERVICES
STATE GRANT-HOMELESS MITIGqION
CI.ASS 'g' ROAD AI.IOTMENT
STATE LIOUOR FUND A].LOruEMt
IRON COUNTY.ECONOMIC DEVELOPUENT
IRON COUNTYCEMETERY CARE
lRotl COUNTY+IRE AGREEMENT
tRoN scHooLDtslRtcf-scHoor REsouRcE
IRON COUNTY,RECREAION
IRON COUNTY.LIARARY
ENOCT+FIRE AGREEMENT
KANARTIAVILLE.FIRE AGREEMENT

9.960
16,125

10,0@

542t)0

!0.q)o

10.604
895

52.0@

10,0@
3at.6ao

1,642,0@
56.(m
50.000

2*
500.0m

83,670
18?,a45
125,m
130.000
,l0,0@

10.000 10.000

10.0@ r0.00023.016

2.057.171

2{,'fr

42.850

9,554

2.c,57.'171

265711

123.530
r,902.oao

63,971
63.0@

250
2,927

316,2ut6
536.561
146,244
202.325

15,623

1,780.0@
56,000
60.000

250
5@.m

8:t,670

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%

125,0@
130.000

10.0@

125,(rco
130,0@
10,0@

1033 TOTALINIERGOVERNMENIALREVENUE 5.28A.665 6.UI73,563 3.22A,U5 2,7U.920 2,7U,920 0

2-1

,,rsr,rrs
53.375
03.(rco

250
558,ir32
16a,Oa6
79.26

135,813
102,009

13,395



CEOAR CIIY CORFORATIOi{
BUDGEf

FY21l22 F\22n3
ADOPTED
F\23t2a

ADOPTEO
F't21t25

REV]SiED
F',t2425 Chang. Chanqe

t
OESCRIPTIONACCTI

103' CHARGES FOR SERVICES

to3al@
1G,ill30
1Gat31
184132
1@a13il
1034150
103,210
10ijll211
10y212
'106.213
103,214
1034217
1031221
r034250
1@4:t10
10341t11
1G4312
103,325
103a730
1034732
10u7y
103/1735
1034736
1oit473a
1G/1739
10E.711
1B,712
,G47t3
1tv14
16317
1034755
103780
1034410
164430

ADMINISTRATIVE CIIARGES
ZONING & BOARD OF ADJUSTUENI FEES
SUBDMSION FILING FEES
SUBOMSION PLAT CHECXING FEES
SUBDMSION INSPECTION FEES
SqLE OF MAPS A PUELICATIONS
POLICE OVERNME REIAURSEMENT
POLICE MISC REIMBURSEMENT
FALSE ALARM FEES
POLICE REPORTS & REGISTRATIONS
TRAFFIC SCHOOL FEES
ECONOMIC DEV€LOPMEiTI MISC,
FIRE MISC REIMBURSEMENT
ANIMAL P(IUNO FEES
ENGINEERING MISC REIMAURSEMENI
STREET MISC REIMBURSEMENT
ROAD SREA( FEES
PARXING PERMIIS
PARK A FETO RESERVATION FEES
BASKETMI.L.YOUTH
FIAG FOOT&qIL.YOUTH
soccER
VOLLEYBALL"ADUI-T
PARKS MISC REIMBURSEMENT
I-&q[I MACHINE PITCH

SOFT&qIL.ADULT
VOLLEYBALL-YOUTH
DANC€ FEES
LEISURE SERVICES PROGMM REVENUE
CROSS HOLLOW EVENT CENTER USE FEES
HERITAGE CENTER USE FEES
LIBRARY FEES
$ALE OF CEMETERY LOTS
INTERMENTS

e72.79
49.r@

6.645
52,864

1E4.892
3.S3

13,367
69,794

600
11,864

5.6E8
309.551

18.0@
16,O22
1275

60
6214
29.679
1'1,7.,1

1.065
13,695
4,67

6,U1
2A272
8.397

954.702
16.{p
3.E25

al,019
134.786

a.@2
73.314
71.179

1,2@
11.651

42.119
76.602
19.12a

156.r@
1,475

75
56,184
15.575
25,473

.l1,3/tg

1,m2
24,403
29175
3.94'

7g
8ll

1v,271
ra6,628

10,345
118,881
56,035

1.056.159
1.0@
1,m

1.059.809
t,u)
1.0@

1.05S.&B
1,m
t.m

04
o$
0*

(x

o%
0%

or

0%

096
o
0%

0t

04
0'6
o*

0*
0%
096

0%
o%
046

12@ 1.200 1.2(n

1,000
5,0@
4.000

,,000
5.000

291@

1.000

6.500

20,000
20,m0
6.0@

20.0@
20,0m
6,0@

20,@o
20.000
6,000

29.100 29.100

1,('00 1,00o

6.500 6,5@

18,0@
17.5@
6.5@

18.0@
17.5@
6,5m

tE.(m
17.5m
6.500

TOTAT CHARGES FOR SERVICES 2.2@.702 2,19r,070 l,/ll4,959

10,m0
35.@O

1.,2,W
12.0@
30,0@
26.0@

ro.(m 10.@
70.0@ 70.m
1i12.000 1a2,(u
12,000 12.(m
30,0m 30,0@
23.mo 26.000

-lEE 1 .1s3,oos 0

IO35 FINES t FORFEITURES

r 03/r

1035

1@5110 COURT FEES & FINES
,O351M LBRARY FINES
IO3523O RESTITUTION

155,334
5.E53

391

150.m0
11,500
2,m

150.0@
11.5m
2,000

r50.m
11,5m
2,000

181.1rO
5.275

18.723

0%
0%
0*

TOTAL FINES & FORFEITURES 161.578 205.139 163.5m 103.500 163.500 00%

1036 MISCELLANEOUSREVENUE

10361@
10362@
103620r
1036400
r036401
1036A00
10369@
1036910

INTEREST EARNINGS
RENT9tA FIESTA A MCO TIRE
RENTSJETT TANO LEASE
SAIE OF FXED ASSETS
SCLE OF LIARARY BOOKS
CAPIIAI LEASE PROCEEDS
SUNDRY REVENUES
CASH OVER,ISHORT

535.@9
1/t.sa

60
34.3a5

6,a60
19.482
21,ln

(17)

50,0@
13.050
3.455

50,ooo
r3,050
3.855

50.0@
13.050
3.855

53@
18.0@

5.800
18.m0

5,8@
18.0@

1036 TOTAT MISCELLANOUS REVENUE 191.046 639.009 90.705 90 705 90 705 0

2-2

1,000
5,0@

110,671
149.349
11,032

128,952
64,035

77,9'11
10.627
2N

$,5,.4
6,613

19,@4
21.0a3

1(rc

0!6
096
0!6

ot
0%



CEDAR CTTY CORPORAITO
AUDGET

ACCT' OESCR!PTION
ACTUAI-
F\21n2 Fv22n3

ADOPIED
aY23t21

ADOP'IED
F',f21n5

REVISED
FY2425

s

103A CONTRIAUTIONS&TRANSFERS

r038103
1034104
t03a12l
l(88710
r038711
1038720
1034721
1c3a722
1038770
1q3a771
100a773
1@771
1034800

20@

4.900
205

3,2fi
7,701

21.171
2m,000

25,135
2,5(rc
2.500
6,520

120.0m

TRANS FROU CAPITAL IMPROVEMEMT
IRANS FROU RAP TA)(
IR^NS FROII PUBLIC WORKS FACLMES
PRIVAIE GR^NTS.ECONOMIC OEV
PRIVAIE GRANTgADMINISTRANON
PRIVAIE GRANTS+OUCE
PRIVATE GRANTSFIRE
PRIVATE GRANTSANIMA! COI{IROL
PRIVATE GRANT$PARKS
PRIVATE GRANTSRECREATION
PRIVAIE GMNTSLIBRARY
PRIVATE GMNTSCROSS HOLLOWS
FUNO 8AI.AI{CE.APPROPRIATEO

211.m0
El.a88

1.96a

8€O.m
?19.3a3

1.3iI5
15,@O
23.123

2.459 4E5 2.911.$6 2.911.936 0%

,68717

014.000

rma TOTA! CONTRTBUTTONS ! TMNSFERS 536,678 r,775,465 3,491,172 2.911.936 2.911.936 0

2-3

-S:l4E!l!-

TOTAI GFNFRAI FLIND RFVFNLIF 31 A3E 522 3' 8o1 205 30 OA1 222 3036638 3036631S



CEDAR CTTY CORPORATIOII
AUDGE'

FY21t22
ACTUA!
F\22n3

ADOPIEO
F\ZlU Chrne. Cn.nC.

I
ACCT' DESCRIPTION

GENERAL FUND EXPENOITURES

1O'1 ADMINISTFIATION

1041110
10411l1
10a1r20
'1041123
1041131
1041 132
10i11133
1oat 13a
lqll135
104r 136
toal137
t0/t1l3a
roilr210
!0412m
1041221
10a1230
10412/(,
1041252
10a1280
1041281
10a1310
10t131',|
10a1312
1041313
't041320

r041325
'toat330
10a15!0
10a15tt
toal6!0
1041611
1041812
,041613

794.611
17.@?

1,573
120

@.755
153,344
13a,275

6,386
1,151
a.8m
3,884
1.913

20,697
r131

7,425
m.a7a
26.r85

6,252
7.4S

E52,586
8.88a
3.354

25f
64,886

166,827
1a3.321

5,C18
.l.5€9

a,8@
3./l98
1.330

26,68r
3n

5,849
21,@2
$,764

7,251
7.7q

906.126
7.5(n

r5.0@
1,144

6S.893
179,684
153,202

5,7@
2.495
4,8m
5,515
1,7v

30,000
6.000

19,0@
2E,5@
2S3m
r3.842
10.2e
6.000

26.0@
r5.a99

151.936
r5.o.E
5,80
5.m

75.OOO

@,205
1.7@
7.0m
1,500

300
30,0@

s5.14i|
7,5@

20.ooo
1.f,:E

75,904
,E1,971
157,@4

5.760
2.717
4,8m
5,515
1.79

30,0@
6.m

19,0@
2E,500
m3m
13,842
102m
6,m

26,(rcO
15,499
50.s3
15.0@
5.8@
5.0@

75.m0
,0,819

1.7@
7.000
1,51rc

3m
30.0@

935.t43
7.500

20,@o
1.5:to

75.S8
r81,971
157,@a

5,7@
2,717
!r,800
5,515
1,7

30,0@
6.m

19.0m
24,5m
24,320
13.882
102@
6.U)

26.m
15.499
50,B
15,G)
5.800
5,(xD

75,m
10.4r9
t.7m
7,m
1,5@

300
30.000

SAT-ARES A WAGEgPERI'
OVERTIME.PERM
SALARIES & VYAGESTEMP
SOCIAf, SECURTTY.TEMP
SOCAI SECURTTY,PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
\IYORKERS COMPEN$qTION
UNEMPIOYMENT INSURANCE
EXECUTTVE PACKAGE
DRUGTESTING
EMPLOYEE HEAI-TH
SUBSCRIPIIONS A MEMBERS1IIPS
PUBLIC NONCES
NEWSLETTER
TRAVEL E fRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLES A EXFENSE
EOUIPMEMT MAINTENANCE
TELEPHONE
INTERNET
PROF E IECH S€RVICES
PROF SERVICESAUDITING
COITPUTER A IECH SERMCES
REVERSE 91 1 SERVICES
BOAROS A COMI|TSSTONS
YOTTTH CrrY COUNC|I
ELECTIONS
INSURANCE A SURETY BONO
LEGAI CI.AIMS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON
SALES TA,\
EXECUTTVE O|SCREfION

0.6
0*
09(
096

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

4,m
6.100

32.531
12./453

1t6

840
7.999

37.552
r2.a53

56922
5r.569

3.410
127

57.995

0*
0i6
096
o%
o%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0*
0%

096

oi
096
oi6
0*
096
0i6
0%

0%
0%
0%

2r.885

626
330

r 0.6ao

7.2!
909
375

29.54
1,172,58

209.286

1.516.109
47.596

265.711

0 0.m%1,E92.719 r.639,715 1.839.715
i0ar7urc
102r1951
1041952
t0/11953
1041954
1041955

CAP OUTLAY.EQUIPMENT
STATE GRANT.COBG HOUSING AUTHORIY
STATE GRANT-HISTORICAL SOCIETY
STATE GRANT.COBG IURN SERVICES
STArc GRANT,CARES
STA]E GRANT.HOMEIESS MMGqNON r23.530

1041 TOTALEXPENOTTURES r.641.874 1,952,949 1.492.719 1,839.715 1.839.715

2-1

ADOPTEO REVEEO
F\2an5 F\zatzi



CEDAR CITY CORPORANON
BUDGET

FY21D2
ACTUAL
F\22t23

ADOPTED
FY2W1

ADOPTED
Fv21t25

REVISED
Flf2425 Ch.noo Chanqc

a
ACCT 

'
OESCRIPTION

1042 CITY BUILOING

1042110
'1u2120
1042t23
10a2131
1U2132
1042133
1U2'134
1042135
1U2251
1U2232
'1u2261
10.2242
10ir2253
1042270
1U22N
104'24ao
10112510

1042610

1 042730 CAP OUTLAY,IMPROVEMENTS
1 0427/rc CAP OUILAY.EOUIPMENT

$q[ARIES &WAGESPERM
$ALARIES A WAGE$TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY-IEMP
SOCIAL SECURIIY,PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
BUILDING & GROUND MAINIENANCE
PARKING ASSESSMEMT
UTILITIES
TELEPHONE
SPECIAL DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BOND
SUNORY

12.305 14.101

13,771
23,157

1.772
1,016
3.182
2,511

323
247
955

39,335
5.044

22,649
2,U 

12,U7
5ea

15,1E5
25.188

t,906
1.15a
23aO
z.7E

165
575
ag2

25,524
4,815

19,188
3,@a

47,991
682

16.3{r
30,542

2,337
1,250
2,116
2,937

180
11',l

1,1195

al.000
8,000

m,0@
1t,30o

50,0@
7m
500

16,566
5@

r7,765
33,6@

2.570
1,359
2.W
3,015

180
'151

1,,195

4r.oo0
8.0@

20,0@
/1,3(l0

50.0@
70o
5@

12,125
500

17,765
33,600
2,570
I,359
23U
3,015

180
154

1,495
41,000
8,0@

20,0@
4,300

50,000
7(rc
5@

12,125
5@

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
096

096

096

o%

o%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

171.869
122.612

199,947
113.315

199,947
113.315

o 0.00199,207

10!2 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 294.4A2 222.432 199.207 313 262 313,262

104,1 LEG/qL

't044110

10a4131

1044132
r0a4133
104,t134
lo+t135
1044210
10,1230
1U12&
'1011252
'1o,1!,28o

1(Nrr310
1041312
104/1510
10a2t611
't044t20

262,451
1!,346
67,93a
44,549

3,570

7,4U
1,957
2,167

274,435
20,036
62,163
17,235
3.574

503
5.661
1,740
1.727

286,306
21,W2
70,978
5l,4,€

3.240
85S

6,000
3,5@
5,(m
1,5@
1,6m

63,000
6,059

330,554
25,28
72.325
56,096

3,420
992

6,0@
3,500
5,0m
I,500
2,6m

63,m0
3.555

1,942
450

5.@O

330.554
25,28
72,325
56,096
3Am

992
6,0@
3,5@
5.(m
1.500
2,6@

63.0@
23,555

1,942
450

5,0@

SCIARIES & WAGE9PERM
SOCI,AI SECURfi,PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURAXCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSqIION
UNEMPLOYMENI INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPT]ONS & MEMBERSHIPS
TRAVEL & TRA]NING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
EOUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
TELEPHONE
PROF & IECH S€RVICES
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
INSURANCE& SURETYBOND
EMPTOYEE RECOGNITION
WIINESS FEES

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
o%

1,976
21.W

1,677

2.@7
3r,042
6,831

o%
o%
0
o%
o%
o%
0%
0%
0%
0%

2\h
2,503

327
1.809

450
5.000

145,027 45),173 526,8/B

1011

601.266 601,266 0 0m%

601,266 601,266

25

165.489
56,943



CEOAR CITY CORPORATION
BUDGET

FY21n2 FY22n3
ADOPTED
FY23n1

ADOPTED
Ft2al25

REVEED
F t21r:,5

t
ACCT' DESCRIPTION

1053 COMMUNITYPROMOTIONS

1053630
1053635
10536/t5
1043561
1053665
1053666
1053667
1053664
1053669
1053670
1053671
10536E0

COMMUNITY EVENT PROMOTIONS
FESTIVAI PROMOTIONS
CITY IMAGE CAMPAIGN
YOUTH VOLUNTEER CENTER
CHAMBER CONTRIBUTION
FAMILY SUPPORI CENTER
CARE & SHARE CONTRIBUTION
CANYON CREEX CONTRIBUTION
CHILDREN'S JUSIICE CONTRIAUION
CHRISTMAS LIGHTS
MAIN STREET DECOPANON SUPPORT
FIREWORKS

74.5
5.677
6,950
5.0@
4.000
5,0@

10,000
10,000
10,0@

11,525
4,321

104,122
5,000
4,0@

10,0@
10.000
10,0@
10,0@

10,0@
20,516
ao,00o

5,0@
5,0@

15.(rcO
15,000
15,@O
15,@O
17.000
3,m0

21.ffi

10,u,00
21.*2
40,000

5,000
5.000

15,000
15,0@
15,000
15.000
r7.0@
3,0@

21,5@

10,0@
21.q2
40,0@

5.000
5,0@

15.000
15,0m
r5,0@
15,0@
17,000
3.000

21.W
500

21,344
789

21.388

0%

0%
0%
0%
olt
09(
o%
o%
o%
0%
0%

1053 TO'AL EXPENOITURES 79,260 191,45 182.016 183.{t2 183.442

1060 ECONOMICDEVELOPMENI

r060110
r060111
1060'!31
1060132
1060133
1060134
1060135
1060210
1060230
1060240
1060241
106o212
1060251
106[252
1060253
1060265
1060266
1060270
1060280
1060312
1060510
1060611
1060614
1060620

187.949
37

13.952
51,201
33,806

1,572
322

17,U7
12,114
8,761

'12,121

2,18
09e
200

540

231,152
1.265

17.271
42,o71
14,4:2
2.U1

171
18.810
16,780
/1,669

r7,566
356
769
139

249,7W
,,f,00

19,221
65.012r
4:).668

2,7@
751

22,6fi
11.zfi
6.0m

27.0m
9,0@
2,1il
1.659

9@
600

3,290
1,2@
r.2m

706
161

450
25,0@
25,0@

241,vO
1,500

rEd)7
57.839
34,319
2,5m

738
22.6$
11.2!fr
6,0@

27,W
9,000
2,7@
r,659

g(rc

6@
3.290
4.2@
1.2@
3,906
2,169

450
25.m0
25,000

24,vO
1,5@

18,807
57,839
38,319
2,520

734
22.6fi
11.2fi
6,0@

27.0m
9,0@
2.7@
1,659

9@
6@

3290
1,2@
1.2@
3.9(b
2,1@

450
25,00
25,0@

SAIARIES & WAGES.PERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SOCIAI SECURITY,PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STA'IE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUASCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLY & EXPENSE
I/YEB SITE MAINTENANCE
GRAPHIC DESIGN
GAS & OIL
EQUIPMENT MANTENANCE
LEASE A REMT PAYMENTS
ELLAOARD MAII{TENANCE
FREEI/YAY SIGN MAINTENANCE
W|LITIES
TELEPHONE
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
INSURANCE & SURETY AONDS
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION
ECONOMIC INCENTIVE OBLIGqIONS
COMMUNIIY PROMOTION & RECRUMNG

0%
(,%

o%
0%
0%
0%
0%

1A42
1,596
1.675

154
246

2,152
23,813

828
1,326
1.706
1.895

1f,5
116

10,196
17,626

0%
0%
o9s
096

046
o%
o%
o%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
oi6
o%

1060740 CAP OUTLAY EOUIPMENT
1060950 STATE GRANT.MAINSIREEI PROGRAM
1060970 PRIVAIE GRANTS

408.636

6.064

149.126 527.4U 51!t.097

8.0@

0 0.@%

10oo ToTAr EXPENDITURES 411.7@ 4A6,845 527441 5?2.@7 5??.q44

26

Ch.ng. Ch3ng.

0 0.00%

5,611
12.109

514,097

8.mo



CEDAR CITY CORPOfIAT|oN
EUDGET

FY21n2 F\22rr3
ADOPTEO

FY23124
AOOP-IEO

F t21t25
REVISED
FY2425 Ch.ng. Chrng.

t
ACCT 

'
DESCRIPTION

1O7O POLICE DEPARTMENT

1070110
1070111
r070120
1070't23
l070t3t
r070132
1070133
1070134
1070135
1070210
10702n
1070?'31
1(l70L2
r07023
107023.
1070235
1070210
10702a1
1070212
1070213
107024
1070215
10702{6
r070251
1070252
1070253
1070251
r070255
1070280
,070310
107031 1

10703r2
1070{20
1070ir50
1070/151
1070/t52
1070453
1070a57
1070458
1070459
1070510
1070511
107610
107611
107612
1070613
107620
r07062r
107622
1070624
1070625
l076ao
1070641

SAIARIES E WAGE$PERM
O\/ERNME-PERM
WAGE$PART NME & GI'IARO
SOCIAI SECURITY.IEMP
SOCNT SECURITY+€RM
EMPTOYEE INSURANCE
STAIE RMREMENT
IAIORXERS COMPENSANON
UNEMPLOYMEM INSURANCE
SI,BSCRIPITONS E MEMBERSHIPS
PUBUC NOnCES
TRAVEL A TRAININGATIMIN
IRAVEL 3 IRAININGOE]ECIryES
TRAVEL I} TRANINC'PATROL
TRAVEL & TRAININGTACT TETAU
IRAVEL E IRANINEKS
OFFICE SUPPLY 3 EXPENSE
K}EOUIPMENT
PRliMTG
TACT IEAII EOUIPMENI
COPY PAPER
IiI.HOUSE TRAINING
COMPUIER SUPPLIES
GAS & Orr
EQUIPMENT MAINIENANCE
MAJNTEMNC€-TIRES
MAJN]EMNCE.RADARS
MAINTENANCE.RADIOS
IEI.EPHONE
PROF & TECH SERMCES
DISPATCH SERVICE
COMPUT€R & IECH SERVICE CONTRACTS
WEED ABATEMENT
SPEChf, PUBLIC SAFETY SUPPLIES
UNIFORI,I MAINTENANCE
FIREARM SUPPLIES
TRAFFIC SUPPLIES
MAJOR Ii{VESTIGAIION SUPPLIES
SMAI-L TOOLS
MEDIASUPPLIES
INSURANCE A SURETY BONO
LEG\L CLAIMS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION
BIXE PAIROL MANTENANCE
COI{FIDENTIAI INFORMANT FEES
UNIFORM PURCTIASE
BIXE UNIFORMS
PATCHES & AADGES
a^I.LISTIC VESTS
CROSSING GUARD SUPPI,IES
LIOI'OR ENFORCEMENI
D.A.R,E, AIIERICA PROGRAU

2,741 ,4its 3211.8t 3,W,132
1E4.623 18934 t25.q!
38.767 A8 53,.r 93
2.9.n 2252 4,@

220,S 263.1&i 28A339
&l6.(xB 61.721 1.(x8,181
&11.681 970.05I 1,161.@3
ul(l.311 47.833 4adD
6.rt 10.()74 11,61
4.639 5,078 3.E95
loa t5t 1.18

15.304 1rJ0O 11.50
7.W 2,W. 7.5@

$,3511 35210 A,A7
2.416 1.m +7*
3,320 2,& zU)
9.629 5.825 a.41o
2.t4 2,A2 7*
1,321 3,19 3.m
3,€SS 2.q|8 1,5@
9a5 1.m 1.N

3,860 2,@1 2N
1,&t6 2,a51 2@

la6,53E 135.2611 174,&0
l',1 ,211 3a,878 25,$O
18,008 11.04 11,(l)O
2,070 2,512 2.1@

80 14.3at 14268
31,596 aO.395 lg,920
2t,652 22,tt3 37.650

168.686 2E1.rt35 4S,628
llg,trt:} 134,401 ta1,@1

5,0@
18.866 18.8m 20,@O
5,7a1 5,306 10.m

18.832 3,175 19,000
1,121 113 1,330
210 43 950

4.080 6.392 1-327
1,350 1,3€5 1,125

13.218 32,211 13,4S4
34.4:t2 18.75a ,11.37?

190
13,843 11.963 .l0,2@

2.73S 1,'t91 3,,tO0
175

30.370 16,071 20.(m
€o7 ?a 856

2.@2 2.621 2-125
13,173 17,W 11.y7

- 871 735
Tt .@2 58.AaO 50.m
LlaT 5,356 10.000

5,&l3.6iiil 6,5aa.A7t 7.347,8a
110,m

43,q9 245.42 5r.m
373.623 273.77A 3@,@

- ar63
12.188

- 3J18
- to.€roa

3,876,795
125,m
96.6(D

7.GrO
3G,i38

1,032,463
1252,26

17.W
't2,2$
3,8S5
1,125

t t,5@
7,5@

35.(p
1,750
2,0@
E.410
7fi

3,80
t.5m
1.235
2,m
2,0m

1Zt.80o
25,0@
11,0m
7.100

1:1,2€a
.6.S00
37.650

299,424
181,2m

5,000
z).000
10,000
19,000
r.430

950
1,327
1125

45.5a9
12,01',|

1S
't02m
3.4&

a75
20,m

855
2,18

20,m
735

50,00

3.E76.795
125.0q)
5,6@
7,39)

306,138
1.G|2.,t€3
1252.25

a7.u
123?5
3.E95
1.125

11,5m
7.500

35,/m
a.750
2,m
4,410

750
3,800
.|,5@

L235
2,000
2,@0

174.8@
25.0()0
ll,m
7.1@

14,264
46,9@
37.850

299,628
1812m

5,0@
20,0@
10,0m
19.00

1,330
950

1.327
1.a23

45,549
az.ot1

1S
10.200
3.40

175
20.0@

855
2.125

20.0q)
735

50.0q)

o%
096
oi6
096
0!6
096
0&

096
096

0%
er
01
09t
0*
(x
096

0a
o.r
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
o%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
o%
o%
0%
0%
o%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0*
0%
o%
o%
010,m 10.0@

7.$7.550 7,$7.550
120.0@
45,0@
75.0(E

120.m
45.000
75,0@

0 0_m%
10707m
r0707ao
1070711
107094i1
1070945
1070954
1070s56

CAP OUTLAY.NOT}CAPIA ASSETS
CAP OUTLAY.EOuPMENT
CAP OUIIAY.VEHICLES
FED GRANT.ICAC
FED GRANT.ORUG FREE COMMUMTY
STATE GRANTfIRST RESPONDER tIH
STATE GRANT.MENIAI HEATH

1070 TOTAEXPENOTTURES 6.282.56 7.tS.370 7.8aa.73a 8.147.550 8,147.550
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CEOAR CITY CORP]ORATTN
BUOGET

DESCRIPTION FY22n3FY21t22
ADOPTED
F\23t21

ADOPTED
F t21l25

REVISEO
FY2425

t
ACCT I

1073 FIRE DEPARTMENT

1073110
1073111
10731m
1073121
1073123
1073131
1073!32
1073133
107313/r
r073135
r07313a
1073210
10732m
1073230
10732.0
107325r
1073252
1073253
1073261
1073?62
1073270
'!073280

1073310
1073312
1073ir50
1073451
1073452
1073453
1073510
107351 1

1073610
1073611

7g0.rm
61344

264,@1
127

20.443
65,t1

211.219
145,550
1A.f79
2,z39
1.044
5.876

971
25.721
3,724

$127
50.Gtg
3,6@
5,004

15.€€1
19.288
11.179
2.170
7.237

94,591
34,333
4.224
11,383
19.946
r3,8aa
4,705
7.869

851,644
35.508

it11,310
59

31,796
€a,008

210.535
r55.76
21.159

3,43/a
225

1r,901

28,439
7,591

32.132
69.503

1,710
17,396
26.101
11.501
6.62r
6.410

$.222
26,92
53.370
12.136
25,964
21.905

7.85r

35,044
71,W

222.85
178,66
23,580
1,279
3.0@

12,r50
z&

z2,w
1,29

3.m
33,720

3,600
5.000

15.m0
24,0@

8,750
2.8m
6,427

37,@O
32.000
41,3€O
15.0@
2a.295
90,000

34.135
7a.a34

21.274
175,141
23.5&)

a.584
3,m

12.150
2fi

22.W
a.2$

3a.0@
33,720
3.6m
5.0@

t13,5m
24,0m
15.675
1a,800
15,997
37,000
37.1m
44,6@
15.000
/13.658

29.080

3a.135
78.&)4

221.2f1
r75,t4l
23.5&

4,544
3,@

't2,150

2@
22,W
a.250

34.(m
33,7m
3.6m
5,0@

ait,5m
2a.0m
15.675
14.80
r5,997
37.000
37.120
ilrt,660
15,@
43,654
2S,m

SAURES A WAGEgPERM
OVERNME+ERTI
SAI.ARIES & WAGEgIEMP
OVERTIME.TEMP
SOCIAI SECURITY-TEMP
SOCIAf, SECURTTY.PERU
EiIPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
IVORKERS COIIPENSANON
UNEMPLOYMENT NSURANCE
EMPLOYEE HE:ALTH

SUBSCRTPNONS & MEMEERSHIPS
PUBLIC NOTICES
TRAVEL E TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPUES I EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMEMT MAINIEMNCE
LEASE E REMI PAYUEMTS
JANIIORIAL SUPPLIES
BUILDNG A GROUNO MAINTENANCE
UTLMES
TELEPHONE
PROF E TECH SERVICES
COMPUTER & TECH SERV1CES

SPECIAL PUBLIC STAFETY SUPPLIES
UNIFORM AILOWANCE
PROTECTTVE CLOTHING
VOLUNTEER INSURANCE
INSURAIICE & SURETY BONOS
LEGqL CLAlMS
SUNORY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION

SAIARIES A WAGE$PERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SqI.ARIES A \ AGESTEMP
SOCIAT SECURft.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSUMNCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSANON
UNEMPTOYMENT INSUFiANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS A MEMBERSHIPS
TRAVEL T TRANING
OFFICE SUPPLES A EXPENSE
Gqs a oL
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
TELEPHONE
COMPUTER A TECH SERVICES
COMPUIERETECH SERVICE
INSURANCE E SURETY BONOS
SUNORY
BUILDING PERMIT SURCHARGE

912,900
55.260

45a.oeo

975,262
552@

49A.5@

s75,242
552@

49€.5@

0a
o9t
0i6

096
096
0%
0*
096

oa
oa
096

0%
0s
0L
r,6
0%
0!(
096
oi6
0*
0%
0t6
006
096
e/6
0%
0a
096
046

11 402 I000 9.000
2.517 ,W 2,517 .W

- 016

0 0.00%

1073710
1073720
10737/rc
10737a1
1073910
1073950
1073970

!70,033
156.6v)
6E7.284

2,2t8,580
100.270
20. 2

1n.t$1
197.241

2,344.357

554.0@

64a,6m

2.O02 346

291.535 270,950

80.m0
250.0@

E0.ooo
250,0@

13.173
a.900

11_672 10.0@ 10.0@

@126 2,786,366 3.59!p!L 2.857.984 2.E57,984

1075 AUIOINGOEPARIMENT

1073

r075110
1075111
1075120
1075123
1075131
1075132
1075133
1075134
1075135
1075210
1075230
10752lo
1075251
1O152412

r075280
1075312
1075450
107f,5r0
r075610
1075612

ul,5@

v1
21.955
91.901
51,677

3.055
573
751

1,73a
1.774
7,29
1.5@
1.a82
2.7$
6.500

r54
235

15.133

2a.270
1.8&l

N.270
77.376
aa.3r

4?31

2.a79
2.626
2,W
6.2'17
2.006
4.399
a.906

350,994
5,m

't92@
1.173

nzv
1't 1,976

G0,904
!t,1ito
1,12$
2.5@
3,4m
4.5q)
5,5m
3,276
2,860
7.912

3a2.$1
5,mo

62.500
4.781

29.681
107,867
63311

4.1aO
r,352
2.500
3,(p
a,6m
5,520
3276
2,@

12,m9)

382.98r
5,m

62.5m
4,781

29.6al
107,E67
eo,31r

4,140
,,352
2.9
3.4@
/a.60
5.520
3276
2.860

12,209

09(
0%
0%
0%
0%
0$
o%
0*
0%
0%
0%
016

0
0*

155 161
175

18.0@

2.554
475

18.000

2,554
a75

16.000
0%
0.69.339

1075741 CAP OUTLAY.VEHICLES
510.950
33.405

$7 .47 030.81 1 717.O11 717.0t1

TOTALEXP€NOIIU@

o 0.00%

1075

2-A

717,O11 717,O11

9,000

CAP OUILAY,LANO
CAP OUTLAY,BUILDINGS
CAP OUTLAY. EQUIPMENT
CAP OUTLAY.VEHTCLES
FED GRANT.FEMA FIRE
STATE GRAIIT-WILOLANO
PRIVATE GRANTS



CEOAR CIIY CORPORANON
BUDGET

FY21t22 FY22t23
ADOPTEO
FY23n4

ADOPTED
FY21n5

REVISED $
ACCT* DESCRIPTION Ch.ng6 Change

1076 ANIMAL CONTROL

1076110
1076111
1076120
1076t23
1076131
1076132
1076133
1076134
1076135
10762m
1076230
107621!
1076251
1076252
1076253
1076261
1076262
1076270
10702E0
1076310
1076312
1076450
1076510
1076620

/t0,r57
2,@1

@.712
4,644
3,r71

22,122
7,r33

601
221
111
22.-

1,326
a,1n
1,564

279
4,409
6,091t

10.945
2,560

1,864
17.295

1,294

43J10
3,078

72.152
5.5{t
3./156

22.3g9
7.525

671
127
4'21

2.A1A
7.oito
47
261

6,2m
9.750

15.013
2,645

80

32.179
97!

1,956

116,719

3,575
107,831

8,250
3,844

23,157
8,206

1&
171

1,1@
3,5@
2,€65
8,525
1,900
1,@O
8,2@
3,7m

14,5@
23m

965
r,f,59

14,500
r,059
1,125

w.7u
3,575

113,m0
8.645
4,159

23.62
8,321

720
fi2

,,100
3,500
2,665
8,625
1.9m
1,@O
8,200
3.700

111,500

2,300
965

r.945
311,500

3,549
1.125

g,7u
3.575

113,0@
8,6/t5
4.159

23,82
8.32r

7m
82

1.1m
3,5m
2,665
8,625
1.900
1.0m
8,200
3.7m

1,1,500
2,3@

965
1.955

34,500
3.549
1,125

SiALAR]ES A WAGEgPERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SATARIES {t WAGESTEMP
SOCIAI SECURITY.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURTTY+ERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RENREMENT
VYORKERS COMPENS{TION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
PUBLIC NOTICES
TRAVEL & TRANING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMEMT MATNTENANCE

SIERILZATION
JANITORIAI SUPPLIES
BUILDING & GROUND MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES
TELEPHONE
PROF A TECH SERVICES
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
ANIMAL SHELTER FOOD SUPPLI€S
INSURANCE & SURETY BONOS
UNIFORM PURCHASE

o%
o%
096

046

0',6
096

o%
0%
096

096

096

o%
o%
o%

0%

0%
0%

0%
0%
0%

199.071 241.690
51.353

270.074 303,452 343.152 0 0.@%
1 076741 CAP OUTLAY,VEHICLES

TOTAL EXPENOITURES 'f99,07'l 293,U2 270.074 303,152 303,452

1077 PUALIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION

1077110
1077131
1077132
1077133
1077134
1077135
1077210
107723o
10772|o
107725',1
1077252
107728o
10773@
1077312
10r/510
1077610
102611

154.590
12.365
17.591
23,253

1.742
217

174.U5
13,979
16.890

1.885
339
896
170

2,063

'1.&2
2,090

130,093
1.539

't72,726
'13.214

18,283
30,290

1,8@
518
500

2,0@
3,0@
1.380
2,mo
1,@O

122,05
2.S94

500
800

147.751
14,363
18,144
31,364

1,800
563
500

2,@O
3,mo
1.380
2.0@
1,0@

115,939
it.440
1,lrc3

5@
8m

147,754
14.363
18,144
31.368

1,8@
563
500

2,@O
3,@O
1,380
2,@O
1,0@

115.939
4.44
1,103

500
8@

$qIARIES & WAGESPERM
SOCIAL SECURfi.PERM
EMPTOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENf
WORKERS COMPEN$qTrcN
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMEMT MAINTENANCE
TEIEPHONE
AOMINISTRATION FEE
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
INSURANCE & SUREry AONDS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION

0%
0%
0%
o%
0%

365
1,401
5,501
1,587
2,U1

124,M
2.173

0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
o%
o
096

096

o%

'123

610
105

10
350,31?t 373,245 373,061 346,958 386,954 0 00%

'1o77 TOTA! EXPENDIIURES 350.314 38.245 373.061 346.958 346.954

2-9

1076



CEDAR CITY CORPOFIATION
BUDGET

ACTUAL
F\21t22 FY22n3

AOOPTED
FY23124

ADOPIED
F\21125

REV]SiED
F\2425 Ch.noe Chano€

t
ACCT' OESCRIPTION

1078 FLEET AND WAREHOUSE

1078110
1078111
't07813r
1074132
107813
107813
1078135
1074210
107A23o
1074244
1074251
1074252
107a280
1078312
1078451
10784€0
1078510
107A610
1078611

286,406
92

21,455
80.167
51,227

/1,636

5aa
6.r13

463
114

1,377
1,183
3,010
2,592
1,500

20,172
f75
134
703

316.656
1.327

2424
73.0{9
55.267
3,645

809
6,863

70
702

3.0,13
3,085
3.560
1.798

19,9219

911
179
654

341,5e7
1,000

26.209
76,415
59,5117

4.640
1.024
6.000
2,ffi
1,5,00

2sfi
1,28
2,500
3,206
2.5@

20,0@
983
5@
7fi

370,773
1.0@

24,41
91.283
61,760

4,640
1,115
6,000
2,W
1,5m
2.$O
1,28
2,500
6.373
2,ffi

20,0m
2,098

500
750

SALARIES & I/VAGESPERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SOCIAL SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSUFIAIICE
SIAfE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
TRAVEL A TRANING
OFFICE SUPPLIES E E:)(PENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMEiIT MAINTENANCE
TEIEPHONE
COMPUTER II TECH SERVICES
UNIFORMS
SPECIAL DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY AONDS
SUNORY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION

0%

0%
o%
o%
0%
0%
0%
096

096
o%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
o%
0%
o%

a83.071

(30.1E8)

516.U2

68.440

557.733
9,0@

610.591 610,591 0.00%

1078 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 452,843 5a5322 5€6.733 610 591 610 591

,079 STREETS & HIGHWAYS

1079110
107911r
1079120
1079121
1079123
1079131
1079132
1079133
1079134
1079135
1079230
107922rc
1079251
1079252
1079253
1079260
1079261
1079263
10792
1079265
10792E6
1079267
't079264
1079269
1079271
1079272
1079280
1079312
1079313
1079410
1079/120
1079/151
1079510
'r079511
r079610
1079611

sfi.177
1,727

11,6m
224
906

12.7U
155,231
95.667
10.791

1.200

510
111.373
171,751

8.9m
,45,706

'154,429

105.941
32,O7'l
219.113

25.7@
53,129

1.308,528

753
3,06rl
3,43

590.1161

8,gtt
14,828

1',l

1,141
47.309

1*,242
1@.276

14,0/t5
2.157
1,140
1,24

171,073
1v.uo

10.119
't34,094

'!75.645

79.919
fi,172
66.343
65,494
75.2E6

1.325,662
8,2U

E37
3.'112
1,349

17,242
11,97

5,311
10.346
23.036

667.649
19,0@
3a,199
2,0@
3,075

1E5,582
116,583

11,880
2,141
6,0@
2,1@

166.750
145,500

10,500
114,005
50,0@

185.000
165,0@
51.m0
71,0@
44,000
81.000

1,464,0@
49,0@

8@
2.M
2.194
1,2@

18.1@
12.0@
4,8@

10,60,
5,0@
1,too
1,650

SALARIES & WAGESPERM
OVERTIME PERM
SAI-ARIES & WAGESTEMP
OVERTIME TEMP
SOClAL SECURITY-TEMP
SOCIAI SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSANON
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
TRAVEL & TFIA]NING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MANTENANCE
TEASE & REMT PAYMEMTS
MAINTENANCE-STREET LIGHTS
MAINTENANCE.TRAFFTC LIGHTS
MA]NTENANCE.STREETS
MAINTENANCE SIOEWALKS
MAlNTENANCE.RAILROAD
MAINTENANCE STRIPING
MAINIENANCE.SNOW REMOVAI
MAINIENANCE,CRACK SEALING
MAINTENANCE-CH!P SETALING

UTILITIESSTREEI LIGHTING
UNLMESRAILROAD ROAD CROSSING
TELEPHONE
COMPUTER It TECH SERVICES
ROAD BREAX REPAIRS
SPECIAL OEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
WEED A&qTEMENI
UNIFORM SERVICE
INSURANCE E SURETY BONOS
LEGAL CLAIMS
SUNORY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION

1079730
'1079731
1079732
1079733
1079735
1079736
1079ru4
10797/rc
1079741
1075930
r079950

CAP OUTLAY. IMPROVEMENf S
CAP OUTLAYI M EI'ST
CAP OUTLAY.SIGNAL LIGHTS
CAP OUTLAY-SIDEWALKS
CAP OUTLAY.24OO N RIGITI OF WAY
CAP OUILAY,COOY STREET IMPROVE
CAP OUTLAY.STORMWATER
CAP OUTLAY,EOUIPMENI
CAP OUTTAY,VEHICLES
SHOP CHARGES
STAIE GRANT,SIOEWALKS

678.032 678,002
19,OOO 19,@O
39.7@ 39,7@
2,0m 2,0m
3.190 3,190

54323 53,323
1&1.830 184,830
!13.311 113,311

10.140 10,410
2.21A 2,216
6.m0 6.m
2,1@ 2.1@

166,750 166.750
1115.5@ 14550
10.500 10,5@

125.m0 125,0@
50.000 50,0@
185.0@ 185,0m
165.00 165,000
51.0@ 5r.000

101.(no 1fi,m
4a,000 4a,0@
81.(DO 81.0@

1.568.000 1.568.0m
89,000 a9,000

E@ 8@
2AU 2.N
9.904 9.904
1.200 1,200

18.1@ 18,1@
12.0@ 12,0@
4,800 2t,800

57.9A5 57,945
a,3t6 4,3/16
1.5@ 1,:OO
1.@ !@

0%
0%
0%
0%
o%
o%
o%
o%
0%

17.674
7,U9
4.184
8.544

11,090
912
991 1 644

0%
0%
0%
096

o%
o%
o%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
o%
0%
o%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
o%

0%
0%

3,194,308
175,904

3.353,322
600 616

1,O1q5n

2@.OOO

1S5,12;

1.O11,577

2@.000

1fI'J2;

0 0.00%

324,816

3 812,221

600,000
459.25S
1rl,0@

1,568
1E

2.272,87
977,617
178.300 365 000 365 000

1479 TOIAL EXPENOITURES

210

4,764,698 4,704,694a.ooE.r71 7,707.28 1,716,221

1O787IO CAP OUTLAY,EOUIPMENT
1O7E93O INVEMTORY

370.773
1,000

24,41
91.283
61,760

4.680
1,115
6,0@
2,5@
1,5@
2,530
a,2u
2,500
6,373
2.ffi

20,0@
2,0s4

500
750

304.000



ACTUAI
F\?1n2

ACTUAL
Fv22t23

ADOPTED
FY23T21

AOOPTEO REVISEOw t
ACCTI DESCRIPIION Ch.ng.

1O€1 CITY ENGINEER

1081110
1q81r 11

1oal r20
1(E1123
104t131
1041132
104! 133
1(El't3a
1(Br r35
!04r210
't@1220
toal23o
1@12{O
toat245
t@1251
1@1252
1G1280
161310
161312
1081aao
1081510
1081611

r0E3110
108311,|
163120
1083121
163123
1G131
1G3132
16r3:l
1Bl3/t
1G:ll35
16210
1B23rO
r632zt0
rB25t
1B252
1rc253
10E3261
163262
1G270
1083271
1@272
1043273
104327a
1043280
1(Ba3rO
1083312
,043451
l0a3a80
1@3aat
10434a2
r @35r0
1G35t 1

546,976
3.338
5,956
48

{33n
1rt2.8ar0
96.429

8,905
B
710
987

3,757
1A.1slt

2,886
1.78
a,851

3€.$2
a.m7

224
15ir

1214

603,825
1.664

18.537
1118

45.23
1!X1.970
101.438

9.042
r,306

843
1.42
3,516

r3,566

3.051
3,370
5.r73

24.2{
4.753

912
155
352

!02,910
3,00
3,@
zu

53,237
!75,128
116,712

8,620
2,@7
1.3m
1,/m
3.&50

17.,t00
5.m
7.5rX)
0.500
6,(m

115,075
a.&21
.t.t80

182
r.5m

t.012,946
3.0@
3,000
z{

77.721
231.OS3
186.132
12,2&
3,057
't.3@
1,{00
3.350

r7,lo0
5.m
7.500
9,500
6,(m

.5.000
12.a4

1.1@
4.0s
r.500

l,0l2,ga6
3,m
3.000
?a

Tt,72.1
231,Of,t
1€6,1:12
122{o
3,057
13m
.|,/rco

3,350
17,M
5,000
7,5@
9,5m
6.000

45,0@
12,44
r..t80
/r,8(D
1.fln

SAI.ARIES & WAGESPERM
OVERTIME,PERM
SCURIES & WAGESTEMP
SOCIAI SECURIW.TEMP
SOCIAI SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STAIE RENREMENI
VYORXERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYUENT INSUF'ANCE
SUASCRIMONS A MEMBERSHIPS
PUALrc NOTrcES
TRAVEI A TRANING
OFFIC€ SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
STREET LIGHT CONNECIION
GqS E OIL
EOUIPMENI MAIM]ENANCE
TELEPHONE
PROF It TECH SERVICES
COMPUTER & IECH SERVICES
SPECIAI. DEPART1TEMI SUPPLIES
INSURANCE A SURETY BONDS
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON

0%
096

0%
096

096

096

0
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%

970,977 st .9s 1 .zn.p5- 8.5m
1,625.784

45.m0
1.O25.7U

45.00010417'O CAP OUTLAY.EQUIPMENI
1G1741 CAP OUTLAY.VEHICLES

TOTA EXPENOITURES 9769n 90r 9s) 1237e25 1.670.7E4 r.670.784

0 0

1081

1OA3 PARKS A CEMEIERY

SA]-ARIES A WAGESPERM
OVERIME+ERM
SA.ARIES & WAGEgTEMP
OVERTIME,TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY,TEMP
SOCIAL SECURIIY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RENREMEM
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUESCRIPnONS A UEMBERSHIPS
TRAVET & ]RAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MAINTEMNCE
LEAS€ A RENI PAYMEI{IS
JANIIORIAL SUPPLIES
BUILDING & GROUNO MANTEMNCE
UNLMES
L,nUNESWATER
UTILITIESSEWER
UTILITIESSTORM ORAN
UTIUTIESSOLIO WASTE
TELEPHONE
PROF A TECH SERVICES
COMPUIER & TECH SERVICES
UNIFORM SERVICE
SPECIAL DEPARTUENf SUPPLIES
L, PERRY LEGACY EXPENDITURES
URBAN FORESTRY PROGRAM
INSURANCE It SURETY SONDS
LEGAI CLAIMS

419.041
to,2g

203.758
19,305
16.625
3ll.05a

127 2gg
7l,EA6
a,n1
1,aa!t

r80
2,439
1.010

37,775
$.555

21.n5
97.234
3.67.|
.8J55
17.073
13,592
t.Go
a.t$

3,92f
5.tao

32,391

'12.85
1.121

14.990

470.016
12,095

214.233
16.U7
r6,871
37,793

131.032
79,024
7,455
2.UA

s4
'1.121

a21,095

34,@7
3,900

26,953
110,S2
30,90.
aa,(i5
17,073
't3,592

1.000
5.087

3.951
3,96

6r.920
450

16,85
5.023

r4,900

501.771
8,20

290.(D0
4,1(I)

2).*
30.013

t41.1@
E3.75
5.8a0
2.113

350
2.5m
a217

46.&5
32,am
5,m

28.5m
1(r,5fi
37.m
87,4t0
20.3@
27.1U

1.800
a.s(rc

2,U1
3,500

57.5@
450

l5.ooo
5,88r
9,624

5Ea,36t
82@

310,0@
ut,2(D

21.W
45,&B

106.24
95,80

7,3€O
2.733

350
2,5@
1.217

rr8.605

u.400
5.0(!

28,500
1@,5(r
37.(m
67,8:S
20,300
27,1U
r,0(p
ir,50

588.38r
8,2q)

3to,q)
1zfi

24,G6
45,6(16

1E624
95.€@

7.3E0
2;133

360
2.500
1.217

it6,805
32,4@
5.0q)

24,fr
r(D.sm
37.m
67,EtO
20.300
27,1U
r,8q)
4,5m

o%
o%
096
096
olt
09t

096
ot

9,663
3,5m

6/4.5oo
ut50

15,000
14,469
9321

9.663
35@

64,500
450

r5,000
14./169

9.62a

0*
o%
(}16

o%
o*
0!6
096

&
096
096
0%
096

0%

096
016
096

0%
096

096
1 298.508 1.42.170

?4.110
r,573,575 1,7ra,42

50.0@
1.714.442

50.0@
0 o.{rc%

1043710
10a37:0
10a3730
10a3rr
104382
1043ru4
'r0037rKr

1043742
10a3790
1083952
10€3970

CAP OUTLAY-IAND
CAP OUTI-AY.BUILDNGS
CAP OUTLAY.IMPROVEMENTS
CAP OUfTAY-IRON WEST COMPLEX
CAP OUTLAY.CEMETERY
CAP OUTLAY.&qTL PARK IMPROVEMENTS
CAF OUTLAY,EOUIPMENT
CAP OUTTEY+IDDLERS CAIYON
CAP OUTLAY.RAP TAX
STATE GRANT,TRAIL
PRIVATE GRANTS

13.430
r9.oao
26.174

83,69E
255,65a
37.907

2@,0m

42.o(re
5m,@o

3a1.6aO

400,000
325.0@
30.@o
66,000

5@.0@

4@,0@
325.0@

30,0@
66.0@

5oo.@o

r5.926

94,950 7@.5163

NDITURES 11083

2-11

5 3.119.442 3,119.11{12

CEDAR CTTY CORPORAr|oN
BUDGET



CEOAR CITY CORPORATION
BUOGET

FYztn2 F\22123
ADOPTED

FY23t21
ADOPTEO
F\21n5

REVISEO
F\2at25

I
ACCTI DESCRIPTION

1OA4 RECREATION

108a110
r044111
1044120
1044123
10E4131
10aa132
r0841 33
108413a
1@4135
1(84210
1@1229
164230
'tG42i()
1@a251
1m/,252
1@1242
1@4264
1@a280
1oaas10
r00/812
10Earr80
108/1510
1044511
164612

r085110
1085131
1045132
1G5133
1@5134
1085135
1085210
1@52m
165230
1oe.52/lo

r045251
10E5252
!085280
1@5310
1@5312
163180
1085510
r85611

g.na
2.a39

57,157
4,12i
3,9/t5

z),1s
9.550

78
237

83$
1.O72

2U
2,79

363
1

17.{80
7S

50.0r3
t(D

7t,297
5,913
3,E33
9.880
8.115

7m
82

1,mo
5.500
2.m

500
3.545
2,&
1.000

27,29
3.5m

5a.36a
tm

81.500
6.235
/1,166

s,704
E,65€

7m
aoa

1.000
5.500
2,mo

500
3,565
2.&t0
r.m0

27,2{
3.5@

g.g
1m

8r.5m
4.235
4,166
9,7U
E.058

7m
404

!.000
5.500
2,0@

500
3.545
2.ru
1,00

27zfi
3,5(!

l 050
3A.9a0

1,153
4.500

r0,@o

SA-ARIES & WAGEgPERM
OVERTIME,PERM
SqLARIES A WAGEgTEMP
SOCIAf, SECURITY,IEMP
SOCIAI SECURfi,PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORXERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS A tlEMBERSHIPS
ADVERIISING
TRAVEL A TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES A EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MANTEMNCE
BUILOING & GROUNO MAINTENANCE
BUILDING R€NTAL
TELEPHONE
PROF A TECH SERVICES
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
SPECIAI OEPARruENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
L€GAL CIAtMS
IEISURE SERVICE PROGRAMS

o9t
096
096
o%
0%
0!6
0
0.,6

096
0%
0*
0!6
09i
o%
0%
0%
096

096
0*
0%
o%
o9a

1.5{18 {€1 35}
:r8,ir€o 22337 38,9aO

154 156 161

4.5(re
11,82 !J!Q

L050
3a.gao

1.15r3

4.5@
r0.0@

236 187 203.079
! 1,200

257.N2

257

264.671 268.671

1OA'7/IO CAP OUILAY. EOUIPMENI

108a

,OA5 LEISURE SERMCES

26A.671 26a.671

SAI-ARIES A WAGEgPERM
socr^L sEcuRIrY+ERM
EMPLOYEE INSUIIANCE
STATE REIREMENI
I/\IORKERS COT'PENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUASCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
.\0VERTISING
TRAVEL & TRANING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT IJIAINTEMNCE
TELEPHONE
PROF & TECH SEFMCES
COMPUTER A TECH SERVICES
SPECIAL DEPARTUENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY AONOS
EUPLOYEE RECOGNMON

12a.a7o 131 117 92
8,750 0.784 1129

39.4a t 9,127 itl ,3441

2r.508 ?3,1r 2a.8gl
12n r,15a 12OO

211 a43
-smlm
- 722 1.000

165 1-2n 2.@
1.711 1,473 lA27

- ast 3.(p
-2e

dB 1.11a 2Zn

r.118 962 706
- 2,€85

f.im 1.5&l r,&F
2,52 2.121 2.M

28.slit 2t1,513 213242

145.178
1t.106
32.370
23.060
1,26

438
1.U)
1,00
2,m
1.827
3,m

14!i,r78
11.106
32,370
z],@
t.280

a:I6
1.0@
1,q)0
2.U)
1.4:27
3,m

0%
0t6
0%
o%

229o

2.100

2.2q

210o

096
096
ot
o*
oi
o%

0*

096
o%

1.100
2,850

1,100
2.450

230366 230.386 0 0.0o*

1085 230.386 230 386

2X 187

2-12

Chlng. Ch.ng.

58,qt!'
1,A92

55.7(x
1,257
5.05r

11.411
7,79f

34:|
157

4.649
8aa
127

2,564
2.197

14.1z3
732

o o.mt

TOTAI FXPFNOITURES



CEDAR CITY CORPORATION
BUDGET

FY21n2 FY2A23
ADOPTED
F\2324

ADOPTED
F\21n5

REVISED
F\24125 Chano.

t
ACCT* DESCRIPTION

1087110
1@7120
'1087123

1@7131
1@7!32
1087133
10871311

1087135
1087210
1@7220
1087230
10a724o
1@7252
1047261
1@7262
't0a7270
10a72EO
1@7312
1@7313
1@7440
1@7441
1087482
1047443
1@7445
1087a87
10875'r0
1047611

21o,28
135,791

13,702
14,743
12,617
1t3,613

1,616
731
803
17

I,950
11.606

2,6B3
4,392

10./lo5
33,707

1,496
35,4m

1.713
6,445

29.960
17,505
28,642
2.%2
1,460
9,191

3(E

265,379
150,813

15,136
16,41
12.@2
46,867

1,720
1,rm

4al

2.221
12,OOA

3,866
5,942r

15,916
52,235

r.960
32,175

2.202
2,67

32.043
21.453
31,491

2.149
1.511

10,532
301

247,571
2oa,o@

15,912
22.W
52,664
fi,792

1.620
1,447
1,0@

550
6,m0

17,805
6,0@
9.5@

18,0@
/l(),0(lo
4.500

36,942
5,@O
3,500

42,0(x)
21mo
35,@O
2,m0
4,mo

12,37!,
600

$qIARIES & WAGESPERM
$qLARIES & WAGES.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURIIY,TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RENREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
PUBLIC NOTICES
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
EOUIPMEIVT MAINTENANCE
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
BUILDING & GROUND MAINIENANCE
UTILMES
TELEPHONE
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICE CONIRACIS
GUEST SPEA(ER PROGRAM
SPECIA! DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
BOOXSGENERAL COLLECTION
BOOKSYOUNG ADUI-T
BOOKS.CHILDREN
PERIODICAIS
ELECIRONIC SUBSCRIPTIONS
INSURANCEA SURETY BONO
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION

311,O2a 311,028
213,q)O 213,0@
16,235 16,296
z3:191 23J94
52,683 52,€83
52,197 52,197
r,620 r.620
1,Ut2 1,572
1,000 l,om
550 550

6,mo 6.0m
17,m6 17,805
6.000 6,(m
9.500 9,5@

18,00 18,0@
40,(m a0,0m
4,500 4,500

39,571 39,571
5,0@ s,mo
3,500 3,50

12.m 42,W
24,m 21,W
35.000 35,000
2,0@ 2,0m
/t.@o 2t.000

12,101 12.101
600 6m

913316 913316

o%

0%
0%
0%

09t
096

o%
o%
o%
0%
096

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
o%
o%
o%
o%

0%
0%
0%
0%

108730
1@77.o
1087790
104795/t
1087970

CAP OUTLAY.IMPROVEMENTS
CAP OUILAY.EOUIPUENT
CAP OUILAY.RAP TA(
STATE GRANT.DCC PUBLIC TIBRARY GRANT
PRIVATE GRANTS

697,884

9.790

35,4;
9.058

n4,9',16

5.702

10.@o
E.436

9@,464
4,0@
6,/100

0 0.@%

10,0@

17,000 17,000

10.@0 10.000

1087 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 751,979 799.0t1 933,264 970.310 970.316

1O9O CROSS HOLLOWS EVENT CENTER

1090110
1090111
1090120
1090121
1090123
1090131
1090132
1090133
1090134
1090135
10s0251
10w252
1090253
10w262
1090270
10e0280
1090312
109oi180
1090510

83,592
7,859

36,34n
a72

2,U9
6,956

23.276
r5,671

1,131
265

6,69S
6,105

22,W
'15.327

1.214
1,303

15,689
3,134

75,'123
11,8et
59,090

1.020
4.59e
6,575

22.155
r5,632

1,2',12

349
11,996
10,369

123.1E9
2,000

37,1@
3.000
3,067
95n

47,034
21,712

1,620
496

5,520
7,000

10,260
25,368
19.0@

1,3@

15.824
1,225

135.531
2,W

57,m0
3.m0
11.652

10,521
33./tO5
22,422

1,8@
595

5,520
7.OOO

10,250
25.36a
,9,0@
1,300
2.1@

15.921
4,709

135,53r
2,0@

57,800
3,000
1,652

10,521
33.465
22,422

1,800
595

5,520
7,0()0

10,260
25.368
19,0@

1,3@
2.1@

'15.821
11.709

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
016

o%
0%

25Iv
22,07'l

1,258
725

15.812
3,596

0%
o%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

2&,710
70.@o

337,679

359.970

363.267 363 267 0 0 00%

19.611

1090 TOTAL EXPENOITURES 340.321 143.757 697.6/t9 363 267 363.267

213

1087 LIBRARY

SAI.ARIES & WAGESPERM
OVERTIME-PERM
SALARIES & WAGESTEMP
OVERTIME-TEMP
SOCIAf, SECURITY.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
G/qs & orl
EOUIPMENT MAINTENqNCE
LEASE & RENT PAYMENTS
BUILOING & GROUND MAINTENANCE
uTlLrlrEs
TELEPHONE
COMPUTER&TECH SERVICE
SPECIAL DEPARIIi4ENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONOS

1 O9O73O CAP OUTLAY-IMPROVEMENTS
1 O9O74O CAP OUTLAY,EQUIPMENT
1O9O79O CAP OUTLAY-RAP TAX FUNDS
1O9O97O PRIVAIE GRANTS

249,231

149.050
25,176-



CEOAR CIIY CORPORATION
AUDGET

DESCRIPTION Ffz122 FY22t23
ADOPTED
F\23t24

I
Ch.ng. Ch.nq.ACCT #

1092 HERITAGE CENfER / FESTIVAL HALL

1092110
1@2111
r092120
1092121
1092123
1@2131
'1092132

1092133
10921v
1092135
1092220
109229
1092210
1092252
1092261
1092262
1092263
1092270
1092280
1092312
1092440
10s2510
1092611
1092613

103.767
1,211

76.093
7.271
6,123
7,197

36,111
18,546
1,600

398
390

2,994
9,918
4,046

33.E79
20,854

't 1E.599
3,811
2.26
5,055

15,942

161,532
2.000

12?,2fi
2,7fi
9.559

12.510
56,606
27,@7

2.160
866

2,0@
500

4,5@
10,0@
4.000

37,0@
22.W

,t0,000
2,@O
1,992
8,540

12,EOO

300
600

178.060
2.0@

129,2@
2,7il

r0.094
1X,775
12,495
a,47
2.N

966
2.000

500
1t,500

10.000
4,0@

37.0@
22,W

110,000
2,000
4,189
8,540

23,617
300
600

,78,060
2,000

129,2@
2,lfi

10,ogt
13,775
42.895
ziAaT
2,W
s6

2.0@
500

il,5@
10,0@
4,(m

37,@O
22.m

110,@O
2,@O
r1.189

8,580
23,U7

300
6@

SAIARIES A WAGE9PERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SAI-ARIES & WAGESTEMP
OVERTIME TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY-IEMP
SOCIAf, SECURTTY,PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE REIIREMENl
WORKERS COMPENSANON
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
MARKETING
TRAVEL A TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
EOUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
BUILDING & GROUND MAINTENANCE
PARKING ASSESSMENT
UILITIES
TELEPHONE
COMPUIER & TECH SERVICES
SPEC T OEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION
coNcEsstoNs

0%
0%
o%
0%
0%
oi6

00,6

o%
o%

534 455

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
096

o%
o%
0%

0%
0%
0%

1 0927rlo CAP OUTLAY-EQUIPMENT
1092790 CAP OUTLAY-RAP TAX FUNOS

477,537
189,656

12.537

519,525
v,742

611,262
rlE 0oo

640,853
5,000

0 0.@%

TOTAL EXPENDiTURES 679,730 604.287 662.242 645 853 er45,853

TRANS IO CEOAR AREA TRANSIT SERVICE
TRANS TO AOUATIC CENTER
TRANS IO GOLF COURSE
TRANS TO MBA.LEASE
TRANS TO DEBT SERVICE
TRANS TO CAPIAI IMPROVEMENT
TRANS TO TASK FORCE

50.0@
787.59'l
172.123
65,38€

510,733
/t,363,110

121,1U
852,000
182.341
66.789

509.726
il'14.5163

121,',l04
E52.0@
142,U1
66,789

50s,726
/114.563

50.0@
{65.912
151.657
32,944

510.733
1,573.226

0%
0%
0%
0%
o%
0%

1095 TOTALTRANSFERS 5,74\472 5 944.9,16 2.063.595 2.'119,523 2.149.5?3 0 0.@%

TOTAT GENERAI FUND EXPENDiTURES 28.186.393 35.2213.346 30.081.222 30.665.348 30,666.348 s

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 3.152229 142,181)

214

ADOPTED REVISED
F\21t25 F\24t25

114,649
1,927

103,@a
2,98
8,146
8,408

31.567
20.101

1,833
723
450
1{6

2.245
13,311t
3.93a

25,393
21,618

1?s,115
4,335
1.924
1.912

18,264

640,853
5,0@

IO95 TRANSFERS

1095902
1095907
1095904
1095922
1095923
10e5924
1095976

165,304
7A9.274
142311
64,549

510,733
329,850
21.ffi



CEOAR CITY CORPORATION
BUOGET

F\21122 Ff22123
AOOPTEO

F f23r2a
ADOPTED

FY21!25
REVISEO
FY2425

s
ACCT 

'
OESCRIPTION

20

SPECIAL REVE}IUE FUNOS

AOUATIC CENTER

REVENUES

20391@
20391r0
2039111
2q39200
20392!0
203q3@
2038310
2039311
20394@
20396@
2039€m
m3saol
2039€@

FEE9ADMISSION
FEES+ROGRAII
FEE$WAIER SPORTS
SALESSUPPLIES
SAIES{ONCESSIONS
RENT}ROOMS
REmS{Oi|CESS|ONA|RE
rcE Rrl{K
IRON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
SUNDRY
TRANS FROU GENERAI FUNO
TRANS FROM CAPIIAL IMPROVEMENI
FUND BATANCE.APPROPRIATED

345.204
25.087

5.644
21,6S
6/1,302
a2,7@

334

3C|,982
45,529

5,369
19,117
78,517
uB,5a9

340,0@
25,m

5.205
22,m
85,0m
30.0q)

340,0@
25,0@

5,205
22,W
a5,m
30,(m

138.0m

7A7.591

133,0m
2.W

7@.271
35.0@

133,000
2.W

852.000

133,0@
2.5@

452,0@

340.0@
15.0@
5,205

22.W
85.000
@.0@

o9a
o$
(x
o$
0!6
o*

0.1
oa
0*

131.0@

u165.912

n.2@
51.675 51 675

TOTAREVET,TUES 1,19157 1,5@,864 1.4S.979

ETPENOITURES

1,586.380 1.546,340 0 0.@$

2040110
2n4o1t1
2oto1?o
2oto12',1
M1Z3
2!Io131
?o4o132
20a0133
ruo131
20ao't35
zto210
20$220
201o2?o
20,02$
m1o252
N42v
m4261
2oto262
2040270
2W?@
2040311
20s312
20{0151
20404{D
?04o{A1
2040.82
z)aos10
m1{611
2011610
201&12
2040613

2O4O7@ CAP OUTLAY.NON.CAPITALASSET
2O4O73O CAP OUTLAY1MPROVEMENTS
2OllO7'O CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMEI{I

SAL^RES A WAGESPERM
OVERTIME+ERM
SCI-ARIES & WAGE$TEMP
OVERTIME.TEMP
SOCI,AL SECURfi.TEMP
SOCIAL S€CURfi.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURAIICE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORXERS COUPENSAI1ON
UNEMPLOYI4ENT NSUR^NCE
SUBSCRIPT|ONS & MET'BERSIIIPS
PROGRAM MARKETIiIG
TRAVEL A TRANING
OFFICE SUPPUES & EXPEiISE
EOUIPUENT MANTENANCE
CHEMICAIS
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
BUILDNG A GROUND MAINIENANCE
UILMES
TELEPHONE
AUOIT
COMPUIER ! TECH SERVICES
UNIFORMS
SPECIAL DEPARTMENI SUPPLIES
MERCIIANDISE
MERCHANDISE4ONCESSIONS
INSURANCE A SURETY BONDS
LEGA! CLAMS
SUNDRY
SAES TAX
POOL PROGRAMS

1@,275
885

412.18
2.AE

31,258
8,2.t6

27,151
17.130

1.616
r.86

7.252
2.575
6.525

azl.0g6
54,824
l8.1irg
35,221

236.36.
5,970

496
3,914
6.E(xt

r5,387
21,U4
58.G]5
mJtl

r.692
31.{47
10,754

rG.rz)
3,553

51225E
1247

x}.68
14.&16
20.238
z).064
t.agl
2.a4

360
7.45t
1,e,
4,117

n175
7a.g
1rl.7g)
44.656

lo2.i05
5.€Oa

486
5.14
5.358

12.771
15,474
52.328
23.371
6,512
2,270

34,265
'ta,(E

r58.702
5,456

580.8er
5(D

4,qa
12.57

231
28J45
2.r60
2.,ri6
1.2m

10.500
r.5m
g.'t27

32,0m
55.50
12t.5@
ao.m

23a,1(D
3,7m

496
13.6E3
5,O0

15,3@
r5.000
50.m0
24.894

7@
1.5m

30,886
8.380

172,n 1

5,455
06,s

500
463S
13.834
5a.gt7
29.7a5

2.180
2.353
1,m0

r0.5cx)
1.5m
9.12?

32,qD
1,5,5@
la,5m
a0,m

23a.l@
3Jm
45

13.64
5,m

l5.3EO
15.m
50.000
21.6n
36,070

1.5m
31,X)1
6,380

172,n1
5,455

@c,q)
500

/la.390
13,Glt
51&17
29.745

2.',1@
2,3t3
12(D

10,5@
't,5@
9.127

u,m
56,5(p
14,5q)
40,m

238.rO
3.70
its

r3.609
5,m

15.360
15,(m
50,000
21,892
36,070
1.$0

31,291
6,340 - 096

0%
016

096

096

01(

oa

0%
llt6
o%
0%
o1
096
04
ot
0!6
o%
016
096
0%
0%
0%
0%
0i6
0%
oi6
oit
096

1,rs.566
12758

,.478.540

11.'lZ1

1,461.979
35.0@

L536.3@
50.0@

1.536.380
50,0m

o o.@%

r,586,340 1,546,380

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES (53.20€) 31.121

2-15

gr9-9!!s!-

TOTALEXPEND'TURES 1,24.115 1.a78,5.0 1,a90,979



CEOAR CITY CORPORATIOI!
BUDGET

ACTUAL
FY21l22 F\22n3

ADOPTEO
FY23t2a

ADOPTEO
FY21l25

REVISED
F\2425 Chango

I
DESCRIPTIONACCT'

22 CEDAR AREA TRAIISIT SERVTCE

REVENUES

2239100
2239310
2239M
223961 0
2235@
2239€01
2239S0

21.571
186,846

1,596

25,309
216,364

2.157

30,0@
315,3@

30.0@
l2r.8ar

30.(m
121.891

165,304
20.600

'121,1U

12.@2

12a.1U

12_@2

fo,ooo 5{t o(rc

0*
o9a

0*

094

TOTAL REVENUES 263.055 293.83a 53r,208 317.997 317.997

EXPENDITURES

2210111
22101m
2214121
2211123
2210133
2210135
2241210
22.0224
22.o23o
22.o2Q
224251
224252
224270
22{02@
221ots[o
22q310
22{0311
22$312
22101ao
221610
221611
221!6,1O

22IIOT3O CAP OUTLAY IMPROVEMENTS
22/()741 CAP OUTLAY.VEHICLES
2{)9@ TRANS TO PUB].IC WORKS FACILMES

OVERTIME+ERM
SAIARIES & WAGESTEUP
OVERNM€.IEMP
SOCIAI SECURIIY.TEMP
STA]E RETIREMENT
UNEMPLOYMENT INSUFIANCE
SUESCRIPNOfl S & MEMEERSHIPS
ADVERTISING
TRAVEL & TRANING
OFFICE SUPPLES A EXPENSE
GAS A OIL
EOUIPMENT MAIN]ENANCE
UNLMES
TELEPHONE
ADMINISTRANON FEE
PROF T TECH SERVICES
AUDIT
COMPUTER A TECH SERVICES
SPECIAL DEPARTUENI SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
LEGAT CLAMS
SUNDRY

72 72
1,t04 1.1(x
r.d)o 1.m
a.6n /r.097
't200 12oJ
&trm

272p7 272,9t7
az.m 42,@

3Im 3.ClD

365
137.122

r0.518
6,a44

331

3ti0
155

1,886
32.€45
12,170
9.647

7g
l.0to

2,033
56r

3.685
5.566

1E1.023

13.844

186.&0 186.4@

14.260 14,260

o*

()96

0a5a:l
lm

1,000
Lq)
2,179

30,rm
13.2@
5.0m
tm

1.10.|
r5o.m

72g
1,o(tr

12,W
t2m

3D

550
tm

t,m
t.mo
2.179

39.1@
r3.200
5.6m
a0
926

5S
1(n

!.m
1.(p
2.179

39.rO
13,20
5.800

am
426

0!6
o*
oi6
0%
0%
0%
0%
096

096

o%
096
096
0%
0%
o%

225.W 236.050 121.9 0 o.@%

67
103.000

3.544

TOTAI EXPENOITURES 2258la 236.123 531.2G 3r7.997 317.997

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 37167 51,712

2-16

PT6SENGER FARES
STATE GRANT,UDOT
SUNDRY REVENUES
&\LE OF FIXED ASSETS
IRANS FROM GENERAL FUNO
TRANS FROM CAP IMPROVEMENT FUNO
FUND &\LANCE.APPROPRIATED

1,168
15E.057

149
12.2n
1.328

632
1@
71

no
395

32,589
8,7rl:l

r 1,560
255

1.Gig

.:
a8r
241

3.S
2.137-



CEDAR CITY CORPORANON
BUDGET

F\21n2 Fv22n3
ADOPTED

F tz3t21
ADOPTEO
Ft21t25

REVISED
F\2425

t
ACCT* DESCRIPTION

24 AIRPORT

REVENUES

2,t39r@
21392@
2rl392ol
2139202
2139203
2439300
2,B93Ol
21393o2
2439303
2439304
2439305
2/t39urc0
2439420
2439500
2439600
2439610
2439700
2439710
2439900

,8,025
63,214

115,560
8a,1@
47.084
20,880
27 416
12.702
53,744
9,331
5,n2

30.700

18.236
53,940
s3.ooo
83,0@
50,043
19.200
47,574
76,000
54,0@
10,200
5.859

25.0@

20.0@
53,900

120,000
1@,mo
55.m0
26,400
50,8@

121,000
56.000

9,500
5,8m

25,0@

20.000
53.900

120,000
1@,000
55.m0
26,/rco
50,8@

r21.0@
56,0@
9,5m
5,8@

25,0@

AERONAUTICAL FUEL TAX
FEESPASSENGER
FEE9LANOING
FEES.FUEL
FEESRENTAL CAR CONCESSIONS
RENTSHANGERS
RENTSTERMINAL BUILDING
RENT9LAND
RENISFAC BUILDING
RENTSSNOW CAT GARAGE
RENTS+ED EXBUILDING
IRON COUNTY-AIRPORT
BLI,ILEASE IMPROVEMENTS
INTERESf EARNINGS
SUNDRY REVENUE
SALE OF FIXED ASSETS
FED GRANT.CARES
STATE GRANT.AIRPORT IMPROVEMEATI
FUND &ATANCE.APPROPRIATED

1,8m
't0,200

136.0@

0%
096

0%
0%
096

096

0%
096

096
o%
o%

0%
0%
0i6

o%7,117 206.541 206.52r1

TOTAL REVENUE 1.2s2,920 834,337 691.129

EXPENDITURES

2407@
2414730
2140740
240a20
2zBO9l1
2440990

CAP OUTLAY.NOI+CAPITAL ASSETS
CAP OUTLAY]MPROVEMENTS
CAP OUILAY.EOUIPMEMT
STATE GRANT.AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT
TRANS TO A]RPORI CONSTRUCTION FUNO
FUNO BATANCE,UNAPPROPRIATEO

150,340 20t.112
183

37,{t6
2,901

10,800
27,9@
33,656
3.0m

678
,1,521

29,44
5,867
2,e50

22,976
22324

3,641
67,057
/to.49zt

75,256
6,6t1
7.425

231
2.310
8,09€
1,344
1.657

37,039
88

ao'r

196,E63
900

12.211
3,2n

r5,r30
40,96
32.711
2,7@

721
8@

10,0@
3,500
2,600
9.2m

12,0@
6,0@

25,0@
,50,000
545@

3,280
65,0@

231
2,19
6,5@
r.000
1,7@

33,567
300
8@

177.2fi
9m

103,352
7.907

r3,629
trc.921
28,319
2,1@

8a5
800

10,0@
9,0@
2.600
92@

15,0@
6,0@

50,(m
50,0@
56,500
3,280

65,m0
231

6,040
6,500
1.mo
1,7@

6.214
3@
800

17725
9@

1@,352
7,907

13329
10,921
24,319

2.160
8/t5
8@

10,0@
9.OOO

2,600
92@

15.000
6,000

50,000
50,0@
58.500
3,2m

65,0@
231

6,040
6.500
1,m0
1,7@

36,21a
300
8@

a3,101
3.305

'12,7iD
19,311
25,666
2.&

379
610

17.85€
3.169
3,2!5

17,905
13,307
3,295

v.vo
53,956
63.736

6,129
12,67

231
1,677
6,0a2

417
1,A22

32,943
102
350

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
o%
o%
0%
o%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

oir
0%
o%
096
o%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
o%

660,578 627,W 707,451 707,451 0.00%

52 632
13.800
52_632 63,289

TOTAI EXPENOTTURES 614,299 727,010 691,129

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 664,621 111,327
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Changs Chanse

7,241
r3,053
66,657

'111,29
566,133

25,e]47
45.840

1@,2@
711.733

fi,u4
20,649
3'5,3oi1

110,33
53,744

9,331
6.348

46,650

70.118
8,074

165,879

13.8@

1,800
102@

154.0m

1,8@
10,2m

154,0@

1,o15.r41 1"015,r41

24$110
244',111
2110120
2110123
2140131
2444132
2110133
2140',t31
2414135
2410210
244220
240230
ulauo
214251
244252
214261
24$262
2410263
2110270
2410280
244310
2118311
2440312
ulalN
240451
244a48o
u44510
24,10610
214[611

SATARIES & WAGE9PERM
OVERTIME-PERM
SAI-ARIES & WAGE$IEMP
SOCIAJ. SECURfi.TEMP
SOCIAJ. SECURfiPERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENI
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENI INSURANCE
SUESCRIP]IONS & MEMBERSHIPS
ADVERTISING
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & P(PEiISE
GASAOIL
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
JANIfORIAL SUPPLIES
MAINTENANCE-BUILDING & GROUND
MAJNIENANCE ASPITAf,T
UTILITIES
TELEPHONE
PROF &TECH SERVICES
AUOIT
COMPWER & TECH SERVICES
WEED A&qTEMENT
UNIFORM SERVICE
SPECIAL DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONOS
SUNORY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON

551,254
10,!tog

3OA,/l87 **1

t.olqg.l 1p15rr11



CEOAR CITY CORPOIIATION
EUEIGET

ACTUAL
F{21m F\22t23

ADOPTEO
F\23n1

ADOPTEO
FYZ1n5

REVISED
F t21l25

3

ACCT* DESCRIPTION Change

25 TRANSPORTAT]ON IMPACT FEES

REVENUES

2539100 TRANSPORTATION IMPACTFEES
25395@ INTEREST EARNINGS
25399@ FUND BALANCE.APPROPRIATEO

:€8,161
1',\2,2fi

400,0@
10.000

620.rloo

5@.000
10,(rco

399,375

5@,000
10,000

399.375

TOTAI REVENUE 830.827 700,399 1,030,0@ 909,375 909,375

EXPEND]TURES

25'0310 PROF E TECH SERVICES
2540730 CAP OUTLAY.STREET WDENING 215.716 1.@1,792 1,030,0@ 900,0@

9,375
9@,0@

TOIAL EXPENDIIURES 215,716 1 ,04,! ,792 1 ,80,0@ 909.375 909.375

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 6'15.110 Fa1,39,r)

26 PARKS & RECREATION IMPACT FEES

REVENUES

2639100 PARKS ll RECRETATION IMPACT FEES
2639500 INTEREST EARNINGS
2639900 FUNO BAIANCE APPROPRIATED

990,627
16.415

747.W
113,t07

am.000
10,0@

565,0@

5@,0@

9.375

500,0@

9.375

TOTAL REVENUE 860.707 509,375 509,375

EXPENDITURES

26403r0
2640730
2640735
2640736
2A4n737
2644739

PROF & TECH SERVTCES
CAP OUTLAY,OEVELOPER IMPROVED TRAILS
CAP OUTLAY.BURGESS RECREATION COMPLEX
CAP OU'IIAY.ARUERUST RECREANON
CAP OUTLAY,FIDDLERS CANYON PARK
CAP OUTLAY.TRAIL EXPANSION

9,375
100.000

9,375
100,@o21.342

81.875

15.942
5.200

1,450
861,216 975.000 400.000 400,000

TOTAL EXPENOIURES 103.217 843.808 975.000 509 375 509.375

NEI REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 903.825 (23.101)

27 PUBLIC SAFETY IMPACT FEES

REVENUES

2739100 POLICE IMPACT FEES
2739101 FIRE IMPACT FEES
27395@ INTEREST EARNINGS-POLICE
2739501 INIEREST EARNINGSFIRE

101,349
213.059

125
1,560

61,310
'126.470

5,428
'12.754

50,0@
51,035

59.000
54,495

59,oUO
54,495

400 400 400

TOTAT REVENUES 6434 205 2 101.435 113,895 113,89531

EXPENOITURES

PROF II IECH SERVICES
NORTH STATION BOND PAYMENT]RON CO
]RANS TO MBA FUNO
fRANS TO OEBT SERVICE FUND
FUNO BATANCE UNAPPROPRIATED

6,0@
95,435

18,750

95.1/15

18,750

95.14595 385 94.695

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 95 3a5 10i.435 113,895 113,895

NET REVENUES OVER D(PENDITURES 221 049 .267

2'18

813,511
17,316

2714310
2710a10
2740910
2740911
27.o99o



CEDAR CITY CORPORAITON
AUOGET

F\2122 F t22rz3
ADOPTED ADOPTED

F\Un5
REVISEO
F\2425

3
ACCT 

'
DESCRIPIION Ch.nes Ch.nc.

28 GOLF COURSE

REVENUE

28:iSlm
2839110
24392m
2839210
2839600
28394@
2E3gaOr
2839802
2439900

GREEN FEES
DRMNG RANGE FEES
CARf RENTAIS
RENT-PRO SHOP
SUNORY REVENI..IES
IRANS FROM GENERAL
TRANS FROM CAPITAI IMPROVEM€iTT
TRAiIS FROM RAP TAX FUNDS
FUND BALANCE-APPROPRIATEO

674,541
a8,7a1

317,122
3.600

@7,0@
31.714

242,W
3,0@

31t
182,3a1

650,000
3it,718

282,000
3,0@

311
182,!1

650.0q)
321,718

242,m
3,00

311
142311

644.392
48,397

305,527
4,800

603
151,657
2E.706
24,272

172.',l23

o%
0.i
0.6
o%

o%

15,000 52.056 52.056

TOTAI REVENUES 1 .212.a11 1 ,2m127 1 121370 1.2U!24 1.2U.426

EXPENDIIURE

28a01r0
28101r l
28,0120
28/0121
28lo123
2EaO13l
28.0132
2840133
28aO11r
2640135
2UO210
28,,0220
2UO2g
2UO2&
28&251
28.{252
2W2v
2Un261
2W262
28.0263
2V4270
2810280
26/10311
2l!.!a12
2UU51
28aoam
2640481
2840510
2Ea6l0
281{612

2E4O73O CAP OUf I.AY,IMPROVEMENTS
284o2rc CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMENT
28'0790 CAP OUTLAY.RAP TAX

SAI.ARIES & WAGESPERM
OVERIME-PERU
SAI.ARIES A WAGESIEMP
OVERNME-IEUP
SOCIA! SECURfi,IEMP
SOCIAf, SECURTTY+ERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMEMT
WORKERS COMPEN&ATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
ADVERTISING
TRAVEL I} TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GAS A OIL
EOUIPMEMT MAINTEMNCE
GOLF CART MANTEMNCE
JANITORITAI SUPPLIES
EUILDING & GROUND MAINTEMNC€
IRR|GANON SYSIEII MAINIENANCE
UI]LMES
TELEPHONE
ruotT
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
UNIFORM SERMCE
SPECAL OEPARTUENT SUPPLIES
GOLF CARTS
INSURANCE & SURETY BONOS
SUNORY
SALES TAX

&,6t 310,535 3gp2 36a,@a 384,(tr4
are7(x)7m7@

117,170 r54,4gi r8s,m 175.(m 175.(m
o 3?5 2@ m ZX)

11.1n lo.saa 12,@? 13,&2. 13.{J2.
21.218Et 21,N 25.820 27,& 27.@
sf,211 97265 'n7.7G| 110,7€6 110.760
4S.289 52lZJ S.tt2 56.734 58.734
3.662 1737 4,6m 4,680 4.Ga0
8S r,o(x 1,501 1.6m l.Ea)

4.&l 1,047 r.f00 1.5@ 1,5@
4245 2.C2. 1,275 1,275 1.275
3t8 6@ i,fm 1.800 1,8@

4372 10,172 4.5q' 4.5(n a.gn
37.7€a 37.3,|a 35.650 35,ar0 36,660
s,u? 35,@4 27 .N 2t ,W 27 .W
5.915 6,430 5.m 5.m 5.(m
2,3S 2.?21 3.m0 3,000 3.m

21dt7 12,54t rg.m 10,(m lg,qD
21,61 t2,109 t7,O0 t7.m 17,(I)0
41,6t0 52.13a r!].{U) 44,(m a4,OtD
4.f,52 1,711 a,100 4.1q) a.lq)
3It 332 32 3)2 332

2.78 4,1$ 1.112 I,92 7.U2
- 279 5q) 5m $0

5a.370 17,M a2,m a2.06 {2,(D
36,504 r.982 30,@o 36.(m 36.000
4.5&t 5,199 5,7i23 8.981 a.5l

475 175 475
5alr6 63,023 55.885 58.486 s8,a$

970,1r(i S5r,9O9 1.(m,970 1.087126 r.G7,426
112a,3 - 15,m0 

'5,(m 
15.(m

32970 16,621 78,a00 102.000 .|O2,O0O

2a2?2

096
0.6
0.6
016

0
0%
0%
096
0%

0%
096
o%
0.6
o%
0%
0%

o%
o%
0*
o%
o%
0%
o%
0*
0%

0 0.@%

TOTAI EXPENOlrURES r.034.573 1.m4.533 .124.370 1.2U.124 1.2U.126

NET REVENUES OVER E FEND URES 1r,441 215.89a
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CEDAR C|TY CORPORAIIOX
BUoGET

FY21t22 F\22t23
ADOPTED

F f23t21
ADOPTEO
F\Un5

REVISEO
Ff2425 Change

s

ACCT' DESCRIPNON

29 RAP SALES TAX FUNO

2C]9100 SALES TAX.RAP
29095@ INTERESI EARNINGS
2939s@ FUNO BALAIICE-APPROPRIATEO

1,132.210
16.595

1,',151,147

127.965

REVENUES

EXPENOITURES

1.139.000 !.136.733 1.136.733

1,136,733 1.136,733

29401@
29402@
29403@
20aoaoi
2840910
2l4o912

OISTRIBUNONS TO ARTS PROGRAMS
OISTRIEUTIONS TO PARKS PROGRAIIIS
OISTRIBUIIONS TO RECRI4TION PROGRAMS
TRANS IO AOUATIC CEIVTER

TRANS TO GENERAL
TRANS fO GOLF COURSE

254.265
r.600

El.aa8
21_272

379.667
379,667
379.6€6

366.067
3€5.333
345.333

366.067
385.333
3a5.333

11 1 1 139

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3653a5 
'219.411 

1,139,m 1.136.733 1.136,733

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 743 160 59 960

30 TRT SAL€S TAX FUNO

REVENUES

3039100
3039200
3039201
30393@
3039a00
3039500
3039900

SALES TAX-TRT
ENTRY FEE$HALF MARATHON
ENIRY FEESTOURNAMENI
CORPORATE SPONSORSHIPS
IRON COUNTY.TOURISM
INTEREST EARNINGS
FUND &qTANCE.APPROPRIATEO

30ror@
30aor 10
30aor20
3040123
30/10131
3040132
3040133
30a013a
3040135
3(X0210
3040220
3o4o221
3D,6222
90223
3o1022a
30{0230
30ao2ao
3040251
{$252
3040260
30a0310
30a0312
3040510

317,219
33.2m
b312
12,74
r3,370

LS6E

a.36/t
1a.759
9,158

9!1
E4

an
29,669
75.295
21.532
52.894

6.478
1,125

415
539
4aa

@.0m
72,n5
10.000

765
5,567

23,565
'r3,078

t,@o
218

8,155
56,0@
a2.000
25,0@
92.000

@.qrc
76.0S
30.000
2.85
5.821

23.57
12.091

$o
224

8.165
56,0@
95.@O
25,000
92.m0

60,0@
76,O90
30.@o
2.29
5.421

73.X7
12.091

9@
224

8,105
56,m0
95,000
25.m
92,000

351.442
54,644

340,000
ito.00o

9.7@
19.0m
't3.717

24,m

r r3.261

340.0@
40.000

}rc.000
40.000

12A.117 1m,1n

--E:r-------6rrr

(x
096

0*

0%
096

oi6
0t
09a

096
0%
096

EXPENOlTlJRES

60.0@
55.a92

OlSTRlauIlONS TO PROGRAMS
S,CIARIES A WAGE}PERM
SAI-ARES A WAGEgTEMP
SOCI^I. SECURTTY.IEMP
SOCIAI SECURIIY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENI
!A/ORXERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSUFTANCE

SUBSCRIPT1ONS A MEMBERSHIPS
ADVERTISING
EVENT SPONSORSHIP
EVENT RECRUIIMENT
RUNNERS SERIES
TOURMI'ENTS
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLES A EXPENSE
crAs & ott
EOUIPMENT MAIN]ENANCE
TELEPHONE
PROF A IECH SERVICES
COMPUIER IT TECH SERVICE
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS

r3.0@
1.Cl@

2.300

13.000
1.000
2.3m

13,m
1,mo
2.300

096
096
096
016

0%

096
096
0!6

0%

0s
096

559
155

370.480

850

120

45 0@

517

850 850

1.509

5@.177 508.r77 0 0.0o%

3O'O7/O CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMENT

y1.1Q
36.6€0

56,177 w,177

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOIIURES 19 059 78 088

224

362,3i81
$,Em

40.s5
719,3/(|

30,m
62.125-

1374
22,7',t2
11.214

9m
't84

1,471
55,103
$,033
1E,19/r
@.727

6.r5't
1,524
1,17J

asg

."i 1.509

TNTAI EYPFNNIIIIRFq



CEDAR CITY CORMRATION
BUOGET

FY2122 F /2A23
ADOPTED

FY23t21
ADOPTEO

FY21t25
REVISED
Fll2425

s
ACCT 

'
OESCRIPTION Chrng. Ch.ng.

31

DEBT SERVICE FUIID

DEBT SERVICE FUND

REVENUES

31395oo INTEREST EARNINGS
3139601 BUILO AMERICA BOND SUASDY
3139€@ TRANS FROM GENERAI FUNO
313411 TRAI'IS FROM PUBLG SqFETY IMPACT FEES

355

510.73(} 510,73 510,73 509.726 509.726

TOTAL REVENUE 51t.Ga 510,73 510,73) 509.726 509.726

EXPENOITURES

31/10611
3'!4G1it
314S15
31{ts21
31a@24
31{ts25
3140431
3140832
31/m4O

PRINCIPAI .LIBRARY GO BOND
PRINCIPAL.AOUAIIC CENTER GO EOND
PRINCIPA,SALES TAX BONO
INTEREST-LERARY GO BONO
INIEREST.AOT,NNC CENIER GO BONO
INTEREST.SqIES TAX BOND
&qNK CTIARGESLIBRARY
BAI{K CIIARGE9SALES TA(
BOXD CLOSING COSTS

aao.m 450.000 aa€.o@ a@.m a@.0@

61,211 $_271 61 443 46.476 rtti.476

2,5m 2.5@ 2.500
1il750750

TOTA! €XPENOITURES fit,211 g)8.2r 510.7c] 5{J9,726 W,721

NEI REVENUES O!'ER EXPENOIIURES



CEDAR CITY CORPORATON
BUOGET

DESCRIPTION
ACTUAL
FY21n2

ACTUAL
FY22n3

ADOPTED
FY23T21

ADOPTED
FY21t25

REVISEO
FY2425

a

ACCT I

CAPITAL PROJECT FUi{OS

40 COAL CREEK FLOOD PROJECT

REVENUES

4O3A2OO STATE GRANT 53.087 4226 83.1@ E3.1@

83.100 83100

E(PENDITURES

40417/O CAP OUTIAY.COAL CREEK CHANNEL E3 100 83.1@53 047 1,276

TOTAI EXPENOITURES 53,087 1.225 83.100 a3.100

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES

41 REC CENTER

RE!€NUES

.I35@ TRANS FROM CAPITAI IMPROVEMENT
/.I39€O1 TRANS FROM RAP TAX 40 935

TOTAI REVENUES 40 935

EXPENDITURES

ll1IE72O CAP OUTL Y.BUILOINGS
41{0790 CAP OUILAY.MP TAX ,1o.935

TOTAI EXPENDITURES 40.935

NEI REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES

2-22

Ch.no. Ch.no.

TOTAL REVENUES



CEDAR CITY CORPORATION
BUOGET

FY21l22 F\22n3
ADOPTED

FY23t21
AOOPTED

FY21t25
REVISED
FY2425 Change Change

I
ACCT * DESCRIPTION

43 AIRPORT CONSTRUCTION FUND

REVENUES

.3391M FED GRANT.FAA ENNTLEMENT

.339106 STATE GR^NT,AIRPORT
4394@ TRANS FROMAIRPORT FUNO

8't't,460

52,632

344.617

52-632

t,0@,000

52.632

5,714,92

3@.447

5,714,{/J2-

36,/la7

TOTAI REVENUE 864,092 437.219 1.052.632 6.026.849 6.026.889

EXPENOITURES

432tO310
1340720
4340721
1340723
135721
4310726
1310731
134732
4340733
43a07ito
€40420

PROF & TECH SERVICES
CAP OuTIAY]MPROVEMENTS
CAP OUTLAY.A]RPORT TERMINAL
CAPITAI OUTLAY,F€NCE
CAP OUTLAY.AP IMP/EDA
CAPITAL OUTLAY-TAXWAY C
CAP OUITAY-ACCESS ROAD
CAP OUTI.AY,RUNWAY LIGHTING
CAP OUTLAY-TAXI LANES
CAP OUTLAY.EQUIPMENT
STATE GRANI.AIRPORT IMPROVE

3,400 165,628

,t.8(lo
1.051.632
4,816,362

1,051,632
4,816,362

1,052,632

703
175.231642

2,745
328,122
529.103 158.895

TOTAT EXPENDITURES 864.092 419,084 1,052,632 6 026.849 6 026.889

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES 18161

44 WESryIEW DRIVE CAPITAL PROJECT

REVENUES

4{t9'@ CORRIDOR PRESERVATION FUND

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

4440734 CAP OUTLAY.WESTVIEW ORIVE

TOTAL EXPENOITURES

%

72726 158,895

NFT REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES



F\2122 FY22t23
ADOPTEO
F\23n1

I
ACCI* DESCRIPIION Chanoe

46 CAP'TAL IMPROVEMENI FUND

REVENUES

4639410 TRANS FROM GENERAL FUND
4639430 TRANS FROM STORM OFlAlN FUND
,I6iI95OO INTEREST EARNINGS
4639990 FUNO BATANCE.APPROPRIATEO

/t.363.110
978

790,648

329,850
25,055

414,563
25,055

41a.563
25.055

6929,788 2,571,318 2,571,31f]

0%
0%

o

TOTAL REVENUE 4,667,601 5,154,776 7,2A4,693 3.013,936 3,013,936

EXPENOITURES

4695920
4695923
4695924
4695930
1695912
!695943
4695950
4695960

IRANS TO ANIMAL SHELTER
TRANS TO AQUATIC CENTER
TRANS TO AOUATIC CENAER CONST
TRANS TO GENERAL FUNO
TRANS TO CATS
TRANS TO GOLF COURSE
TRANS TO WATER
TRANS TO PUBLICWORKS COMPLEX

2S,260

211.m0

28,766

15.640

35.000

860.000

a 364

2,459.4a5
20.6m

4,6@.0@
169.604

2,911,936 2,911,936

102.000 102,000

096

0$

TOTAL D(PENOITURES 2U 672 868.3ar 7,284 693 3,013,936 3,013,936

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 4,342,929 1.2W.112

49 ANIMALSHELTERPROJECI

REVENUES

a0301m DoNATloNs
4939400 TRANS FROM CAP IMPROVEMENT

4.250

TOTAI REVENUES 4.254

EXPENDITURES

a9ao723 CAP OUTLAY-Sm WORK

TOTAI EXPEND1TURES

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 4,250

2-24

CEDAR CIIY CORPORATIOI{
BUDGET

ADOPTED REVEiED
F\24125 rn2425

1,573.224
'L217

$.154



CEDAR CITY CORPORANON
BUDGET

F',t21122 FY22T23
AOOPTED
F\23n1

ADOPIED
Ft21n5

REVISED
F.t2425ACCT' DESCRIPTION Chrns6 Changc

51

EITERPRISE FU1{DS

WATER FUND

REVENUE

51362@
5137't 10
5!37r15
5137130
5137r60
5137!61
5137165
5137170
5137191
5137801
5134100
5138110
5138301
513&302
5134/rc0
513EgO0
5139600
5139700
5139800

5,010
4,394,783

aa,a55
3,936

225,991
1,/t29,066
3,093,/()9

112,585
540

1.400
4,846,345

44,455
4.0!6

112,349
779,732

2,752.'121
135.270

360

4,Oq)
5,1@,0@

67,830
4,5m

215,000
7@,0@
500,000
80,0@

500
1,300,0@

60,000
27,W
30.51E

4,600,m0

4.m
5,1@,0@

67,830
4,5m

2r5,0@
7@,0@
500,000
80,m0

5m

4,o(rc
5,113,0m

67,830
/t,5@

215,000
700,0@
500,000
80,m0

500

'13,0@
HYORANT METER REMIALS
METEREO WATER SALES
UNMETERED WAIER SALES
IRRIGAT]ON WATER
CONNECION FEES
IMPACT FEES
WATER ACQUISITION FEE
LATE PENATTIES
TAPPING FEES
STAIE GRANI,BOARO OF WAIER RES
INTEREST EARNINGS
INTEREST EERNNGgIMPACT FEES
TRANS FROM PUBUC WORKS FACIUTIES
TRANS FROM CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
SAIE OF FXED ASSETS
SUNDRY
AOND PROCEEDS
CONTRBUNONSOIHER SOURCES
FUND BAI.ANCE APPROPRIATEO

73,471
34.503
m,514

622,343
2N.141

30,518

60,000
27,000

60,000
27,0@

19,064

,t.109.776

5,467

3.951.622
5,164,337 5,468,337 3@,0@ 6%

TOTALREVENUE 13,5a5,506 13,559,259 12,6a9,348 '11,927.167 12,244.',167

EXPENSES

5140110
51rt0111
51lo120
51lo12'1
5140123
5140131
51/O132
5140133
51a013r1
5140135
5140210
5140220
5140230
514024
5140251
5110252
5140253
5140255
5i40256
5110257
5110262
5144270
5r40280
5t40300
514q310
5t/10311
5140312
5140315
51/10316
51402t51

57,3et
223.'1?s
(10,961)
11.m

1,554
3.534

405
7,053

37,01t0
54,645
14.9rxr
7,0q)

397.477
1.303

2@
6,/tol

757,78
6,9''3

321,519
100.673

7,5@
8,086

10,584
3,987
1,540

*,422
221,315

82,813
14.aqt
2,0$
6.0€o

843
3,770

51,214
53.378
15,243

1,973
65.401

23,,779
4.423

11,1&
2.7@
11,00o

5,0@
s.500

61.0@
70,150
30,0@
13,0m

535.0@
23,0@

5.000
6,0@

850.00o
4,5@

3mr91
12,0@
4.327
5.484

11,0@
20,m0
5.000

5,355
70.398

212,5*
rf8.1r2
13,5m
2,971
9,0@
5,mo
9,500

65.000
70.150
30,0@
13,@O

$5.m0
23,0@

5,0@
6.0@

850.000
8,5@

ao3.21A
81.375
4327

13,186
15,0@
20,0@

5,000

5,355
70,396

212,9$
r53.112
13,5@
2,971
9.000
5.0@
9,5@

65.0m
70,r50
30.0@
t3,0@

535.0@
23,0@

5,0@
6.000

450,000
8.5m

4@,216
94.375
4327

t3,r86
15,000
20.000
5,0@

$AIARY & WAGE$PERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SqtARY & WAGESTEMP
OVERTIME.TEMP
SOCIAT SECURITY.TEMP
SOCI,AI SECURITY,PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
PUBLIC NOTICES
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES A EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
LEASE & RENT PAYMENIS
MAINTENANCE-WATER SYSTEM
MAITITENANCE-CONCRETE
MA]NTENANCE.TAKE AI THE HILLS
MAINTENANCE.WELL HOUSES
UTILITIES
TELEPHONE
ADMINISTRATION FEES
PROF & TECH SERVICES
AUDIT
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
IRRIGATION EXPENSE
WHOLE SAIE WATER PURCIIASE
UNIFORM SERVICE

792,317
36.571

766.690
39.132

811.921
/1o,000

65,OOO

475,221
/15,0@

70.firc

475.221
45,0@
70.000

0%
0%
o*

o%
096

o%
096
o%

171,727
535
230

7.521
9! 1 ,376

7,556
353,788

9,327
2,670

10.541

7.019
3.94a

i3,mo

o%
0%
0%
0%
o%
0%
0%
0%
0%
o%
0%
0%
0%
0%
6%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

225

s

0%
0%
0%
o%
0%
046

09€

0c{
096

oi6
096



CEDAR CITY CORPORAT]ON
BUDGET

ACTUAL
FY21n2 Fv22123

ADOPTEO
F\23n4

ADOPTEO
F t21r25

REYISED
FY2426 chanse clelgl$

ACCTT OESCRIPTION

51{O/t80
51/tO4A1
5140510
51,10511
5140610
5140611
5140612
5140650

51urc700
51107'11
51187't2
5114720
5114721
51{o722
51rO73O
5140731
51a('732
5140733
5110731
51aO735
5140736
5-110737
511073a
5140739
5140740
51irc7irl
5140410
5140411
5140812
5140820
5rao821
51404?2
51aoa50
5140916
511()990

10,973
323.161
22.81

531
2.190

22,9'16
215,249

26.311
3,216

630
675

35,0@
5@,0@
22,7U

5,100
1.000
1,950

54.000

SPECIAL DEPARTMENT SUPPIIES
WATER MEIER$NEW
INSURANCE & SURETY BONO
LEGqL CLAIMS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION
WATER CONSERVATION PROGRAM
OEPRECIATION

35,0@
5(rc,0@

25.154
19,625
1,0@
1,950

54.0@
1,353,369 1

579.620 315,1@ 150,000

96.061

35,0@
5m,000
25,18
19.625

1,0@
1.950

54.0@

36,844
678.364
632,419

CAP OUTLAY-NONCAPTTAL ASSETS
cep ouneY wrLLS
CAP OUTLAY.WATER RIGHTS
CAP OUTLAY.EUILDINGS & STRUCTURES
CAP OUTLAY,WELLS EAST
CAP OUILAY.CEDAR CANYON TANK
CAP OUTLAY]MPROVEMEItTS
CAP OUTLAY.LINE REPTACEMENT
CAP OUTLAY-LINE UPSIZNG
CAP OUILAY.RIGHT IIAND SPRING LINE
CEP OUTLEY.MUD SPRINGS LINE
CAP OUTLAY-CEDAR CANYON LINE
CAP OUTI-AY,AIRPORT ROAD LINE
CAP OUTLAY.I/VESTVIEVI/ DRIVE LINE

CAP OUTLAY.2@ N PUMP STATION
CAP OUTLAY,NORTH TANK BOOSTER
CAP OUTLAY-EQUIPMENT
CAP OUTLAY.VEHICLES
DEBT SERVICE,PRINCIPAL 20
OEBT SERVICE.PRINCIPAL 23A
DEST SERVICE.PRINCIPAL 238
DEBT SERVICEINTEREST 20
DEBT SERVICE.INTEREST 234
OEET SERVICE-INTEREST 238
STATE GFSNI.WATER PROJECT
TRANS TO PUBLIC WORKS FACILITIES
FUNO BALANCE.UNAPPROPRIATED

4.E/t9,94rr
33,92S

rt3t,18a
1,171,357

4.016,867
400.0@
900,0@
150,0@

4.260.540 1.273.54i 13 o(rc 031%

160.0c{] 160.0@
3@.000

4.0(x),000 4,()00.000

256.000 256,000

227.ffi
226,000

227,W
226,000

10/t.618
426,14

1.714

a'l0.720
579,921

5,900

330.@0
1.4@.0@

11,0@

130,0@
1,200.0@

130,000
1,200.000

a1,3/r1

218.@O

42,W

1E5.0@

aa.16a 44.6@ 95.645

0%

0%

0%'12.7&g 't,977 120.000 120.000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6.342.229 8.409.979 r2.6A9.344 11.927.167 12.240.147

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES 7,203,277 5.149.240

2-?6

0%
0%

o%
o%
0%
0%

4,575,959
194.828
18.m0
55,3r4

36,84i
678.364
632,419

15,317
37,36/t

215.956

1,3@.000
135.944

3.172,452



CEDAR CITY CORPORATIOTI
BUOGET

ACTUAL
F\2'1t22 F\22t23

ADOPTED
F\z}n1

ADOPTED
FY21t25

REVISEO
f\21U45 Change Changl

i
ACCT i DESCRIPTION

52 SEWER COLLECTION FUND

REVENUE

5237161
5237191
5237310
5777312
523734o
523710o
52341@
5234110
523A9@
584910
5239700
5239800

355,281
720

1,92t{,684
75.732
'11,272

5.775
37,016

1,934

2@,'121
1,350

2,0t1,U1
9€,697

1,7'15
(67,185)
180.556

16,521

IMPACT FEES
TAPPING FEES
SEWER SERVICE
SEIVER SERVICE.IRON COUNTY
CONNECTION FEES
LIFI STATION UPGRADE FEE
INTEREST EARNINGS
INIEREST]MPACT FEES
SUNORY
REIMA SEWER LIN€ REPLACEMENT
CONTRIBUTIONSOTHER SOURCES
FUND BAIANCE-APPROPRIATEO

1@,0@
3@

r.857,0m
76,0@

100,0@
3m

1,857,000
76,0@

100,o(rc
300

1,857,000
76,0@

096
096
096
o*

o%

o*

15,652
1.591,860

'12.202

2,756.412

25.000 25.000 25.000

721561 't.ffi.724 't,360.724

TOTAI REVENUE 4,039,930 5,214,82 2,779,61 3,419,021 3.419,024

EXPENSES

5255110
5255111
5255131
5255132

525513/
5255135
525529
5255244
5255251

5255270
52552@
52552W
5255300
5255310
5255311
5255312
5255451
5255440
5255510
5255511
5255610
5255611
5255650

SALARY & WAGESPERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SOCIAI SECURITY-PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
SIATE RENREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENI MAINIENANCE
UTILITIES
TELEPHONE
SEWER LINE MAINTENANE
ADMINISTRATION FEES
PROF & TECH SERVICES
AUOIT
COMPUTER & IECH SERVICES
UNIFORM SERVICE
SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
LEGAL CLAIMS
SUNDRY
EMPI-OYEE R€COGNITION
DEPRECIATION

269,154
15,800
20.046

106,797
5,it96
4,873

2,9'12
290

29,3tt
20,160
6.164
4,945

22,W
126,526
29.110
5,500
o.214
1,553
6,366

11,570

117
1,000

E13.562

282,636
17,',l17
22.m2

106,7tO
35,25S

5.136
813
97r
112

21.713
15,667
rt4.310

5,395
36,63a

137,349

6,167
1.920
2,321
9,480

'!3,239

1,:OO
336
319

E91.187

295,344
26,000
24,82

1't 1 ,730
55,735

5,220
964

4,(m
,,9@

30,0@
30,000
26.3@
3,900

150,0@
'125,671

4,750
6,167
5,706
2,500

13,0@
1a,03t
7,500
7*
750

320,595
26.000
26,515
99,4{t9
56,632

5,040
1.040
4,000
1.9@

30,0m
30,0@
26.300
3,900

150,m0
151,279

14.125
6,167
8.873
2.500

13,0@
15,323
7.500

750
750

320,535
26,000
26,515
90,469
56,032

5,040
1,040
4,000
1.900

30,000
30,0@
20.3@
3.9@

r50.0@
151,279

11,125
6,167
8,873
2,500

13.0m
15,33
7,5m

7W
7il

o%
o%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0*
0%
0%
o9f

o%
o%
096

o%
o%
o%

1,513,3r5
't91,1158

504.0e9
115,265

1,661,603
713,095
462,695
43,rm

946,523
7@,000
5@.@O
4m.mo

1,00!.65a
550.0@
rc4.5@
950.000

1,001,654
550.@0
738,500
950.0@

0 0.@%
5255730
5255731

525573l
5255735
5255739
5255740
5255711
525591r1
5255916
5255990

CAP OUTLAY]MPROVEMENIS
CAP OUTLAY,LINE REPLACEMEMT
CAP OUTLAY.LINE UPSIZING
CAP OUILAY.WESTVIEW DRIVE
CAP OUTLAY,24@ NORTH LINE
CAP OUTLAY.IISOO W
CAP OUILAY.EQUIPMENT
CAP OUTI.AY,VEHICLES
TRANS TO SEWER PLANT FUND
TRAiIS TO PUBLIC WORKS FACLMES
FUNO BALANCE.UNAPPROPRIATED

50,000

/165,2193

125,05E
12,*1

8,944
19,222

125.058
1,61K1

125,05A
58,280

53.1@
80,766
45.0@

53,r00
80,766
45.trcO

0%

TOTALEXPENDTTURES 2.931.251 3.065.365 2,779,61 3,419,024 3,419,024

2-27



CEDAR CITY CORPORANON
BUOGEf

FY21n2 F\22t23
ADOPIED

FY21t25
REVISEO
FY2425

s
OESCRIPTION ChangsACCT *

53 SEWER PLANT FUND

REVENUE

5337161
5337310
53373't 1

5337312
53373'!5
53375@
5334100
5334110
53344@
5338900
5334920
5339400
53398@

SEWER PLANT IMPACT FEES
SEWER SERVICE
SEWER SERMCE.ENOCH
SEWER SERVICE.IRON COUNTY
UNMETERED SEWER SERVICE
NITRATE MITIGATION.ENOCH CITY
INTEREST EARNINGS
INTEREST]MPACT FEES
SALE OF FIXED ASSETS
SUNDRY
PRETREATMENT FEES
IRANS FROM SEWER COLLECTION FUND
FUNO BALANCE-APPROPRIATED

358,150
2.a79.292

111,2fi
1'12,794

.t?.o73

293,949
8.202

1,1/t3
7.O21
4,064

34,176
125.Osa

193,311
2,633.421

124,267
125,615

17,073
69.564

413.555
9,473

3(rc,0@
2,371,270

16/t,58
E4,246
20,3@

300,000
2.371.270

164,503
EA.2,lti
m,300

300,0@
2,371,270

15a,503
84,246
rc.300

50,000
1.OOO

5,0.000
1,000

50,0@
1,000

o*
096

096

096

o9c

o%
o%

o*
0%
0%
0%

3,823
67,049

125.054

2,000
25,m0

125,054

2.0@
25,000
80.766

a,132,144

2,W
25.0m
80,766

1,132,&1

TOTAL REVENU E 3-622-21A 3-7A6-252 3-147 -377 7,535,489 535.489

EXPENSES

53561 10
5356111
5356120
5356123
5356131
5356132
5356133
4356134
5356135
5356210
5356220
5356230
5356240
5356251
538252
5356254
5356261
53$262
5356263
53$270
5356280
53563@
5356310
5356311
5356312
5356313
53,56451
5356480
5356510
5356610
54561611

5356€50

5356730
5356732
5356740
5356741
5356990

39,937
170.001

159
4,770
1.069

520
11

11,552
3,562

24,354
65,9!t

139,518
1,722

5?.996

/13,849

,61,300
63,043

8.13Zl
1.538

481
31

7.550
6.134

27.045
125,195
206.214

7g
21,935

62a.967
36,@O
2,400

18/t
50.562r

2011,994

113,214
8,6ilo
1,99
1,5@
1.0m

14.OOO

8,0@
30.500

131.2@
218,0@

2.000
40.0@

100
628,0@

4.6m
198,941
30,@o
7,053

12.471
50,0@

5,0@
20,000
18,623

1,0@
I,350

6€3,294
38.000
2AN

'la4
55,179

174,763
118,301

8,6/tO
2.171
1.foo
i,000

14,000
9.0@

50.5@
1312@
21E.0@

2,0@
40,0@

1@
628,0@

4,600
215.923
39.375

7,053
19,009
m.000

5,0@
m,mo
20,7E3

1.0@
1,350

683.29€
34,0@
2,@

184
55,179

171,763
11E.301

8.640
2,171
1,500
1,00o

14,0@
9,@O

50.500
131,200
218,m0

2,000
ao.o(x)

100
62E.000

4,600
215,923
39.375

7,053
19,069
@,000

5,0@
20,0@
20,743

1.OOO

r,350

$q!ARIES & WAGES.PERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SATARES A WAGES-TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURIIY,PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WOR(ERS COMPEN$qTION
UNEMPLOYMENT'NSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
PUBLIC NOTICES
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GqS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
CHEMICALS
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
SUILOING & GROUNO MAINIENANCE
LAUNORY
WIMES
TELEPHONE
AOMINISTRATION FEES
PROF & TECH SERVICES
AUDIT
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
fESTING
UNIFORM SERVICE
SPECIAL OEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON
DEPRECIATION

534,177
27.225

544.802
26.'162 0%

0%
0%
0%
o%
o%

449,653
4,793

173,162
18.E25
5,5@
5,893

37.972
3.361

12,039
14,701

605
1.348

800,035

556,3411

1.911
1EA.953
23.63a

7,053
9,565

39.717
4,126

14,456
16.772

71
880

E19.78r

0%
0%
0%
0%
096
o%
o%
096

0%
0
0%
016
0s6
o%
o%
0%
0%
0%
o%
0%
o%
o%

CAP OUILAY]MPROVEMENTS
CAP OUTLAY.FILTRATION SYSIEM
CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMENT
CAP OUTIAY.VEHICLES
FUND BALANCE.UNAPPROPRIATEO

2,934,840
3.818

506
295.769 102.0@

579.042

2,572,89
1ir7.900

4.2t6,0@
16,100
53,1@

2,572,89
1/17,900

/r,746.0@
16,100
53,r00

2,466,295 0 0@%

iorALExpENDrruREs 2,941.41E 3.231971 3.117,377 7,535,4t|9 7.535.449

N-r REVENUES ovER ExPENDrruREs 680,800 551.274

2-24

ADOPTEO
F\23n1

2,014.450
234,419

92.l4a



CEDAR CITY CORPORANON
BUDGET

FY21t22
ACTUAL
Fv2V23

ADOPIED
t]l23121

ADOPTED
Ft21n5

REVISED
FY2425 Chanqo Ch.nq.

$
ACCI * DESCRIPTION

54 STORM DRAIN FUNO

REVENUES

5437110
5437'115
5437150
513721O
5437211
5..37zfi
54396@
5439620
5439800

STORM DRAIN FEES
CITY DEPT. STORM ORAIN FEES
REIMBURSEMENTS
INIEREST EARNINGS
INTEREST]MPACT FEES
STORM DRAIN IMPACT FEES
BONO PROCEEOS
LOCAL GRANT]RON COUNTY
FUNO BALANCE APPROPRIATEO

412,191
13,660

't@.@o
4,203
5,041

r61.765

1,2m.m0
27,14

1.800,000
27,1U

1,8@,mO
27.',tv

5,0@
rr.o00

185,0@

5.o(rc
4.000

185,0@

5,0@
rl.0oo

185,0@

oi6
0%

o%
o%
0%

0%491.787 2,020,431 2.020,831

foTAL REVENUES 1,097,203 2,379,379 1,912.971 1-0{2-015 4.0a2.01 5

EXPENSES

5,{,10110
5440111

{o120
5440123
54:10131
544',132
54,t0133
54110134
54,t0135
$10230
51(0251
5410252
5440253
5402@
54403@
5440310
5440311
544i451
544{X€rO
544{)510
5440511
52140610
:,44{1611
5440650

5440730
14731

5110732
5auto733
5140734
54,10735
5/r40736
5440737
514073a
5440740
51,,0711
5ir408r0
v,oa20
54409't4
5440916

112,*a
2,'115

18.954
1,165
1,076

a2
t 1,960
5r,492
22,24
3,9€6
45

/r5,f81
11,958
51,964

506
't64,428

1,1U
1,O12

E3
4,331

10,672

175.563
3,000

17.991
1,377

13.661
56,665
28,963
4.680

590
700

12.O25
7,000

63,8@
500

170.92
3,750
a,M

850
EOO

9,915
6,400

2W
3@

191.122
3,0@

19,o(xr
1,zttt

11.A71
57,344
30,917
4.680

640
7oo

12,O25
7,0m

63,8@
5@

183.095
13,125
1,&

850
EOo

4,369
5,465

250
300

191,422
3,0@

19.000
1,4511

'11.874

57,344
30,917
4,680

640
7(n

12,O25
7,0@

63,8@
500

183,095
13,125
1,1tl4

850
800

4,369
5,465

2g
3@

SqLARIES & WAGES.PERM
OVER]IME.PERM
$qIARES A WAGE$TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY-]EMP
SOCIAL 5ECURfi-PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
TRAVEL & TRAINING
Gqs ! otL
EOUIPMEiIT MANTENANCE
INFRASTRUCTURE MAINTENANCE
TELEPHONE
ADMINISTRATION FEES
PROF A TECH SERVICES
AUDIT
UNIFORM SERVICE
SPECIAL DEPARruENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONOS
TEGAL CLAIMS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON
DEPRECIATION

CAP OUTIAY,IMPROVEMENTS
CAP OUTLAYAUCHAPA CHANNEL
CAP OUTLAY.LINE UPSIZING
CAP OUTLAY.CROSS HOLLOW BASIN
CAP OUTLAY.NORIHFIELO STORM DRAIN
CAP OUTLAY{OO NORTH 7@ WEST
CAP OUTLAY.PAIUIE STORM DRAIN
CAP OUTLAY.I600 NORIH
CAP OUTLAY.AIRPORT
CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMENI
CAP OUTLAY.VEHICTES
OEBT SERVICE.PRINCIPAL
OEBT SERVICE INTEREST
TRANS TO CAPI]AI IMPROVEMENI FUND
TFENS TO PUBLIC WORKS FACILITIES

7,310
44.192
7,261
1,933

217

33,979
17,912
55,099

507
150,171
138,134

/1,400

2g

3.€47

0%
0%

0%

o%
0%

o%
o%
00,6

0%
o%
o%
0%
o%
0%
0%
0%

0%
50

304,146
186

317,539
884,643
154,935

859,530
300

544.@9
75,000

620,074 620,074 0 0.@96

'! ,052 fi1,713 5@,000
26.000

2,122,1@

600.m0

2,122,t@

6@.0@
300,0@
100,000

245.0@
140,000

245.000
140,@0

1.621
234,0@

45.251
25,055

4,757

212,W
12,324
25,055

211

221,W
70,EE3
25,055

7,911

250,0@
33,7E2
25,055
6.0@

250,000
33,7A2
25,055
6.000

0%
0%
0%
0%

TOTATEXPENOTTURES 1.360.317't,474.164',l.912,971 4.042.015 4.042.015

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES (263,114) 905,215

1,798.988
13,5€2

11975
35J99

'l?9,0i21

360.0m



CEDAR CTTY CORPORATION
EUOGET

ACTUAL
ry21tzz FY22n3

ADOPTED
F\23t21

AOOPTED
F\?4n5

REVISED
Ff2425 Chang€ Chans6

I
ACC-r I DESCRIPTION

55 SOLID WASTE FUND

REVENUES

5537100
5537105
5537110
5537120
55372@
5537201
5537900

GAR&qGE FEES
CITY DEPT GARBAGE COLL FEES
GAR&AGE CAN SALES
COUNTY PROCESSING FEE
INTERESI EARNINGS
INTEREST EARNINGSBULLOCH PIT
FUND BALANCE.APPROPRIAIEO

1,120,4',l5
1,080

11,142
&,246
59,556
3,013

8@,000
1,800

89.695
27.923

8,0@

1,0@.0@
1,800

60,000
27,923

8,0@

1,0@,0@
1,8@

60,@o
27,973
8,0@

0%
0%

240,979

TOTAL REVENUE 916_778 1.255.493 1.164.397 1.O97,7X 1,097,7?3

EXPENSES

5540110
55/rc111
5v4120
55210123

554013r
55/10132
55210'!33
554013/t
5540135
5540230
554251
554252
5510270
55403@
55,10311
5510312
55210451

55/toaa0
55rto4[ll
55/10510
55210511

5540610
5540611
5540612
5540elt)
5540650

55/t07rc CAP OUTLAY,EOUIPMENf
55ZI{)916 TRANS TO PUBIIC WORKS FACILITIES
5540990 FUND &qLANCE.UNAPPROPRIATED

800,233
318,647

44,010

712.O57
393.700

32,6,10

180.318 185,396 199.522 216 8al 216 481 0%

0%
o%
o%
096

0%

9.253
2,096

'13.270

44,803
1.461
4.66'!

420

82,480
34,117

134
152.491

4.m9
1,171
1.317
2.253

79.51r
8,261

435
1,062

334
/1,850

4.893

85,586
35,739

150
170,1a3

4,529

6.035
3,644

11,7@
53,729
r5.533
1,712

749

512
2.155

79,524
9.430
6,591
1,515

215
2,555
3.964

10,m0
u7

15,263
54,E!r
33,24
5.2m

631
5@

74,5N
37,300

2@
169,252

1,529

3.0@
3,900

105,7@
9,915
5,0@
1,500

6@
5.127

11.8@
903

16,592
55,295
35,08:i
5,400

6E6
500

74.520
37.300

2@
12t,636

4,529

3.(m
3,9@

105.700
8.192
5.0@
1,5@

600
3,630

11,8@
903

16.5€2
55.295
35,043

5.400
6€6
5@

71,5m
37,300

2@
174,636

1,58
2,232
3,0@
3.900

105,700
4,192
5,0@
1,500

o00
3,630

0%
0%
0%
0%

096
o%
0%
0%
0%
0%
o%
0%

o%

169 15
853.295

21.234

7€a.079 768,079 0 0m%

2ir.000 2rt,o(lo
305.64,1 305.64rr

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1.162.891 €7ir.533 1,164,397

NET REVENUES'VER EXPENOITURES Q15_112) 340.960

2-34

7 ,772
1.080

u,477
26,173
4,28

318

SATARIES & WAGEgPERM
OVERTIME,PERM
SAI-ARIES II WAGE9TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY,TEMP
SOCLAL SECURIIY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURAIICE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
TRAVEL & TRAINING
GAS & OIL
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
UTILMES
ADMINISTRAIION FEES
AUDITING
COMPUTER A TECH SERVICES
UNIFORM SERVICE
SPECIAL OEPARruENI SUPPLIES
GqRBAGE CANS
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
INSURANCECLAIMS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION
SALES TA\
LANOFILL CLOSURE EXPENSES
DEPRECIATION

1097.723 1.097.723



CEOAR CITY CORPiORATION
EUDGET

ACCTi DESCRIPTION Ff21n2
ACTUAL
FYZ2t23

ADOPTED
FY23!21

3
Ch.nq. Chanq.

56 DOWNTOWN PARKING AUTHORIIY

REVENUE

56341@
56342@
5638500
56391@
5639200
5639500
56398@

ASSESSMENTSMAINTENANCE
RENT9STALLS
INTEREST EARNINGS
ASSESSMENT$MAINTENANCE
RENTSSTAILS
INTERESf EARNINGS
FUND BALANCE APPROPRIATED

10,110
5,399

257
19,736
9,851

626

12.76
7,1W
1,366

20,899
10,182
1,202

10,7m
5,8@

500
19.{O1
4.712
1,0@

!0,7@
5.8@

500
19,101
4,712
1,(no

10,7@
5,800

500
19,401
4,712
1,0@

15.028

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
o%

o%
o%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
096

096

o%

TOTA! REVENUE 45.940 56.572 61,141 46,113 46.113

EXPENOl-rURES

5640262
5640263
56,1031',|

5640510
5641262
&1293
fi1l261
fi41270
56412E0
5641311
5641510

BUILDING & GROUND MAINTENANCE
SNOW REMOVAL
AUDIT
II.{SURANCE & SURETY BONDS
BUILDING & GROUNO MAINTENANCE
SNOW REMOVAL
SIAEEPING
UTILITIES
TELEPHONE
AUOlT
INSURANCE & SURETY BONOS

4,9m
1:,6
525

7,916
4,670

2,643
453
161

775

7,7@
156
615

29,153
7,120

3,171
/194

161
876

20,000
7,m0

156
412

8,0@
7,000
50

7,8@
700
161

612

8.4oO 8.4q)
156 15ll
612 412

8,0@ 8,q)O
7,0@ 7.m0
5@ 5m

7,800 7.800
700 7@
161 161
612 612

u,?fi
8,6@

19,7*
a,600

52.511
8.600

3.S41
8,6@
3,572

33,92tl
8,6m
3,572

0 0.m%
5€41900 TRANS TO REOEVELOPMENT AGENCY FUND
5641990 FUNO BALANCE,UNAPPROPRIATED

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 30.850 58.354 61,111 i16,113 4.6,113

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES 5 11742\

2-3'l

ADOPTED REVEEO
FY2425 t\Ufils



CEOAR CITY CORPORATIoN
BUDGET

FY2122 F\22t23
ADOPTED
F\23t21

ADOPTEO
F't21tZ5

REVISED
FY2425

a
Chang.ACCTI DESCRIPTION

57 REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FUNO

REVENUE

5739101
5739103
5739105
5739106
57392@
5739310
57395@
5739801
57399@

TAXEgPORT 15
TAXE9GENPAK-INCENTIVE
TAXESMSC AEROSPACE
TAXEgDECORWORX
RENT$LINS BUILDING
STATE GRANT.STREET LIGHTS
INIEREST EARNINGS
TRANS FROM PARKING AUTHORITY
FUND BALANCE,APPROPRIATED

498,920
147347
21,154
15,733

329,062

25,606
13,668

341.250

2..455
15,733

325.0@

24,455
15,733

325.0@

24,455
r5,733

3?5,0O0

524.534 498.920 498920 498.920 0%

0%
0%
0%

0%
0%

53.198
8,600

8,000
8.600

255.'192

8.000
8.6@

TOTAL REVENUE 1.O72.y5 966.856 1.165.9m 860.70E 880.708

EXPENOITURES

BUILDING & GROUNO MAINTENANCE
ADMINISIRATION FEE
AUDIT
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
INCENTIVE.GENPAK
INCENIIVE.MSC
INCENTIVE.DECORWORX
PORT 1 +DEVELOPER
PORT 1 

'IRON 
COUNTY SCHOOL OISTRICT

PORT 1 

'CEDAR 
Cfi HOUSING AUTHORITY

PORT 1'ECONOMIC INCENTIVES
PORT l IADMINISTRATION FEE
INCENTIVE.TENAMT IMPROVEMENIS

27.376
5,025
1,950
4.276

147,147

22,ffi
5,000
1,950

10,791

22.ffi
5,000
t.950
4,765

42,519
8,836
1,950
9,604

a 275

21,155
r5.733

206,952
1't 1.259
94,784
55,979
21.946
50,0@

24.455
15.73

206,952
111,259
99,784
55,979
24.946

22,W
5,0@
1.950
4,765

21.455
15,733

206.952
111.259

99,7811

55,979
24.946

096
o%
o%

o%
0%
0%
o%

0%
0%

15.733
206,952
111.259
99,784

15.035
217,577
116,971
104,907
ffi,2t7

57'0730 CAP OUTLAY.IMPROVEMENTS
574OAIO OEBT S€RVICE,PRINCIPAL
57'OA2O OEBT SERVICE,INTEREST
5740990 FUND BALANCE UNAPPROPRIAfED

663,642
166,187
162,0@
25,496

831,890
(13.428)
,66.000
21 116

628,849
350.000
16r,555
25,18

170.0@
! 1 .696

120.189

572 A?3 572,E23

176,0@
11.E96

120.189

0 0.@%

TOTALEXPENDTTURES 1,017,525 1,005,907 1,165,9@ 880 708 480 708

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 54,E20 (39.051)

5A MUNICIPAL BUILDING AUTHORITY

REVENUE

32 914
95,345

65,349
94.695

64,589
95,435

66.789
95145

66,789
95.145

0%
0%

TOTAL REVENUE 125.329 160.084 160.024 161.9311 161,934

EXPENDITURES

5440220
58406r0
*10720
584081'
5840412
544082r
5840a22
58zro83n

PUBLIC NOTICES
SUNDRY
CAP OUTLAY,BUILDINGS
DEBT SERVICE.PRIN ANIMAL SHELT
OEBI SERMCE,PRIN FIRE TRUCK
DEBT SERVICE]NT ANIMAL SHELT
DEBT SERVICE.TMT FIRE TRUCK
BANK CHARGES

31.6?5
83,000
30,295
11.940

32.OOO

8/1,000
30,174
10,7911

32,@0
E6,000
30,825

9,435
't,234

35,000
87,000
30.025

8,1/t5
1.?31

35.000
87,0@
30,025

8,1/15
1.2y

250
2AA

250
2aa

250
280

0%

0%

o%
o%

TOTAL EXPENDITURE S 156.8@ 156.964 1@.024 161934 101,934

ffi (28.531) 3,116

2-32

E.084
8.6@

8,0@
8,6@

5710262
5740300
5740311
5740510
5740613
5740614
5740616
5710620
5740621
5710622
5740623
5710624
5740633

5A395@ INIEREST €ARNINGS
5839€OO IRANS FROM GENERAL FUND
5€39801 TRANS FROM PUBLIC SAfETY IMPACT FEES



CEDAR CIW CORPORAIION
BUDGET

FY21n2 F\22n3
AOOPTED
FY23A

ADOPTED
FY21n5

REVISEO
FY21l25 Ch.ng. Ch.ng.

a
ACCTI OESCRIPTION

It{TERNAL SERVICE FUt{DS

61 PUBLIC WORKS

REVENUES

REVENUES

EXPENOITUREgPUBLIC WORKS FACILITIES

TRANS FROM WATER
IRANS FROM SEWER COLLECION
IRANS FROM STORM DRAN
TRANS FROM SOLID WASTE
IRINS FROM CAP IMPROVEMENT FUNO
INANS FROM CATS
ADMINISIRAIVE CHARGES
INIEREST EARNINGS
SUNDRY REVENUE

12,784
12.561

4.757
44,010
15,646

l20.mo
45,m0

8.000
24,m0

102,@O
3,000

185.2l)8

r20.0@
45.000
6,mo

2a.o(re
102.0m

3,000
145,206

1.9n
1.6a3

211
21.2U
8,36a

67
m7.417

4,701
9,966

7U
3.329

16,fi4
8,753

7g
187

r.875
4.3r5
828

135.98ir
56,280
7.U4

32,5aO
169,608

3,544
220,1Um1,923

1E

zto,26
5.8a0

aa!t
2.474

r6,812
8,!tl1
1z37

u
213

1.719

0%
0%
o%
0%
o%
0%
0*

703 182 4€5.206 485,206

61rlo1r0
61rOl2()
611O123
61/t0131
61aOr32
61tmr33
5trO13/t
6l/O135
6rrrozBo
6rrro2ao
61/tO251
61aO25?
6140261
6140?€2
61.o270
6140280
6140310
61/t@t,
61aO3l2
61{Et0
614650

6140730
6140740
6r,()900
6140901
6r()910
6t40011

SAIIRIES & WAGE}PERM
SAI.ARES & WAGESTEMP
SOCIAI SECURTTY,TEMP
SCICI,AL SECURTTY.PERM
EMPLOYE€ INSURANCE
STAIE R€NREMENI
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMEM INSURANCE
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES T EXPENSE
GAS A OL
EOUIPMENT MANTEI{ANCE
JANIIORIA! SUPPUES
BUILONG A GROUND MAINTEMNCE
UILMES
TELEPHONE
PROF I} TECH SERVICES
AUDTI'
COMPUIER A1ECH SERVICES
INSURAI{CE A SUREfY BOND
DEPRECIATION

52.&2
12.1€5

930
3.248

r7.860
9,417

7io
193

1,q)O
3.500

r0,400
2,W
4,30

11.127
24,2fi

50.@2
'r8.7(X)

1,Zn
3.1@

23.u1
7.9(t

7m
200

r.m0
3,50

r0.{00
2.00
a,3m

11,127
2i:@

50.002
.l6,70
1.2n
3.'t@

23.U1
7.945

7m
20

1.m
3.5q)

10.4@
2.q)
a.3d)

11.127
20,zfi

096
096
o9t

096

096

0*
ola
0%

2.781
9.@5

20.919
@a

6.505
33

3,374
6ISe

25,U
€oa

6.071
3

8.0@
33

3,353
5.019

E.(nO
33

5.550
9,@8

8,0@
33

5,550
9.@

0*
(r(
0a
0a

0!t

()9t

0.r
ot6
o%3 762

70.050
a.310

70.050
1S.85'r 218.565 171.9n

CAP OUTLAY{UPROVEMENTS S.7&l 3,530 3:8.(D
cAP OUTLAY{OU|PIIEi{I 7a.(m
TRANS TO GENEFiAT-PRINC|PAI 15,119 t6.:l5l) 15.110
TMNS TO WATER+RINCIPAL 2J,@7 2A,A6 A,@7
TRAlrlS TO GEiIEM!-INIEREST 2.564 133a 2.564
IRANS IO WAIER-INTEREST a.131 z*2 1,131

32,arg 300.30 62a,182

TOTAI EXPEI{DiTURES ri2 Alt 3ab 3dt 62e laj)

1a5.206
3(rc.()@

185,206
3@.0@

0 0 d)96

a85.206 aa5.206 0 0.@%

445 206 445.206

NET REVENUES OVER D(PENDITURES (37.115, (56 94,.)

2-33

613910t
6139102
6139103
6l aqloa
6139107
6139104
61392@
61395@
0t3$@



CEDAR GITY CORPORAT|oN
BUOGET

DESCRIPTION
ACTUAI
F\21n2 F\22t23

ADOPTEO
FYZ3n1

ADOPTEO
FYUN5

REVISEO
F\21t23

t
Ch.no.ACCT'

SPECIAL REVENUE FUiID

76 PUBLIC SCFETY TASK

7636100
7636110
76391m
7639110
7639500

FEDERAI GFIANT
STAIE GRAM S]FG
Ut'IRES]RICIED REVENUES
TRANS FROM GENERAL FUND
INIEREST EARNINGS

REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

50,102
22.6$

50
37,3m
36,618

60.586
11,0@
2t.ffi

60.546
11.0@

60.546
11,00o

7?O 't 1.012

71.546 71.:86

7640110
76401 1t
76to120
7640131
7640r33
76a0135
76aO210
7640230
70loz5o
76a0510
76a3210
7643230

SAI1RY & WAGES€ERM
OVERIIME.PERM
SAI.ARIES A WAGESTEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.PERM
STATE RENREMENI
UNEMPLOYUENT INSURANCE
EOUIPMEiTI. SUPPLIES, OPEFIATING
TRAVEL & TRANING
CONFIDENNAL NFORUANT
INSURANCE A SURETY AONOS
EOUIPMENT. SUPPLIES. OPERANNG
TRAVEI A TRANING

(4.430)
15.514
{.218
3,643

16.190
I

4.970
1.214
6,5@

r08
al.678
15070

12,429
a.a@

884
792

12
8.495
8,f 12
6.0m

1z3
58.8r,

4m
215@

r9,5m
5.0@
1,0m
r,mo

r9,5@
5.000
r.mo
1.m

19.5@
5.00o
1.0@
1.(m

14.0m
7.000

24.(m

14.000
7.(n0

24.086

14.0m
7.0@

2ir.0€6

7 r.:86 71 586

-NET 

REVENUES o!'ER ExPENotruRE! (31.79a (1235€i

97

2-U

6t GA

T6TAI EYPFA]N]TIIRFS 104 250



FY21n2 F\22n3
AOOPTED
F123n4

ADOPTEO
FIAA5

REVISED
F\2425

t
ACCT{ DESCRIPIION Ch.ng. Ch.ng.

80

SID DEBT SERVICE FUTI'S

SIO GUAffANTEE FUND

REVENUES

TOTAT REVENUE

E(PEI{DITURES

8096M IRANS TO CAPTTAI IMPROVEIIENT FUND

NET REVEI{UES OVER EXPEiIOMJRES 1 1

82 STDGZ-I

REVENUES

8239100 ASSESSMENTS RECEIVED
8239500 INTEREST EARNINGS
6239A@ TMNS FROM SID GUARANTEE FUND

58 378

IOTAl REVENUE 5A 374

EXPENDITURES

82/()911 TRANS TO SPEC IMP GUARA rIEE FD

TOIAL EXPENOIIURES

\F I RM NUI S OVFR ! xPEr\D TLRES 5A 378

86 SrD 9&1

REVENUES

86391@ SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS RECENED
86395@ INTEREST EARNINGS

TOTAL EXPENDIIURES

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 1 4

97 SrD 97-r

973010o SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS RECETVED
9739500 INTEREST EARNINGS 5 32

TOTAT REVENUE 5 32

EXPENDITURES

97'0911 TRAI{S TO SID GUARANIEE FUND

TOTAI EXP€NDITURES

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 5 32

CEDAR CIIY CORPORATION
BUDGET

8O3AIOO INTEREST EARNING
8039400 TR NS FROM StO 792
8039755 TRA,{S FROM StO 97-1
8@9756 TRAIIS FROM SID 9&1

a

EXPENOITURES

86'{B11 TRANS TO SIO GUARAiITEE

REVENUES



CEDAR CITY CORPORATION
BUDGET REVISION FORM

Division/Department

Revenue Account Title

Revenue Account Number

Inc or (Dec) Expense Account Title

Expense Account NumberNew Budget
Balance

Metered Water Sales

51-37-l l0

$13,000

$5,113,000

Prof & Tech Services

51-40-310

$r3,000

$94,375

Fund Balance-Appropriated

5 l -39-800

$300,000

5140-720

$300.000

Total of shaded amounts s313,000 Total of shaded amounts $313,000

Exp lanation of budget revision request:

The Utah Division of Drinking Water (DDW) is requiring

filter treatment for the culinary water obtained from Ceda

D epartment,/D ivision Head:

Finance Director:

Cedar City to begin doing
r Canyon Springs. A "pilot

study" is necessary to determine whether a cartridge filter treatment system will work in

this iocation. tt isilso proposed to begin constructing a new building this fiscal year if
the pilot study shows good results in treating the water to meet the required DDW quality

staniards. It is estimaGd that the pilot study will cost about $13,000 and the new building

will be approximately $300,000.

City Manager:

Division/Department Water Division Date___8/)3!202!--

FkcalY ear_24/25-

Inc or @ec)

New Budget
Balance

Cap Outlay-Buildings &
Structures

$s,468,337 $300,000

Department/Division Head :

City Council approved on



TO

CEDAR CITY COLNCIL
AGENDA ITEMS - 

'7DECISION PAPER

Mayor and City Council

City ManagerFROM:

DATE: August 19, 2024

SUBJECT: MOU related to funding for the wastewater treatment plant

filtration project.

cedar city owns and op€rates the cedar city Regional wastewater Treatment Facility.

This facility treats sewage for Cedar City, Enoch City, and unincorporated areas of Iron County.

Cunently the effluent exiting the treatment is classified as type 2 by the State of Utah. TpeJ
water has various limitations on its use. Cedar City recently started a project to purchase and

install a filtration system that will treat the emuent so it will be classified as type I by the State

of Utah. Type I effluent has less restrictions on its use. Cedar City has been in contact with its

Enoch City,Iron County, and the Central Iron County Water Conservancy District to see ifthey
would like to financially participate in the filtration project and eventually use their proportionate

share ofthe type 1 effluent. Attached is a memorandum ofunderstanding that has been proposed

to all ofthe entities. The governing bodies for Enoch and the Conservancy District have agreed

to the MOU. The County is reviewing it. Please consider entering the MOU' Thank you'



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
This memorandum of understanding is entered into between Cedar City Corporation, a Utah political

subdivision and municipal corporalion, hereinafter referred to as Cedar; Enoch City Corporation, a Utah political
subdivision and municipal corporation, hereinafter referr€d to as Enoch; Iron County, a political subdivision ofthe
State of Utah, hereinafter refened to as County; and the Central lron County Water Conservancy District a Utah
Special District, hereinafter referred to as District. Collectively refened to as panies.

SCOPE
The panies to this memorandum ofunderslanding seek to set out broad parameters ofa ftrture agreement. This
document is not inlended to bind the psrties to a contract. This document is intended to sel forth terms ofa possible
future agrecment so thar each political body can begin their individual budget and political processes to facilitate a
possible fu ture agreement.

RECITALS
WHEREAS, Cedar constructed the Cedar City Regional wastewater Treatment Facility (CCRWTF) in the mid
1990's; and

WHEREAS, on or aboul Junc 27, 1994, Cedar, Enoch, and County entered into an agreement tojointly use
the CCRWTF. This agreement was amended on or about January 29, 2004, and cunently there is a draft proposal
circulaling to extend the agreanent for another thity (30) years.

WHEREAS' the 1994 agre€ment 8nd the 2004 amendment contain provisions dealing with responsibilities
ofCedar, Enoch, and County should the CCRWTF require a capacity upgrade, or a total rebuild. ln such case
paragraph 6.5 ofthe 2004 amendment states, "at the time determined necessary by the commulities to upgrade the
capacity ofthe facility or to replace the facility, each community that choos€s to continue to use the facility shall pay
irs share of the capital costs or facility replacement costs as defined by this agreement. Each community's share of
the capital costs and facility replacement costs shall be in the same proportion ofthat community's requircd capacity
to the total required capacity of$e facility at the time ofthe capacity upgrade or facility replacement,,.

WHEREAS' the 1994 agreement and 2004 amendment do not directly address th€ issue ofcapital costs
associaled with a plant upgrade ouside ofan upgrade to increase capacity or a re-build.

WHER-EAS' the 1994 agrcement and 2004 amendment statc, "All facility by-product shall b€ uscd to the
benefit ofall Communities".

WHEREAS, the CCRWTF processes wastewater conFibuted to it by rcsidential uses, commercial uses,
and industrial uses located in Cedar, Enoch, and County. The by-product (hereinafter referred to as ..emuent,,)

produced by the CCRWTF is currenrly classified as type 2 emuent by the Stare of Utah Division of Water Qualiry.
Type 2 emuent is not p€rmined to be used in areas that will likely come into prolonged human contact. Curenrly
the type 2 effluenl is land applied to raise crops and graz e livestock.

WHEREAS, the water ghts in the Cedar Valley aquifer are curently subject to a goundwater
management plan administered by the Stare of Utah Division of Water Rights. The goundwater management plan
will curtail the use ofwater rights over time so that less than '/, ofthe cunent water rights issued by the State will be
allowed to b€ used.

WHEREAS, Cedar, Enoch, County, and District are all impacted to one extent or another by the
groundwater management plan and are looking for ways to better use the area's limited water resources.

WHEREAS' County does not supply water lo its residents, County residents are generally served by
District.

WHEREAS, Cedar, Enoch, and District all serve custome$ with outdoor watering needs, each maintain
and operate its own system with unique operational requircments and challenges.

WHEREAS, on average, the CCRWTF produces over three million (3,000,000) gallons ofeffluent per
day.

WHEREAS' technolory exists to clean the eflluent so that lhe State of Utah would classifi it as type I
elfluent. This would allow use ofthe effluent in areas that are prone to prolonged human contact and permit use of
the eflluent to irrigate turfand landscape in an urbar/municipal setting.

WHEREAS' to upgrade the CCRWTF so it produces type I emuent it is proposed to install a pile cloth
filtrdrion system. This is a filtralion system that is used in other \rastewater fircilities around the state and has been
proven to produce type I emuent.

NOW THEREFORE, the panies to this memorandum ofunderstanding wish to begin the budgetary and
political processes necessary tojointly fund lhe tleatnent expansion ofthe CCRWTF and to better define the use of
the emuent,

1. CGRWTF EXAPNSION.
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Cedar has hired AE2S to design the necessary upgrades to the CCRWTF in

order to accommodate inclusion of the pile cloth filtration system. AE2S has also
been retained to engineer such plans and documents as are necessary so that the
State of Utah's appropriate regulatory agencies will approve the use of type 1

effluent in areas where the water will likely come into human contact.
Cedar has secured one million three hundred and fifty-four thousand dollars

($1,354,000) in grant money from the State of Utah in order to offset costs

associated with the filtration upgrade.
Current engineering estimates from AE2S have the total project cost at six million

six hundred thousand dollars ($6,600,000). This is the current engineering estimate,

bid costs and actual construction costs may vary.
The preliminary design for the facility upgrades includes the following:

a. A building to house the new filtration system.
b. The piping necessary to move water ftom the CCRWTF to the new

filtration building and the piping necessary to move water out of the new

filtration building.
c. Supplemental chlorination facilities located within the filtration building.

d. Appropriate mechanical, computer monitoring and control equipment,

electrical, and plumbing for the filtration building.
e. Appropriate site and civil improvements necessary to facilitate the

construction and use of the filtration building.

2. PROPOSED FUTURE EFFLUENT USE.
a. Once the effluent is treated to type I the State of Utah will allow its use in

areas where it will likely come into human contact. This would allow

secondary irrigation use of the effluent within populated areas. lrrigation of
parks, school properties, Southern Utah University property, and other such

properties as each secondary irrigation system may reach.

b. Use of the effluent for secondary inigation will relieve a burden on the

local aquifer and benefit overall water conservation efiorts the parties have

undertaken considering the groundwater management plan and the arid local

conditions.
c. The construction of the filtration building, and systems is the first step in

the process. To maximize the use of the effluent the parties will need to
construct pump and transmission facilities to move the effluent south and
possible localized or group storage facilities.

3. PROPOSED BASISFORAGREEMENT.
a. Cedar, Enoch, and County will financially contribute toward the construction

costs associated with the filter building upgrade in proportion to the amount of
wastewater they contribute to the CCRWTF. This amount will be established the

same way it is established by the 1994 agreement and the 2004 amendment.

County's financial contribution may be paid by District.
b. Once the filter building is complete, the parties will work toward engineering and

designing a storage facility for the winter water, and the facilities necessary to
transmit the type 1 effluent south so that each community will be able to put its
proportional share of the effluent into secondary inigation systems benefiting

B

D
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their areas. The amount of type I effuent each community may use will be based
on the amount of wastewater contributed by each entity to the CCRWTF, and
each community's ability to transport and use the effluent.

c. The cunent proposal only contemplates a firture contracl for the funding of the
filter building, filter, and associated improvements. The parties also seek to agree
to cooperate on the funding and implementation of such future projects as may
be necessary to efficiently use type 1 effluent in secondary irrigation applications.

Remainder ofpage intentionally left blank
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Cedar City's Signature.

Dated this ............_ day of ,2024.

Iseal]
Attest:

Renon Savage Recorder

Enoch's Signature.

Dar€d this -....... day of ,2024.

lseall
Attest:

Lindsay Hildebrand
City Recorder

Ganh O. Green, Mayor

Geoffery Chesnut, Mayor

lron County's signature.

Dated this _ day of 2024

ISeall

Ch. I Pg. 5

Mike Bleak, Commission Chair



Jon Whittaker, Iron County Clerk

Central lron County Water CooservancJ District's signature.

Dated this day of 2024.

Iseal]
Attest

Terry Hanley
Secretary

David Harris, Chairman
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